
C(LtlfN IIKADIJlj DESCRIPTION 

IOI .......... Each person has an individual DIA file number. Th1s ID number cons1sts of the f1rs t 
letter of the individual's last name followed by three digits assigned serial ly . 

RANK ......... Self explanatory . Last name, first name, middle name or initial . 

STAT ......... Describes the current status of an individual. In the case of military personnel. STATUS 
was assigned by military service: 

AA . . AWOL/DESERTER 
BR . . BODY RECOVERED 
BE .. ESCAPEE 
II .. DIED IN CAPTIVITY 
tll .. HISSIJKl IN ACTION 
PP . . PW 
XX .. PRESUMPTIVE FINDIJKl OF DEATH 
ZR .. POST 75 YACHT PERSON RELEASED 

BB .. "KIA" BODY NOT RECOVERED 
CC .. DETAINEE <CIVILIAN DETAINEE-RELEASED> 
D .. DIED IN CAPTIVITY, 

NEGOTIATED REMAINS RETURNED 
IR .. NEGOTIATED REMAINS RETURNED 
RR . . RETURNEE 
DC .. POST 75 YACHT RELATED DETAINEE 
- .. STATUS NaI' RECORDED 

1-DATK ..... . . Incident date: date the individual was lost. Written in year-month-day order. 

SKR .. .. . ..... A one-letter abbreviation for the individual 's parent service : 

A .. ARMY 
P . . COAST GUARD 

l .. AIR FORCE 
V .. CIVILIAN 

N . . MARINE CORPS N .. NAVY 
W .. FOREIGN NATIONAL 

Rl . . .. .... ... Describes rank of an individual at time of loss . 

R ... .... . ... . Indicates the individual's race . 

C . . Caucasian N . . Mongoloid N .. Black 

RKlMl . ... ... . The JCRC reference identification number . This number references a parti cul ar 
INCIDENT and is referred to as the "REFERENCE NUMBER" or "REFNO" . 

CTRY . . ....... The first two letters indicate the country in which an individual was fi rst placed 
in a missing/captured status, the last two letters indicate the country where the 
individual was later moved. with the exception of the letters "OW" <over water) : 

CB -- . . CAMBODIA 
CB -- .. CHINA 
LA -- .. LAOS 
VN -- . . NORTH VIETNAM 
LA/VII .. CAPTURED IN LAOS, 

MOVED TO NORTH VIETNAM 

VS -- .. SOUTH VIETNAM 
VS/CB . . CAPTURED IN SOUTH VIETNAM. 

MOVED TO CAMBODIA 
VS/VN .. CAPTURED IN SOUTH VIETNAM. 

MOVED TO NORTH VIETNAM 

XJ</CJf .. LOST OVER WATER ADJACENT TO COUNTRY INDICATED IN FIRST TWO LETTERS 

Aefr .. ....... Contains the military identifier for thP. aircraft or vehicle involved in the loss. 
the type of vehicle or vessel involved in the loss. or "ground" when an ind ividual 
was 1n ground combat . 

TINK . .. ... ... Contains Greenwich (Z) and local <LJ timP.. Time that the incident occurred . 

ffl/DATK .. ... The date released or remains rP.turned to U.S.G . 
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(INCLUDES SELECTED FOREIGN NATIONALS> 11/02/89 

IDII I-DATE CTRY ACFT/ffl NAME SER RX R STAT REFNO RET/DATE TIHE 

C907 VS/VN YACIT COTTON. JAMES PAUL V C ZR 80?? R 0430Z 1930L 
IH7 VS/VN YACIT INGRAM. BRIC STEPHEN V C ZR 80?? R 0430Z 1930L 
N042 GROUND NICOTERA. CARL A 730127 
P733 vs GROUND PAX. YANG CIIUNG II M 
D602 521129 Cl ACF! DOIINBY. JOINT V C RR 0001 730312 
F602 521129 Cl ACFT FECTEAU, RICHARD V C RR 0001 711213 
0605 610113 LA GROUND DUFFY. CHARLES J V C xx 0002 
Bl63 610323 LA CH BAILEY. LAlfRENCI! ROBBRT A ~ C RR 0003 620815 
B357 610323 LA CH BAHKOIISKI, ALFONS ALOYZI! F ES C BB 0004 
G355 610323 LA CH GARSIDI!. FRl!Dl!RICK TEOMAS F ES C BB 0004 
K352 610323 LA CH MAGER. RALPH IIAYNR F 02 C BB 0004 
K3H 610323 LA CH MAfflSON. GLENN <HMM> F 01 C BB 0004 
S354 610323 LA CH SAMPSON. LESLI!! VERNE F 1!5 C BB 0004 
11375 610323 LA CH IIEITKAKP, l!DGAR WILKEN A Ill C BB 0004 
11380 610323 LA CH IIESTON. OSCAR BRANCK JR F 02 C BB 0004 
Bl62 610¼22 LA GROUND BALLENGER. ORVILLI! ROGl!R A ES C RR 0005 620815 
B385 610422 LA GROUND BIBER, GERALD MACK A 1!5 C BB 0005 
B390 610422 LA GROUND BISCHOFF, JOIIN MALCOLM A 1!7 C BB 0005 
Ml62 610422 LA GROUND KOON, IIALTER RUGH A ~ C KK 0005 610722 
Kl97 610515 LA 134 IICKORROII, JOIN P N l!3 RR 0008 620817 
Sl71 610515 LA 134 SHORE, EDWARD R JR A 03 C RR 0008 620815 
11134 610515 LA 134 IIOLFKILL. GRANT V C RR 0008 620815 
F067 611226 vs GROUND FRYETT, GEORGE F A l!i C RR 0009 620624 
G090 620408 VS GROUND GROOM, GEORGE EDWARD A E5 C RR 0010 620501 
G109 620408 VS GROUND GABRIEL, JAMES A ES M BR 6204 
Kl98 620408 vs GROUND MARCIANO, IIAYNE l! A E6 C BR 6804 
~03 620408 vs GROUND ~UINN, FRANCIS A H C RR 0010 620501 

00 620530 VS GROUND ERBl!R, DANIEL A V C pp 0011 
H602 620530 VS GROUND MITCHELL, ARCHIE EMERSON V C pp 0011 
V600 620530 vs GROUND VIffll, ELEANOR A V C pp 0011 
B605 6207H LA NAVION BLEllffl, ALAN L V C xx 0012 
Pl31 6207H LA NAVION PARKS, RAYMOND F A E6 C xx 0012 
M155 620723 vs GROUND MATAGULAY, ~ S A li7 C RR 0013 62122! 
S394 620828 VS T28B SIMPSON, ROBE T Lms F 03 C BB OOH 
A088 621006 vs Ull340 ANDBRSON. THOMAS EDWARD M H C BB 0015 
J601 630304 vs GROUND JACOBS!H, l!LLl!OOD L V BR 
H606 630304 VS GROUND MAKEL, ·J AMII! A V BR 630304 
K604 630608 vs GROUND KRAUSE , ARTIUR I! V C RR 0016 63lll8 
CH7 630902 vs B26B CRUZ, RAPHAEL <HMM> F ES C BB 0017 
K398 630902 vs B26B KC KINNEY, NlilL Bl!RHARD F 02 C BB 0017 
PU2 630902 VS B26B PURCELL. BOWARD PHILIP F 03 C BB 0017 
C605 630905 LA C46 CIIENEY. JOSEPH C V C BB 0018 
D601 630905 LA C46 DEBRUIN, EUGENE H V C pp 0018 
H607 630905 LA C46 IIERRICK. CHARLES V C BB 0018 
!746 630905 LA C46 INTORATAT. PIIISIT II K EE 0018 670107 
P732 630905 LA Ci6 PROKSUHAN, PRASIT II K 0018 
T739 630905 LA C46 nK, CIIUI TO II M 0018 
!740 630905 LA Ci6 TIIANI, PRASIT II M 0018 
D372 631008 vs Ull34D DENTON, IIAHUliL REYES N H C BB 0019 
R372 631008 vs Ull34D RITCIIEY. LUTIIER EDMOND JR K E3 C BB 0019 
11350 631008 VS T28B IIADSllORTH. DEAN AMICK F 03 C BB 0020 
Pl09 631029 VS GROUND PITZBR, DANIELL A B8 C RR 0022 671111 
R077 631029 vs GROUND ROIIE, JAKES NICHOLAS A 02 C Eli 0022 681231 
V017 631029 VS GROUND VERSACE. IIUKBERTO ROQUE A 03 C KK 0021 650926 
Cl34 631124 vs GROUND CAMACHO. ISSAC A B7 C El! 0024 650713 
C405 631124 vs B26B CODY, IIOIIARD RUDOLPH F 03 C BB 0023 
14157 631124 VS GROUND MCCLURE. CLAUDE D A E6 N RR 0024 651128 
ROSO 631124 VS GROUND RORABACK, KENNliTll M A BS C KK 0024 650926 
Sl69 631124 vs GROUND SMITH, GEORGE EDWARD A 1!6 C RR 0024 651128 
G376 631206 vs B26B GORTON, THOMAS FREDERICK F 03 C BB 002~ 
H392 631206 vs B26B HILL, RICHARD DALI! F B3 C BB 0025 
>.368 631212 VS CH37B ANGELL, MARSHALL JOSEPH A ES C BB 0026 
H386 6401H vs B26B BICKMAN, VINCENT JOSEPH F 03 C BB 0027 
M¼28 640114 VS B26B KITCIIELL, CARL BERG F 04 C BB 0027 
M4H 640118 VS/011 UBlB METOYER. BRYFORD GLENN A 02 N BB 0028 
S438 640118 vs UBlB STRALEY, JOIIN LEROY A l!3 C BB 0028 
T030 640326 VS/VN Ll9 THOMPSON. FLOYD JAKES A 03 C RR 0029 730316 
11385 640326 vs Ll9 IIBITESIDES, RICHARD LEBROU F 03 C BB 0029 
0700 640601 LA GROUND ODTONli, POOM II M 
K069 640606 LA RFSA KLUSKANN, CHARLES F N 03 C Bl! 0030 640831 
G031 640607 VS CYCLE GREER. ROBERT LEE M li2 C xx 0031 2400Z 0800L 
S009 640607 VS GROUND SCHRECKENGOST. FRED T K E2 C xx 0031 2400Z 0800L 
L366 640619 VS GROUND LEDBETTER. THOMAS ISAAC A 03 C BB 0032 
T351 640619 VS GROUND TALLEY. JAKES LANE A E4 C BB 0032 
J039 640721 VS GROUND JOHNSON. EDWARD ROBERT A l!8 N RR 0033 671111 
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IDlt I-DATE CTRY ACFT/ffl NAME SER RK R STAT R!FNO RET/DAT! TIME 

A038 640805 VN AiC ALVAREZ. BYERffl N 02 C RR 0035 730212 OHSZ 1545L 
S359 640805 VN/011 Alli SATHER. RICIIARD CHRISTIAN N 02 C NR 0034 8508H 
C452 640806 vs B57B CUTRBR. FRED CLAY JR F 03 C BB 0036 
K356 640806 VS B57B KASTER, LEONARD LEI F 02 C BB 0036 
G602 640808 vs TRUCK GRAINGER, JOSl!Pll II V C KX 0037 650317 
119030 640818 VN GROUND UON, CIEN B If M RR 0038 730304 
V702 640818 LA GROUND VARIYAPllONG, TAIIATClll II M 
11353 6U002 VS Al! IIALKBR. KBHNiTH EARL F 03 C BB 0040 
!060 6U022 vs GROUND TOIIERY. IIBRMAII A 03 C BR OOH 6U024 
lli23 6U024 CB Cl23B IIOODS, LAIIRBNCB CNMNl A E6 C BB 0042 
0359 6Ul06 vs OIF DAWSON, DANIEL GEORG! A 02 C BB 0043 
B396 641113 VS/OIi RF8A BLOOM, DARL RUSSELL M 03 C BB OOH 
NOH 641121 vs Ul34D NIPPER. DAVID M B3 C BB 0045 
S358 6U210 VS Cl23 SANSONE, DOMINICK <NMNl A 1!7 C NR 0046 840717 
V350 6U210 VS Cl23 VADEN, llOODROll WILSON F Qi C BB 0046 
!059 6U211 vs GROUMD TADIOS, LEONARD MASAYON A ES M KX 0047 660318 
Plll 6U222 vs GROUMD PARKS, JOE A 1!7 N KX 0048 661231 
Bl67 6U229 vs GROUND BEHMETT, IIAROLD GEORGE A H C KX 0049 6506?? 
Cl33 6U229 VS GROUMD CRAFTS, CIIARLBS A E2 C RR 0049 670207 
CIOS 6U231 vs GROUMD COOK, DONALD GILBERT N 03 C KX 0050 671208 1650Z OOSOL 
0030 6U231 vs OlF DODGB. EDWARD RAY A E7 C xx 0051 
H033 6U231 vs OIF NC DONALD, KURT CASEY F 03 C xx 0051 0430Z 1230L 
1!603 650202 vs GROUND ll!RTZ, GUSTAV V C KX 0052 670924 
D376 650207 VN/Olf Ail! DICKSON, EDWARD AHDR!ll N 03 C BB 0053 
Ml22 650209 vs GROUMD MC LEAN. JAMES !!EMRY A Bi C xx 0054 
S097 650211 VN F8D SIIUMAKER, ROBl!RT IIARPER N Qi C RR 0055 730212 0600Z liJOL 
11703 6502H vs BOAT WALLIS, IIILLIAN !!EMRY II C 0056 
F363 650224 VS/011 A3B FRAKES, DIIIGRT GLENN If 1!7 C BB 0057 
L046 650302 VN FIOOD LOCK!ART, !!AYDEN JAMBS F 03 C RR 0058 730212 0835Z 1535L 
P704 650303 vs GROUND PAK. SUNG YUL II M 0181 
S045 650311 VS B57 SMITH. RICIIARD D F 03 C . xx 0059 0850Z 1650L 
C401 650315 VS/011 Alli CLYDESDALE, CIIARLES FREDRI N 02 C BB 0060 
H21 650329 VN/011 F8D IIUNB, KENlfffl EDWARD N Qi C BB 0061 
M397 650331 VN Alli MC IUHLEY, GERALD IIAYNI N 02 C BB 0062 
D735 650401 vs GROUMD DAWSON, DONALD V RR 650824 
1!700 650401 vs GROUND l!MBHRGBR, COLLETTI II RR 650824 
0717 650401 vs GROUMD OKAMURA, AKIIIIKO II N RR 650530 2330Z 0630L 
E033 650402 LA All IVANS, JAMES J N Qi C BR 0063 711103 0500Z 1300L 
Mll9 650403 VN RFIOI MORGAN, IIBRSCIEL SCOTT F 03 C RR 0064 730212 0840Z 1540L 
S038 650403 VN FlOOD SMITH, GEORGI! CRAIG F 02 C IX 0065 0600Z HOOL 
VOll 650403 VN AiC VOIDl!N, RAYMOND ARTHUR N Qi C RR 0066 730212 2300Z 0725L 
0387 650404 VN All DRAEGER, WALTER FRANK JR F 03 C BB 0067 
1!081 650404 VN F105 !!ARRIS, CARLYLE SMITH F 03 C RR 0068 730212 0400Z 1100L 
H007 650404 VN F105D MAGNUSSON, JAMES A JR F 03 C xx 0069 0430Z 1130L 
BOOS 650407 LA B57B BAKER. ARTllUR DALI! F 03 C xx 0070 OUOZ lllOL 
L021 650407 LA B57B LilflS, JAMES If F 03 C xx 0070 OUOZ 1110L 
R3H 650407 VN/Olf A4C ROARX, IIILLIAN MARSIIALL N 03 C NR 0071 770318 
F351 660409 Cl!/011 MB FEGAN, RONALD JAMES N 01 C BB 0072 010oz 0900L 
M458 650409 CI/Olf MB KURPIIY, TERENCI! MEREDITH If 02 C BB 0072 010oz 0900L 
S452 650Ul LA Alli SWANSON, WILLIAN EDWARD N 02 C BB 0073 
lfi25 650U7 VN FlOSD IIOODIIORTI. SAMUEL ALEXANDR F 03 C BB OOH 
lf382 650U8 vs All! mELER. JAKES ATLEI! F 03 C BB 0075 
BllO 650420 VN A4C BUTLER. PHILLIP Nl!AL N 03 C RR 0076 730212 
S386 650420 VN All Sll!A, JAKES PATRICK N 02 C BB 0077 
Sl21 650428 VN OlA STORZ, RONALD EDWARD F 03 C KR 0078 740306 0850Z lSSOL 
S134 650429 LA RFlOlC SHELTON, CIIARLES ERVIN F 03 C pp 0079 0458Z 1158L 
S080 650506 VN · RFIOIC STUBBERFIELD. ROBm A F 03 C NR 0080 881215 0600Z 1300L 
L352 650508 VN/011 FSD LA IIAYI!, JAKES DAVID N 05 C BB 0081 
K351 650509 VN F8D KARDELL. DAVID ALLEN N 03 C BB 0083 0540Z 1240L 
11040 650509 LA FlOSD IIISTRAND. ROBERT C F 03 C IX 0082 0800Z 1600L 
HIOZ 650518 LA FlOS HRDLICKA, DAVID LOUIS F 03 C xx 0084 6607 0250Z 0850L 
T600 650518 VS ~OUMD TAVARES. JOEN R V C MM 0100 
0383 650519 vs OlP DONOVAN. LEROY KELVIN A E7 C BB 0085 
11360 650519 vs OlF IIARPBR. RICIIARD K A 113 C BB 0085 
8603 650521 LA/VN PC6 BRACE, ERNEST C V C RR 0087 730328 
llH7 650521 LA/VN PC6 IARMAVEE, CHAICHAN II M RR 0087 7409?? 
11100 650523 VS GROUND WALKER, ORIEN J A 03 C KX 0086 660204 
L394 650527 VN FSD LYNN. DOYLE WILKER N 05 C BB 0088 
POSS 650531 VN FlOSD PEEL, ROBERT D F 03 C RR 0089 730212 0810Z 1510L 
CHl 650601 VN RFSA CROSBY, FREDERICK PETER N Qi C BB 0090 
A364 650602 VN EAlP ANSPACIIBR. WILLIAM IIARRY J N Bi C NR 0093 880713 
C387 650602 VN Aili CHRISTIAN, DAVID MARION N 02 C NR 0092 860UO 
M104 650602 VN Ail! MCKAMEY. JOHN BRYAN N 03 C RR 0091 730212 0600Z lUSL 
M405 650602 VN liAlF MCMICAN. MD N 02 C NR 0093 880713 
P395 650602 VN EAlF PLANTS, THOMAS LEE N ES C BB 0093 
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IDtl I·DATB CTRY ACFT/V!JI NAME SER RK R STAT R!FNO R!T/DATB TIME 

R389 650602 VN EAlF ROMANO, GERALD KICWL N 02 C NR 0093 880713 
D002 650609 vs OYlC DALB. CIL\RLES ALVA A 02 C xx 0094 2315Z 0715L 
D020 650609 vs OYlC DEMMON, DAVID STAHLEY A ES C xx 0094 
CU3 650610 VS UllB COIIPA. JOSEPH JAMES JR A E6 C BB 0096 
C450 650610 vs UllB CURLBB. ROBERT LEB JR A B6 C BB 0096 
D385 650610 VN AlH DOUGiTIB, CARL LOUIS N 02 C BB 0095 0215Z 0915L 
i352 650610 vs UBlB IIAGEN, CRAIG LOUIS A ES C BB 0096 
i355 650610 vs UBlB HALL. lfALffl LOUIS A 02 C BB 0096 
JOlO 650610 vs UBlB JOBHSON, BRUCB G A 03 C xx 0096 
0362 650610 vs UBlB OlfENS, FR!D IIOKROB A E7 C BB 0096 
S350 650610 vs UBlB SAEGAERT, DONALD RUSSELL A lfl C BB 0096 
HOl 650612 vs FlOOD BOLLAND. LAIIRRNCB THOMAS F 04 C BB 0097 
G063 6506H VN FlOS GUARINO. LAIIRRNCB NICHOLAS F 04 C RR 0098 730212 210oz 0400L 
Sl83 650616 vs GROUHD SCIIUKANN, JOBH ROBERT A 04 C KX 0099 660707 
A085 650618 VS/Olf B52 ARMOND. ROBBRT LAURENCE F 03 C BB 2032 
Gl16 650618 VS/Olf B52 GmIG. JAMES K JR F 04 C BB 2032 
L094 650618 VS/Olf B52 LOWRY. TYRRBLL GORDON F 03 C BB 2032 
K207 650618 VS/Olf B52 MARSHALL. JAMES ALFRED F 02 C BB 2032 
N043 650618 VS/Olf B52 NEVILLE. lfILLIAK EDWARD F E6 C BB 2032 
Rl06 . 650618 VS/Olf B52 ROBERTS, IIAROLD J JR F B7 C BB 2032 
lfHO 650618 VS/Olf B52 WATSON, FRANK PETER F 03 C BB 2032 
KOH 650620 VN BC KARI, PAUL ANTHONY F 03 C RR 0101 730212 onoz 1110L 
V352 650624 vs GROUHD VAN CAIIPBN. THOMAS CEARLES A B3 C BB 0102 
"431 650625 VN HC IIONGILARDI, PETER NMN JR N 05 C BB 0103 
J351 650627 VS Cl23 JACKSON, CARL BDlfIN F 03 C BB 0104 
R394 650627 vs Cl23 ROTH, BILLIB LEROY F BS C BB 0104 
L026 650629 VN RFlOlC LINDSEY, MARVIN NELSON F 04 C xx 0105 1827Z 0227L 
EOU 650705 vs GROUND BISENBRAIJM, lfILLIAK F A 03 C KK 0106 670807 
lf034 650707 VN Fl05D WILLIAMSON, DON IRA F 03 C KR 0107 890123 2400Z 0700L 
B045 650708 VS GROUND BRAK. RICHARD CRAIG M E6 C xx 0108 1530Z 2330L 
D027 650708 vs GROUND DINGWALL. JOBH FRANCIS M B7 C xx 0108 1530Z 2330L 
G350 650713 vs GROUND GALLANT. BEKRY JOSEPH A E8 C BB 0109 
T356 650713 vs GROUND TAYLOR, FRED <NMN> A B7 C BB 0109 
A381 650718 VS/Olf AU AVORli, MALCOLM ARTHUR N 03 C BB 0110 
D053 650718 VN A6A DENTON, JEREMIAH ANDRlilf N 05 C RR 0111 730212 0845Z 1645L 
T036 650718 VN A6A TSCRUDY, lfILLIAK KICEAEL N 02 C RR 0111 730212 0800Z 1645L 
F022 650724 VN BC FOBAIR. ROSCOB lliNRY F 03 C xx 0112 0855Z 1555L 
K046 650724 VN F4C KEIRN. RICHARD PAUL F 03 C RR 0112 730212 0855Z 1555L 
B083 650727 VN Fl05 BERG. KILE DAG F 03 C RR 0115 730212 0700Z 1400L 
K038 650727 VN FlOSD KOSKO. WALm F 03 C xx OlH 0703Z 1403L 
P069 650727 VN Fl05D PURCELL. ROBERT BALDWIN F 03 C RR 0113 730212 0722Z H22L 
8431 650729 vs F8B BROlfN, EDWARD DEAN JR N 02 C BB 0117 
lf370 650729 VN RFlOl lfEAmRBY. JACK WILTON F 03 C NR 0116 780823 
D049 650802 VN FlOS DAUGBTREY, ROBERT MORLAN F 03 C RR 0119 730212 0423Z 11Z3L 
R003 650802 vs AlR EAIL, lfILLIAK If F 04 C xx 0118 120oz 1900L 
BUl 650803 VN FlOSD BOlfBR, JOSEPH BOWARD F 04 C BB 0120 
G386 650807 VN AlH GRAY. HAROLD EDWIN JR N 04 C BB 0121 
K356 650810 VS/Olf Alli MAILBES, LAWRENCE SCOTT N 02 C BB 0122 
8430 650812 VN Ail BROlfN, DONALD HUBERT JR N 02 C KR 0123 8508H 
G369 650813 VN F8D GOLLABON, GENE RAYMOND N 03 C BB 0126 850320 
K053 650813 VN RF101C MELLOR, FREDRIC M F 03 C xx 0124 850320 0030Z 0730L 
T369 650813 VN HC THOMAS, EARRY EUGENE N 05 C BB 0125 
Bl02 650824 VN AK BRUNIIAVXR. RICIIARD MARVIN N 02 C RR 0127 730212 0900Z 1753L 
D056 650824 VN HB DOREMUS, ROBERT HARTSCH N 04 C RR 0128 730212 0900Z 1737L 
F052 650824 VN FU FRANKE. FRED AUGUSTUS N 05 C RR 0128 730212 0900Z 1700L 
DOSO 650826 VN AlH DAVIS. EDWARD ANTHONY N 02 C RR 0129 730212 1300Z 2115L 
S089 650828 VN FlOSD SCHIERKAN. lfBSLEY DUANE F 03 C RR 0130 730212 OH5Z 1H5L 
Bll3 650829 VN FlOS BYRNE. RONALD EDWARD JR F 04 C RR 0132 730212 0950Z 1650L 
KUO 650829 VN RF8A KC lfHORTER. BEKRY STERLING N 03 C KR 0133 860410 
T354 650829 VN AlB TAYLOR. EDD DAVID N 03 C BB 0131 
C090 650902 VN FlOS COLLINS, JAMESJUINCY F 03 C RR 0134 730212 0230Z 0930L 
B046 650904 VN HC BRANCH, JAKES VIN F 03 C xx 0135 0200Z 0900L 
J007 650904 VN BC JElfELL. EUGENE K F oz C xx 0135 · OHOZ 0840L 
L351 650905 VS AlG LA GRAND, lfILLIAK JOBH A lf2 C BB 0137 
K208 650905 VS AlG MARSHALL. RICHARD CARLTON F 03 C BB 0137 
S384 650905 VN/Olf AlH SIIAlf, EDWARD BRENDAN N 02 C BB 0136 
GOH 650908 VN RFSA GOODlflN, CIIARLBS B N 02 C xx 0139 200oz 04oot 
R396 650908 VN RF8A RUDOLPH. ROBERT DAVID N 02 C KR 0138 881215 
S118 650909 VN A4B STOCKDALE. JAMES BOND N 05 C RR OHO 730212 0400Z 1222L 
R040 650910 VN AU RIVERS, lfENDELL BURKE N 05 C RR OHl 730212 0600Z HlOL 
G390 650912 VN/Olf F8B GREEN. GERALD <NHN> N 02 C BB OH2 
K452 650913 VN HE KOSSMAN, JOE RUSSELL N 02 C BB OH3 850320 
!360 6509H VS HC TAYLOR, NBIL BROOKS N 02 C BB OlH 
K127 650916 VN FlOS MERRITT, RAYMOND JAKES F 04 C RR OHS 730212 0315Z 1015L 
R039 650916 VN Fl05D RISNER. ROBINSON F 05 C RR OH6 730212 0315Z 1015L 
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IDlt I-DATE CTR! ACFT/ffl NAM! SER RK R STAT RBFMO RBT/DATE TIKB 

K025 650917 VN nos KI.ENDA. DBAN ALBERT F 02 C xx 0147 OHSZ 1H5L 
B358 650918 VN/Olf A6A BARBER, ROBERT FRAHXLIN N 03 C BB 0148 
V358 650918 VN/Olf A6A VOOT, LEONARD FREDERICK JR N 05 C BB OHS 
B087 650920 VN BH3B BLACK, AiTIIUR. NEIL F E2 C RR 0152 730212 0934Z 1634L 
Cl03 650920 VN IIH3B CURTIS, TIIOMAS JERRY F 03 C RR 0152 730212 0934Z 163U 
FOSO 650920 VN nos PORBY, lfILLIS ELLIS F 03 C RR 0151 730212 0743Z 14431 
11033 650920 VN nosD IIAlfKINS, EDGAR L F 03 C xx 0150 0300Z 10001 
Nl63 650920 VN/LA IIH3B MARTIN, DUANE mmt F 02 C KK 0152 
ROU 650920 VN IIH3B ROBINSON. IIILLIAM ANDRElf F ES C RR 0152 730212 0934Z 1634L 
Sl06 650920 Cl n04C SMITII, PIIILIP E F 03 C RR OH9 730315 
FOSS 650924 vs All FLYMN. GEORGE EDWARD III F 02 C BR 0039 740605 
0358 650924 VS/Olf F811 OSBORN. GEOFFRBY IIOLMES N 02 C BB 0153 
11075 650927 VN RllOl KALL. GEORGE ROBERT F 03 C RR 0154 730212 ooooz 07001 
GOH 650928 VS/VN GROUND GARlfOOD, ROBERT RUSSELL M E2 C RR 0155 790321 100oz 1soo1 
C019 650930 VN HC CIIESHUTT. CIIAMBLESS M F 03 C NR 0156 850320 0723Z 14231 
C024 650930 VN F4C CllllAN. MICIIAEL D F 02 C HR 0156 850320 0723Z 14231 
K017 650930 VN FlOSD KILLIAN. KBLVIN J F 06 C HR 0157 850320 0721Z 14211 
MOZO 651001 VN F4C MASSUCCI. MARTIN J F 02 C xx 0158 0540Z 12401 
0353 651001 vs nooD OFFUTT. GARY PIIELPS F 02 C BB 0159 
S004 651001 VN F4C SCIIARF. CKARLES J F 03 C xx 0158 0540Z 12401 
B079 651005 VN F4C BARRm, TIIOMAS JOSEPII F 02 C RR 0161 730212 0400Z 11001 
11090 651005 VN F4C IIIVN!R, JAMES OTIS F 03 C RR 0161 730212 OH4Z llHL 
P082 651005 VN FlOSD POGREBA. DEAN ANDREll F 05 C xx 0162 onoz mot 
S094 651005 VN FlOSD SEIBER. BRUCH G F 03 C RR 0160 730212 onoz 11101 
D608 651010 vs CYCLE DODD. JOB LIii! V El 0163 651025 2345Z OHSL 
SOlO 651015 VN FlOSD SCIIULER. ROBERT KARRY JR F 03 C xx 0164 0035Z 07351 
SlOO 651015 VN FlOSD SIMA, TIIOMAS IIILLIAM F 03 C RR 0165 730212 2325Z 06251 
B082 651016 VN/Olf RASC BBLL. JAMBS FRANKLIN N 04 C RR 0166 730212 0400Z 12181 
11096 651016 VN/Olf RASC HUTTON, JAMBS LEO N 04 C RR 0166 730212 0400Z 1200L 
G045 651017 VN F4B GAITIIER. RALPII ELLIS N 02 C RR 0169 730212 0300Z 11001 
11078 651017 VN F4B IIALllURTON, PORTER ALEX N 02 C RR 0167 730212 020oz 10001 
K048 651017 VN FU IOOJTSON. ROONEY ALLEN N 02 C RR 0169 730212 0300Z 11001 
M099 651017 VN FU MAYER. RODERICK LEWIS N 03 C xx 0168 0300Z 19001 
0022 651017 VN FU OLMSTIIAD. STANLEY B N 04 C xx 0167 020oz 104s1 
11067 651017 VN FU IIIEAT, DAVID ROBERT N 02 C RR 0168 730212 0300Z 11501 
BlOl 651018 VN F4C BRUDNO, EDWARD ALAN F 02 C RR 0173 730212 0815Z 15151 
BH3 651018 LA ACFT BYRNI, JAMBS SYLVESTIIR If 0172 
C09l 651018 VN F4C COLLINS. TIIOMAS EDWARD III F 03 C RR 0173 730212 0800z 1soo1 
Hl36 651018 vs GROUND WILTON. WALTER D M E2 C Ell 0170 651029 0900Z 17001 
N036 651018 vs GROUND NORTII, JOSEPH JR M 12 C El 0170 651029 0830Z 16301 
POSS 651018 vs OlE PYLES, KARLEY B F 04 C xx 0171 lOOSZ 19051 
P731 651018 LA ACFT PERKIN. VERNON JOIN II 0172 
S033 651018 vs OlE SISSON. WINFIELD lfADB M 03 C xx 0171 llOSZ 1905L 
!375 651018 vs Cll34 TIIORNE, LARRY ALAN A 03 C BB 0174 
!731 651018 LA ACFT TURNiR, JOIN DOUGLAS II 0172 
11046 651019 VN A4C lfORCIIESTER, JOIIN B N 02 C xx 0175 0900Z 17101 
C082 651022 VN nos CHERRY. FRiD VANN F 04 N RR 0176 730212 osooz 12001 
M359 651022 vs RB66 MANN. ROBERT LIB F 03 C BB 0177 
M392 651022 vs RB66 MC MM, JAMBS ARTIIUR F 02 C BB 0177 
lf372 651022 vs RB66 IIEGER, JOIN CNMN) JR F 02 C BB 0177 
M117 651027 VN F811 MOORB. DIIHNIS ANTIIONY N 03 C RR 0178 730212 0600Z 1410L 
Pl06 651030 vs GROUND PAGE. JASPER N F 116 C Ell 0180 651104 
A036 651031 vs GROUND ADAMS, SAMUEL F ES C KK 0180 6512?? lOSOZ 1750L 
D070 651031 VS GROUND DUSING. CKARLES GALE F ES C KK 0180 6512?? lOSOZ 17501 
MlH 651031 vs GROUND KOORB. TIIOMAS F 116 C KK 0180 6512?? 2350Z 17501 
P066 651031 VN A411 POWERS. TRENT RICKARD N 04 C HR 0179 871125 0245Z 09451 
B412 651103 VN FlOSD BOlfLIIS, DWIGHT POLLARD F 03 C BB 0182 
COBO 651105 VN F8E CIIAPMAN. KARLAN PAGE M 03 C RR 0184 730212 0704Z 15041 
M028 651105 VN FlOSD MCCLEARY. GEORGE CARLTON F 05 C xx 0183 0502Z 12021 
B091 651106 VN AlE BOLSTAD, RICKARD IIUGENE F 03 C RR 0187 730212 0635Z 1335L 
C095 651106 VN Cll3C CORNIER, ARTIIUR F 115 C RR 0186 730212 
L045 651106 VN Cll3C LILLY. lfARRBN II F 03 C RR 0186 730?.12 0437Z 1237L 
Ml05 651106 VN Alli NCKHIGHT. GEORGI! GRIGSBY F 03 C . RR 0185 730212 0730Z H30L · 
Sl02 651106 VN Cl3C SINGLETON. JERRY ALLEN p 02 C RR 0186 730212 0437Z 1237L 
G36Z 651108 VS GROUND GILLSON, PBTER RAYMOND If El C 0188 
P730 651108 VS GROUND PARKER. RICKARD IIAROLD II E3 0188 
11604 651112 VS GROUND KUNTING. PETER M V BR 651113 
J025 651113 VN AU JENKINS. KARRY TARLETON N 05 C RR 0189 730212 010oz 09301 
M383 651114 vs AlE NC CLELLAN. PAUL TRUMAN JR F 03 C BB 0190 
G388 651116 VN/Olf FlOSD GREEN. DONALD GEORGE F 03 C BB 0191 
K086 651116 UHlB KHIGBT, BILLY M A ES C 730127 
B094 651117 VN AU BOlfLING. ROY KOlfARD N 04 C HR 0194 770318 0300Z lOOOL 
11387 65lll 7 vs GROUND HIEMER. JERRY ALLEN A H C BB 0192 
!359 651117 VN/Olf Alli TAYLOR. JESSE JUNIOR N 04 C NR 0193 751221 
T076 651121 VS/Olf AT SEA TOMS, DENNIS LEROY N E2 C BB 2035 ..... U N C L A S S I F I II D ..... 
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0035 651122 vs Ul3iD DOUGLAS. TEOMAS RYAN M H C xx 0195 1115z 101sL 
M06i 651122 vs Ul3iD MILLER, RICHARD ARTHUR M 03 C xx 0195 msz 1919L 
P037 651122 vs Ul3iD PIRKER. VICTOR J M H C xx 0195 lllSZ 1915L 
VOOS 651122 vs Ul3i0 VISCONTI. FRANCIS M 03 C xx 0195 lllSZ 1915L 
IIUS 651122 VS/011 ATSEA IIINKLER. JOHH ANTIIONY N E2 C BB 2037 
R036 651128 VM FlOSD REYHOLDS, JON AHZUENA F 03 C RR 01% 730212 OHSZ lllSL 
ROi6 651128 VM F8E RUTLEDGE, HOIIARD ELMER N 05 C RR 0197 730212 0600Z H59L 
R366 651130 VS/011 F8H RICHARDSON. STEPHEN GOULD N 02 C BB 0198 
M386 651201 VM HC MCCORMICK, JOHH VERN N 02 C NR 0199 880406 
R012 651201 VM FlOSD REITMANN, TEOMAS E F 03 C xx 0200 0755Z 1455L 
A377 651202 VM FU AUSTIN. CARL BENJAMIN N 05 C BB 0202 
L383 651202 VM FU LOOAH, JACOB DRUMMOND N 02 C BB 0202 
R377 651202 VN AIR ROBERTS. GERALD RAY N Qi C BB 0201 
J369 651203 vs Ul3iD JOIIMSON, STANLEY GARllOOD M 02 C BB 0203 
D375 651205 vs GROUND DIBBLE. MORRIS FREDERICK A K3 C BB 0205 
E357 651205 vs GROUND EISENBERGER. GEORGI! JOI! BU A ES C BB 0205 
R186 651205 VS/OIi IIATER KYDE, JIMMY DON N H C BB 2027 
U352 651205 vs GROUND UPNER, EDMARD CIIARLES A E6 C BB 0205 
D062 651207 VM FU DUNN, JOHH HOWARD M Qi C RR 0206 730212 1545Z 2345L 
F053 651207 VM MB FREDERICK, JOHH IIILLIAM M H C KR 0206 740313 1545Z 2345L 
Ci29 651208 VS/OM Ul3iD CORLE, JOHH TEOMAS M H C BB 0208 
R016 651208 vs GROUND RICRTSTEIG, DAVID J M 01 C BR 0207 740930 2240Z 0640L 
Hl2 651211 vs C123K HORSKY. ROBERT MILVOY F Qi C BR 0209 740616 
M399 651211 vs C123K MCKNIGRT, GEORGE PARKER F 03 C BR 0209 740616 
S352 651211 vs C123K SALINAS, MERCEDES PEREZ F 1!5 C BR 0209 740616 
Si30 651211 vs Cl23K STEWART. DONALD DAVID F 1!5 C BR 0209 740616 
C029 651215 vs OlD CLARK. JERRY PROSPER A WI N xx 0210 
11390 651216 VS/011 HC llICKllAM, DAVID WALLACE II N 03 C BB 0211 
H900 651220 vs AUTO RUDSON. IIENRY M V C l!E 02H 
J012 651220 VM RASC JOHHSON, GUY D N Qi C NR 0215 770318 010oz 0900L 
J024 651220 VM MC JEFFREY. ROBERT DUNCAN F 03 C RR 0213 730212 0728Z H28L 
J900 651220 vs AUTO JONES, EDWIN D V C EE 02H 
M068 651220 VM HC MIMS, GEORGE I JR F 02 C xx 0213 0728Z 1428L 
N016 651220 VM RASC NORDARL. LEE I! N 02 C xx 0215 010oz o9ooL 
P063 651220 VM FlOOF PITCHFORD, JOHH JOSEPH F 03 C RR 0216 730212 0645Z 1345L 
!017 651220 VM FlOOF TRIER, ROBffl D F 03 C NR 0216 8210H 0825Z 1525L 
11368 651220 vs Cl301! WAX. DAVID J F 02 C BB 0212 
A037 651222 VM AiC ALCORN, WENDELL REED N 02 C RR 0218 730212 0709Z 1509L 
C013 651222 VM A6A CARTWRIGRT. BILLIE JACK N 05 C xx 0220 2235Z 0635L 
DOi8 651222 VM RASC DAIGLE. GLENN HENRI N 02 C RR 0217 730212 0810Z 1610L 
G020 651222 VN A6A GOLD, EDIIARD FRANK N 03 C xx 0220 220oz 0600L 
L391 651222 VM RASC LUKENBACB. MAX DUANE N Qi C BB 0217 
PHO 651222 VN A4C PRUDHOMME, JOHN DOUGLAS N 03 C BB 0219 0700Z lSOOL 
S095 651223 VM HC SRAHKEL, WILLIAM LEONARD N 02 C RR 0221 730212 0800Z 1635L 
COZ2 65122! LA AU7D CIIRISTIANO, JOSEPH F Qi C xx 0222 0800Z lSOOL 
cou 651224 LA ACHD COLWELL. WILLIAM KEVIN F E6 C xx 0222 0830Z 1530L 
EOH 65122! LA ACHD EILERS, DENNIS LEE F 03 C xx 0222 0830Z 15301 
H029 651224 LA ACHD IIASSl!NGER. ARDEN K F 1!5 C xx 0222 0800Z 15001 
JOOS 65122! LA ACHD JEFFORDS. DERRELL B F 05 C xx 0222 0830Z 15301 
TOll 651224 LA ACHD TEORNTON. LARRY C F E7 C xx 0222 0830Z 1530L 
B604 651225 vs GROUND BAILON, RUBEN V C MM 0223 
0603 651225 VS GROUND OLAUGHLIN, STEPHEN M V C BR 0223 730604 
G397 651228 vs UHlD GRELLA. DONALD CARROLL A 1!5 C BB 0224 
P384 651228 VS UHlD PmPs. JESSE DONALD A W2 C BB 0224 
R365 651228 VS UllD RICI!, THOMAS JR <NMN> A H N BB 0224 
Si22 651228 vs UllD STANCIL. KENNETH LEON A 113 C BB 0224 
H388 651229 LA HB HILL. ARTHUR SINCLAIR JR N 03 C BB 0225 
R352 651229 LA HB RAWSTl!ORNE. EDGAR ARTHUR N 05 C BB 0225 
K372 660101 vs GROUND KIRKSEY. ROBERT LOUIS A E3 N BB 0226 
M350 660102 VS A4C MAC LAUGHLIN, DONALD C JR N 02 C BB 0227 
C356 660107 vs Cl30B CALLAHAN. RICHARD JOSEPH F 03 C BB 0228 
G395 660107 vs Cl30B GREENLEY. JON ALFRED F 02 C BB 0228 
S363 660109 vs OVIA SCHIMBERG, JAMES PHILIP A H C BB 0229 
11404 660109 vs OVlA WILLIAMS, THADDEUS EDWARD A 02 N BB 0229 
G366 660111 vs AlH GODFREY. JOHNNY HOMARD F 03 C BB 0230 
P601 6601H VS GROUND PRUNER, WILLIAM R V BR 660114 
H03 660116 VS/011 RASC HOLLINGSllORTH. HALT N 01 C BB 0232 
N356 660116 VS/OW F8C NETH. FRED ALBERT N Qi C BB 0231 
S370 660116 VS/011 RASC SCHOONOVER. CHARLES DAVID N Qi C BB 0232 
llOH 660116 LA FlOSD 11000. DON C F 03 C xx 0233 0950Z 1650L 
R600 660117 VS/CB AUTO RAMSEY, DOUGLAS V C RR 023! 730212 
E012 660121 vs GROUND EGAN, JAMES TEOMAS JR. M 02 C xx 0235 0905Z 17051 
F026 660122 VN/Oll S2D FORMAN. llILLIAM S N 03 C xx 0237 0650Z 22501 
F038 660122 VM/011 S2D FRENYEA. EDMUND HENRY N 1!3 C xx . 0237 0650Z 2250L 
G093 660122 VS GROUND GRISSETT. RONIN R JR M B C KR 0236 890123 

ttttt U N C L A S S I F I I! D ttttt 
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S017 660122 VM/OW S2D smm. ROBERT R N E2 C xx 0237 0650Z 2250L 
T004 660122 VM/OW S2D TEMPLIN, ERWIN BERNARD JR N 02 C xx 0237 0650Z 2250L 
B035 660124 vs FU BOOZE, DELMAR GEORGI M 01 C xx 0239 0205Z 1005L 
B037 660124 vs FU HELBER, LAIIREMCE NEAL M 01 C xx 0238 OZ05Z 1005L 
E'0.0 660124 vs MB PITI. ALBERT M 03 C xx 0238 OZ05Z 1005L 
S055 660124 VS MB SPRICK, DOYLE ROBERT M 03 C xx 0239 0205Z 1005L 
G061 660126 VM RFlOl GRUBB. WILKER N F 03 C KR 0240 740313 0800Z 1500L 
M.07 660128 vs AlE MC PHERSON, FRED LAMAR F 04 C BB 02U 
B352 660129 VS GROUND BADOLATI, FRANK NEIL A E6 C BB 0242 
11053 660129 vs GROUND HODGSON, CECIL J A E7 C xx 0242 
T365 660129 vs GROUHD TERRY, RONALD TERRANCE A E6 C BB 0242 
11009 660131 VM Fl05 HAMILTON, IIUGENE D F 03 C xx 0243 0300Z lOOOL 
A086 660201 VM/OW KC130F ALM, RICIIARD A!IDREII M 04 C BB 0246 
Cl85 660201 VM/OW KC130F COATES, DONALD LEROY M E6 C BB 0246 
DOBB 660201 LA Alli DENGLER, DIETER N 02 C EE OZH 660720 
B182 660201 VM/Olf KC130F IIUMPIIREY. GALBH FRANCIS M E7 C BB 0246 
L029 660201 VM UC LOmD. KUBERT B N 05 C xx 0245 0800Z 16001 
L098 660201 VM/OW KC130F LUKER, RUSSELL BURT M E6 C BB 0246 
Pl36 660201 VM/01! KC130F PREVOST, ALBERT MICHAEL M 02 C BB 02i6 
V020 660201 VM/Olf KC130F VLAIIAKOS, PETER GEORGE M E6 C BB ozu 
B061 660203 VS Cl23B BROWN, WILBUR RONALD F 03 C xx 0248 1030Z 1830L 
COlZ 660203 vs Cl23B CARTER, JAMES LOUIS F 04 C xx 0248 1130Z 1830L 
COBB 660203 VN/Olf RASC COFFEE. GERALD LEONARD N 03 C RR 02U 730212 0600Z HlSL 
11079 660203 VN/Olf RASC WSON, ROBERT TAFT JR N 02 C NR 02U 881103 0600Z HOOL 
POH 660203 vs C123C PARSLEY, EDWARD MILTON F H C xx 0248 1030Z 1830L 
1!004 660203 vs Cl23C WALLER. TIERMAN M F H C xx 0248 1030Z 1830L 
A087 660205 VS/OIi SE3A ASKUSSBH, GLEMN EDWARD N E6 C BB 2033 
M216 660205 VS/011 Sll3A MC COMNAUGIDY, DAIi DAILY N H C BB 2033 
SHI 660205 VS/Olf SH3A SPAREMBERG, BERHARD J N E7 C BB 2033 
C098 660207 VM HE CRAYTON. REHDER N 04 C RR 0249 730212 0600Z HOOL 
11072 660210 LA B57B HUMTER, RUSSELL PALMER JR F 03 C xx 0250 2043Z 0343L 
11410 660210 VN All HOPPS, GARY DOUGLAS N 03 C BB 0251 
K015 660210 LA B57B KIEFEL, ERHST PHILIP JR F 03 C xx 0250 2043Z 0343L 
1393 660214 LA AlE HILLS, JOIIH RUSSELL F 04 C BB 0252 
M023 660215 LA AlE MAUTERER, OSCAR F 04 C xx 0253 OlSOZ 0850L 
M459 660218 VN A6A MURRAY, JOSEPH VAUGIIH N 02 C BB 0254 
R054 660218 VM/011 F4B RUFFIN. JAMES THOMAS N 02 C NR 0255 830603 0650Z 1305L 
Sl09 660218 VM/011 FU SPBHCER, LARRY HOWARD N 02 C RR 0255 730212 0650Z 1350L 
S372 660218 VM A6A SCHROEFFEL. THOMAS AfflONY N 02 C BB 0254 
11385 660224 LA AlE HETRICK, RAYMOND HARRY F 03 C BB 0256 
C374 660225 VM/011 RB66C CAUSBY, JOIIH BERHARD F 03 C BB 0257 
N009 660226 vs GROUND NBIITON, DONALDS A BS C xx 0258 
11405 660226 vs GROUND WILLS, FRANCIS DESALBS A B3 N BB 0258 
COZl 660301 VM/011 HB CIRISTENSBH, llILLIAJI KURRi N 02 C xx 0260 0812Z 1612L 
F035 660301 VN/011 MB FRAIILBY, llILLIAM D N 03 C xx 0260 0800Z 1612L 
1!043 660301 VN Hi llOLOSZ!K, DONALD J N 02 C xx 0259 0800Z 1615L 
11426 660302 LA OlE llORST. KARL EDWARD F 03 C BB 0261 
A017 660304 vs OlE A!IDREIIS, STUART MERRILL F 04 C xx 0262 0900Z 1700L 
C051 660304 vs OlE COMLON. JOIIH FRAHCIS III F 02 C xx 0262 0945Z 1745L 
B384 660305 VM All HESSON, ROBERT CHARLES N 05 C BB 0263 
P005 660307 VM RF101 PAGE, GORDON L F 04 C xx 0265 0132Z 0832L 
sou 660307 VN FlOSD SMITH, HAROLD VICTOR F 03 C xx 0266 850320 0249Z 0949L 
11053 660307 VN RF101 WRIGHT. JERDY ALBERT JR F 04 C NR 0264 890621 0132Z 0832L 
cuo 660309 vs AC47D COLLINS. WILLARD MARION F 03 C BB 0267 
F362 660309 VS AC47D FOSTER, ROBERT EUGENE F ES C BB 0267 
P030 660309 VS AC47D PETERSON. DELBERT R F 02 C xx 0267 OSOOZ 1300L 
T358 660310 vs GROUHD TAYLOR, JAMES LAWRENCE A ES C BB 0268 
X350 660310 vs A4C XAVIER. AUGUSTO MARIA M oz C BB 0269 
DOH 660313 VS AC47D DAVIS. GEHR EDMOND F ES C xx 0271 OZ35Z 1035L 
D045 660313 vs ACUD DUVALL. DEAN ARNOLD F H C xx 0271 OZ35Z 1035L 
H040 660313 VS AC47D IEMNINGER. HOWARD l! F 03 C xx 0271 0235Z 1035L 
H084 660313 VS AC47D MORGAN, EDWIN E p 116 C xx 0271 OZ35Z l035L 
0007 660313 VS AC47D OLSON. GERALD E p 03 C xx 0271 OZ35Z 1035L 
P017 660313 vs AC47D PASEKOFF, ROBERT E p 03 C xx 0271 OZ35Z 1035L 
POZO 660313 VS AC47D PAULEY, MARSHALL I p 1!5 C xx 0271 0235Z 1035L 
P360 660313 VS GROUHD PARKER, UDON <NMN> A H N BB 0270 
H394 660314 VN/011 IIU16B HILTON. ROBERT LARII! p H C BB 0272 
K378 660314 VS FlOOD KLUTE, KARL EDWIN p 03 C BB 0273 
P396 660314 VN/Olf HU16B PLEIMAN, JAMES EDWARD p H C NR 0272 881215 
H059 660315 LA OlB HOLMES, DAVID HUGH p 03 C xx 0275 0600Z 1300L 
H390 660315 LA OVIA MC ELROY, GLEMN DAVID A 05 C BB 0276 
N351 660315 LA OVlA NASH. JOIIH MICHAEL A 03 C BB 0276 
S013 660315 VN P4C scorr. HARTIN R p 03 C xx 0274 1112Z 1812L 
S069 660315 VM HC STEWART. PETER J F 05 C xx 0274 1112Z 181ZL 
U002 660316 VN FlOSD UHDER!IOOD, PAUL G p 05 C xx 0277 0635Z 1335L 
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B076 660317 VN A4C BALDOCK, FREDERICK CllARLES N 02 C RR 0278 730212 0656Z H56L 
D012 660318 VN EFlOB DAVIS. BRENT KOEN M 02 C xx 0279 0025Z 0825L 
M047 660318 VN EFlOB MCPBl!RSON. EVl!RBTT ALVIN M 02 C xx 0279 0025Z 0825L 
B366 660320 VS/OW Ul34D BEACH. ARTHUR JAMES M 03 C BB 0280 
Nl31 660320 VN HC MULLIGAN, JAMES ALFRED N 05 C RR 0281 730212 020oz 1043L 
R033 660320 VN/011 FU RATZLAFF, RICKARD RAYMOND N 03 C RR 0282 730212 120oz 2011L 
Bl06 660321 VN RFlOl BUR!R. ARTHUR !IILLIAM F 03 C RR 0283 730212 0900Z 1600L 
CU4 660321 VN/011 HC COMPTON. FRANK RAY N 03 C BB 0285 
T380 660321 VN/011 HC TIDERMAN. JOHN MARK N 04 C BB 0284 
C394 660323 VN FlOOF CLARK. DONALD B JR F 03 C NR 0288 770930 
D358 660323 VN FlOOF DAIISON, CLYDE DUANE F 04 C NR 0288 770930 
11049 660323 vs GROUND IIE!IITT. SAMUIL EUGENE M E2 C xx 0286 110oz 1900L 
T352 660323 VS/011 A4C TAPP, JOHN Bl!fflL N 04 C BB 0287 
B132 660324 VN/011 FlOS BUS11, ROBERT ED!IARD F 03 C NR 0289 881215 0930Z 1630L 
S104 660325 VN HC SMITH, BRADLEY EDSEL N 02 C RR 0291 730212 2400Z 0805L 
S387 660325 VS F8B SHERMAN. JOHN BROOKS M 02 C BB 0290 
A733 660326 VN C47 ARENA, KASEN II B1 
K739 660326 VN C47 KERTSl!HCSRE, PRATOM II li7 M 
S705 660326 VN C47 SIRION. PRAPHAN X II N RR 0302 730304 
T738 660326 VN C47 THONCNUDED. THONGDl!B II li7 M 
G387 660401 VS/011 A3B GRAYSON, IIILLIAK RONALD N 05 C BB 0292 
K390 660401 VS/011 A3B KRBCII, MELVIN THOMAS N E6 C BB 0292 
D058 660402 VN RFlOl oooom. DANIEL JAMES F 03 C RR 0293 730212 0952Z 1652L 
L363 660403 VN F8E LA!IS, RICIIARD LEH N 03 C BB 0294 
B218 660405 vs GROUND BROIIN, JAMES !IILLIAK M Bl C BB 0295 
C423 660406 VS/011 HB COOK, DENNIS PHILIP N 03 C BB 0296 
G007 660406 LA OVlA GATHS, JAKES II A 03 C xx 0297 
L004 660406 LA OVlA LAFAYBffl, JORH II A 03 C xx 0297 
B362 660407 LA B57B BARNllTT, ROBERT RUSSELL F 03 C BB 0298 
11356 660407 LA B57B !IALKBR, THOMAS TAYLOR F 03 C BB 0298 
C422 660412 VS GROUND CONIIAY, JAKES Bl!NNETT A 03 C BB 0300 
G017 660412 Cll/011 KA3B GLASSON. !IILLIAK ALBERT JR N 04 C xx 0299 0500Z 1300L 
H023 660412 CH/011 KA3B HARRIS, REUBEN BEAUMONT N i2 N xx 0299 OSOOZ 1300L 
J018 660412 CH/011 KA3B JORDAN. LARRY N N 02 C xx 0299 OSOOZ 1300L 
P054 660412 CH/OIi WB PUGH. KENNiTII II N i2 C NR 0299 751216 osooz· 1345L 
M362 660413 VN AlH NAPE, JOHN CLEMENT N OS C BB 0301 
Z012 660415 VS/Olf Ul2B ZERBE, MICHAEL R N 02 C BB 2036 OOOOZ 1017L 
C018 660416 VN F4C Clll!SLEY. LARRY JAMES F 02 C RR 0303 730212 1104Z 1804L 
J028 660416 VN F4C JOHNSON, SAMUIL ROBERT F 04 C RR 0303 730212 1104Z 1804L 
T035 660417 VN AlH TROMP, IIILLIAK LESLIE N 02 C xx 0304 120oz 205oL 
A350 660419 VN Fl05D ADAMS. LEE AARON F 02 C BB 0307 
8434 660419 LA OlF BROIIN, JOSEPH ORVILLE F 03 C BB 0305 
R375 660419 LA AlB ROBBINS, RICRARD JOSEPH F 03 C BB 0306 
A032 660420 VN A4C ABBOTT, JOHN N 05 C KR 0308 740313 0645Z lHSL 
A030 660421 VN A6A AUSTIN. ELLIS ERHl!ST N 04 C xx 0309 120oz 2000L 
KOOS 660421 VN A6A KELLER, JACK ELMER N 04 C xx 0309 120oz 2000L 
B095 660422 VN Fl05 BOYD, CHARLES GRAHAM F 03 C RR 0310 730212 0820Z 1520L 
Bl03 660422 VN RFlOl BRUHSTROM. ALAN LESLIE F 04 C RR 0312 730212 0510Z 1210L 
N361 660422 VN/011 A6A NICKERSON, !IILLIAM BRElfSTII N 02 C BB 0311 
11373 660422 VN/011 A6A lfliIMORTS, ROBERT FRANKLIN N 04 C BB 0311 
D046 660423 VN Fl05 DYCZKO!ISKI. ROBERT RAYMOND F 03 C xx 0313 0730Z H30L 
G025 660423 VN Fl05D GOSS. BERNARD J F 04 C NR 03H 780823 010oz HOOL 
COSS 660424 VN Fl05 COOPER. !IILLIAK HARL F 05 C xx 0315 0810Z 1510L 
D060 660424 VN FlOS DRISCOLL. JERRY DONALD F 02 C RR 0316 730212 0815Z 1515L 
A016 660426 VN RF4C ANDERSON, !IARREN LEROY F 03 C xx 0317 1915Z 0215L 
ROSO 660426 vs GROUND REILLY. KDlfARD DANIEL JR A H C KR 0318 890427 
T020 660426 VN RF4C TUCKER, JAMBS IIALB F 02 C xx 0317 1915Z 0215L 
B040 660429 VN Alli BOSTON. LEO SIDNEY F 03 C xx 0319 1040Z lHOL 
8435 660¼29 VN FBB BROIIN. THOMAS EDIIARD N 02 C BB 0324 
8436 660429 VN Fl05D BRUCH, DONALD !IILLIAM JR F 02 C BB 0001 
E35¼ 660¼29 LA AlH EGAN. !IILLIAM PATRICK N 04 C BB 0321 
H091 660429 LA AU MULLEN. !IILLIAM FRANCIS M 03 C xx 0323 0¼35Z 1235L 
ROH 660429 VN RFlOl RUNYAN, ALBERT BOWARD F 04 C RR 0320 730212 ·OB¼ 7Z 154 7L 
11420 660502 VN/011 AU 11000, IIALTER SUTTON H 04 C BB 0325 
M009 66050¼ vs GROUND MALONE, JIMMY K A B2 C xx 0326 
D357 660505 VS/011 Cll47 DA!IES, JOHN JAMES A B7 C BB 0327 
H084 660505 VN RF8A HBILIG, JORN N 03 C RR 0328 730212 0600Z HOOL 
T029 660505 VN FlOSD THOMAS. KENNiTII D JR F 02 C NR 0329 8508H 020oz 0900L 
D092 660506 VS GROUND DODSON. JAMES K BS N BB 0330 660605 OSOOZ 1300L 
L039 660506 VN Fl05D LAMAR, JAMES LASLEY F 05 C RR 0331 730212 0850Z 1550L 
R034 660508 VN Fl05 RAY. JAKES ED!IIN F 02 C RR 0332 730212 0802Z 1502L 
D067 660509 vs JEEP DEXTER. BENNIE LEE F B3 C Kl( 0333 OSOOZ 1300L 
B006 660510 VN Fl05D BAILEY. JORN EDWARD F 03 C xx 0335 0830Z 1530L 
E046 660510 VS GROUND ECKES, WALTER If M B3 C Iii 0334 660605 020oz lOOOL 
F352 660511 VN FlOSD FENELEY, FRANCIS JAKES F 03 C BB 0337 
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V356 660511 vs UH VILLEPONTJ!AUX, JAMES I JR M 02 C BB 0336 
D727 6605H VN GROUHD DAT, NGUYEN QUCX: w M RR 730319 
K020 6605H VN FiC KIMG, DONALD L F 03 C xx 0338 2035Z 0335L 
R003 6605H VN HC RALSTON, FRANK DHLZHLL III F 03 C xx 0338 2035Z 0335L 
B075 660515 VN FIOSD BALCOM, RALPH CAROL F 03 C xx 03i0 OZSOZ 0950L 
J006 660515 LA ACHD JEHSEN, GEORGE W F Qi C xx 0339 ISOOZ ZZOOL 
M006 660515 LA ACi7D MADISON, WILLIAM L F BS N xx 0339 ISOOZ ZZOOL 
M039 660515 LA ACi7D MC KINKEY. KENNiTII DEWEY F E3 C xx 0339 lSOOZ ZZOOL 
POSl 660515 LA ACi7D PRESTON, JAMES A F ES C xx 0339 lSOOZ ZZOOL 
ROll 660515 LA ACi7D REILLY, LAVERN G F Qi C xx 0339 1600Z 2300L 
TOOZ 660515 LA ACi7D TAPP, MARSHALL L F 03 N xx 0339 lSOOZ ZZOOL 
T009 660515 LA ACi7D TBOMPSON, GEORGE W F oz C xx 0339 lSOOZ ZZOOL 
lf030 660515 LA ACi7D WILLIAMS, JAMES E F H C xx 0339 lSOOZ 2200L 
D368 660517 vs GROUND DEERE. DONALD TBORPI! A H C BB 03U 
GOiO 660518 LA Olli GUILLET. ANDRE R F 113 C xx 03i3 OSOOZ IZOOL 
BOZO 660518 LA Olli HARLEY, LEI! D F 03 C xx 03i3 OSOOZ lZOOL 
Mi38 660518 VS Cl23B MCXlRB, WILLIAM JOHN F H C BB 03i2 
W357 660518 vs Cl23B WALL, JERRY MACK F H C BB 03i2 
B06i 660521 vs GROUND BUCKLEY. LOUIS JR A 115 N xx 03H 
T367 660521 vs GROUND TBACKBRSON, WALTER ANTJ!ONY A E3 C BB 03i5 
G36i 660526 vs HC GLANDON, GARY ALVEN F 02 C BB 03i6 
G398 660526 vs HC GRIFFEY. TERRENCE HASTINGS F 02 C BB 03i6 
M608 660527 vs JEEP MONAHAN, ROBERT W V RR 03H 670101 1900Z 1600L 
S606 660527 vs JEEP SCALES, TBOMAS R V RR 03i7 670101 l900Z 1600L 
1083 660530 VN FlOS HATCm, DAVID BURNm F 03 C RR 03i8 730212 0800Z lSOOL 
A007 660531 VN Cl30B ALBERTON, BOBBY JOI F 115 C xx 0350 220oz OSOOL 
COH 660531 VN Cl30B CASH, THOMAS FRANKLIN F Qi C NR 0350 860UO 220oz OSOOL 
B009 660531 VN Cl30B EDMONDSON, WILLIAM ROTIIROC F 02 C xx 0350 220oz OSOOL 
B027 660531 VN Cl30B HARlfOffl, ELROY II F E3 C NR 0350 860UO 220oz OSOOL 
HOH 660531 VN HC HERROLD, NBD R F 02 C xx 0351 1812Z 0112L 
M032 660531 VN Cl30B MC DONALD, EMKEn RAYMOND F 03 C xx 0350 220oz OSOOL 
ROOZ 660531 VN HC RAGLAND, DAYTON WILLIAM F 05 N xx 0351 1812Z OllZL 
S025 660531 VN Cl301 SIINGL!DECKBR. ARMOND F 02 C xx 0350 220oz OSOOL 
S065 660531 VN FlOSD STEIN, MARTIN W F 03 C xx 03i9 850320 0858Z 1558L 
S071 660531 VN Cl301! STICKHiY, PHILLIP J F B3 C xx 0350 220oz OSOOL 
Z002 660531 VN Cl301 ZOOK, WOLD J F 02 C NR 0350 860UO 220oz o5ooL 
B093 660601 VN HC BORLING, JOHN LORIN F 02 C RR 0352 730212 H05Z 2105L 
Ml21 660601 VN HC MYERS, ARMAND JESSI! F 03 C RR 0352 730212 H05Z 2105L 
R391 660602 VS Fie ROSATO, JOSEPH FRANK F 03 C BB 0353 
KOU 660603 LA ACH KRYSZAK, THEODORI I F 03 C xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
M016 660603 LA ACH MARTIN. RUSSELL D F 02 C xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
M092 660603 LA ACi7 MULLINS, WOLD II F E6 N xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
R027 660603 LA ACH ROSH, LUTIER L F E6 C xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
SOiO 660603 LA ACH SMITH. HARDING EUGm SR F 05 C xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
woos 660603 LA ACH llARRiN, ERVIN F 115 N xx 035i H25Z 2125L 
F092 660607 vs Olli FRAHCO. CHARLES F 03 BR 6701H 
J057 660607 vs Olli JACOBS. JOHN C F 02 BR 6701H 
S356 660607 CB Alli SANDNER, ROBm LOUIS F 03 C BB 0355 
H52 660609 VN Alli BUSH. ROBERT IRA F 03 C BB 0357 
S391 660609 VN Alli SIORACX. THEODORE JAMES JR F Qi C BB 0356 
B022 660612 VS GROUND HARRIS, GRIIGORY J M Ei C xx 0358 0800Z 1600L 
B065 660613 LA B57 BURKART, CHARLES WILLIA JR F 03 C xx 0359 185U OlSiL 
G359 660613 VN RA3B GIERAK, GEORGI! GREGORY JR N 02 C BB 0361 
G365 660613 VN RA3B GLAMVILLI!, JOHN TURNER JR N Qi C BB 0361 
KOIO 660613 LA B57 KERR. IIVERETT O F 03 C xx 0359 185iZ OlSiL 
LOi8 660613 VN FiC LURIE, ALAN PIERCE F 03 C RR 0360 730212 200oz 1020L 
L354 660613 VN RA3B LAMBTON, BENNIII RICHARD N E7 C BB 0361 
P072 660613 VN HC PYLE. DARRIIL EDWIN F 02 C RR 0360 730212 0320Z l020L 
K049 660615 VN AU XOPFMAN, THEODORE FRANK N Qi C RR 0362 730212 0900Z 1730L 
A351 660617 VS/OW C1301! ADAMS, OLIIY NIIAL F l!5 C BB 0363 
Cl95 660617 VS/OW Cl301! COBBS, RALPH BURTON N Qi C BB 0363 
Cl% 660617 VS/OW Cl301! COLLETTE, CURTIS DAVID N l!5 C BB 0363 
C352 660617 VS/OW Cl301! CAIRNS, ROBERT ALEXANDER F ES C BB 0363 
OHS 660617 VS/OIi Cl30I! Dl!MPSl!Y, JACK ISHUM N ES C BB 0363 
F091 660617 VS/OW Cl30I! FREMG, STANLEY JON N l!5 C BB 0363 
G046 660617 VN AiC GALANTI, PAUL EDWARD N 03 C RR 036i 730212 OSOOZ 2100L 
G385 660617 VS/OW Cl301! GRAVIffl, CONNI!! MACK F 03 C BB 0363 
H383 660617 VS/OW Cl30I! BESS, Gl!NI! KARL F 115 C BB 0363 
RllO 660617 VS/OW Cl30I! ROMIG. EDWARD LEON N 02 C BB 0363 
S236 660617 VS/OW Cl301! SAVOY. M J N l!2 C BB 0363 
S239 660617 VS/OW Cl30I! SIEGIIARTH, DONALD I! N 02 C BB 0363 
ll364 660617 VS/011 Cl30I! WASHBURN, LARRY l!UGl!Mli F 113 C BB 0363 
M389 660620 VN/011 EAIP MC DONOUGB, JOHN RICHARD N 03 C BB 0365 
T395 660620 VN/OW All TUNHELL, JORN WALLACE N Qi C BB 0366 
B088 660621 VN F8I! BLACK. COLH N Qi C RR 0369 730212 0720Z 1520L 
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E026 660621 VN RFSA BASTMAH. LEOKARD CORBm K 03 C RR 0368 730212 010oz 1s1sL 
S082 660621 VN Fl05D SULLIVAN. JOHK B III F 02 C xx 0367 0025Z 0725L 
S047 660622 LA OlF SMITE. l!ARREK PARKER JR F 03 C xx 0370 0030Z 0730L 
B371 660623 VN/01! FU BELXHAP. BARRY JOBK K 01 C BB 0371 
K369 660623 VN/01! FU KYMAH, LAWREKCB FREDERICK K 02 C BB 0371 
E019 6606H VS GROIJKD ELLIS, WILLIAM JR A E3 N xx 0372 
G735 6606H vs AUTO GAZA. OFELIA I! C RR 0373 670101 
G736 660624 vs AUTO GAZA, VIKCEKTX I! C KK 0373 661105 
M012 660625 VN/01! A6A MARIK. CHARLES WELDOK K 02 C xx 0374 020oz 1023L 
S037 660627 VN HB SMITE, GBKB ALBERT K 04 C KR 0375 881215 0600Z lHOL 
C375 660628 LA A26A CAVALLI. AKTBOKY FRANK F 02 C BB 0376 
D392 660628 LA A26A DUDLEY. CHARLES GLEKDOK F 03 C BB 0376 
Hl6 660628 LA A26A l!OLFB. THOMAS HUBERT F 03 C BB 0376 
J030 660629 VN Fl05 JOKES, MURPHY KEAL F 03 C RR 0377 730212 0540Z lHOL 
C075 660701 VN Fl05 CAMPBELL. BURTOK l!AYKB F 02 C RR 0379 730212 0425Z 1125L 
P379 660701 VK/01! HE PETERS, CHARLES HEMRY K 05 C KR 0380 880713 
11403 660701 VK AlB l!ILLIAMS, ROBffl CYRIL F 04 C BB 0378 
GOOl 660703 VS GROUKD GAGE, ROBERT HUGH M H C xx 0381 010oz lSOOL 
P385 660703 vs F5C PHILLIPS, DAVID JOSEPH JR F 03 C BB 0382 
R362 660703 vs CR34 REMO, RALPH JOSEPH A BS C BB 0383 
J038 660705 vs GROUKD JACRSOK. JAMES B A B7 K RR 0384 671111 
R048 660706 VK Fl05F HESTLB. ROOSEVELT JR F 04 K xx 0386 850320 0803Z 1503L 
M083 660706 VK Fl05F MORGAN, CHARLBS B F 03 C xx 0386 0803Z 1503L 
!004 660706 VK RFlOl YOUNG, JAMBS FAULDS F 04 C RR 0385 730212 0822Z 1522L 
P383 660707 vs GROUKD PB.ARRIS, l!ILLIAM VALRIE A B3 C BB 0388 
T032 660707 VK Fl05D TOMiS, JACK BARVBY F 03 C RR 0387 730212 0840Z 1510L 
BlOO 660708 VK Fl05 BROWKIKG, RALPH THOMAS F 02 C RR 0389 730212 0820Z 1520L 
L096 660708 vs CH6 LOKGAKBCKER. ROKALD LBB M B3 C BB 0390 
S096 660711 VK Fl05D SHATTUCK, LBWIS lflLEY F 03 C RR 0392 730212 011oz HlOL 
11026 660711 VK HC l!ILKIKS. GEORGB HEMRY K 04 C xx 0391 1900Z 0342L 
K022 660714 LA OVlC KIPIKA. MARSHALL F A H C xx 0393 
K015 660714 LA OVlC KOPP, ROBERT G A 03 C xx 0393 
C092 660715 VK HE COKKliLL. JAMES JOSEPH K 03 C KR 0394 740306 0605Z 1305L 
D025 660719 VK Fl05 DIAMOKD, STEPm I! F 02 C KR 0396 770318 0830Z 1530L 
D052 660719 VK FSB DEKKISOK. TERRY ARDEK K 03 C KR 0395 740306 0645Z 1H5L 
11413 660719 vs FlOOF l!IKTXRS, DARRYL GORDOK F B3 C BB 0397 
B078 660720 VK EB66C BARBA!, LAWREKCB F 03 C RR 0399 730304 020oz 0800L 
D378 660720 vs UBlB DILLOK, DAVID AKDRBI! A H C BB 0401 
R093 660720 VK BB66C HUBBARD. BDl!ARD LEB F 02 C RR 0399 730304 0109Z 0809L 
L022 660720 VK Fl05D LEWIS, KBRRILL R JR F 03 C KR 0400 890621 0043Z 0743L 
Ml02 660720 VK BB66C MCDANIEL, KORMAK ALEXAKDER F 03 K RR 0399 730212 0109Z 0809L 
Ml08 660720 VK EB66C KRANS, WILLIAM KARLEY F 03 C RR 0399 730212 0109Z 0809L 
K003 660720 VK Fl05D KELSOK. WILLIAM R F 06 C KR 0398 770930 0835Z 1535L 
KOH 660720 VK BB66C KOBffl, CRAIG R F 02 C xx 0399 0109Z 0809L 
P059 660720 VK EB66C PERKIKS, GLEKDOK lflLLIAM F 03 C RR 0399 730212 0109Z 0809L 
T012 660721 VK Fl05D TIFFIK. RAIKFORD F 03 C xx 0402 0735Z H35L 
11377 660722 VS GROUKD WELLS, ROBERT JAMBS A B3 C BB 0403 
KOOS 660723 VK Fl05F KElfSOM, BEKJAMIK B F 04 C KR 0404 740306 0953Z 1653L 
P027 660723 VK FlOSF PEKBERTOK, GEKB T F 04 C KR 0404 740306 0953Z 1653L 
SUI 660723 vs OlB SMITE, WILLIAM WARD F 03 C BB 0405 
Ml07 660728 VK AU MCSWAIN. GEORGB PALMER K 01 C RR 0406 730304 020oz lOOOL 
B039 660729 VK RC47D BOSSIO, GALILEO, FRED F 04 C xx 0407 0800Z lSOOL 
C003 660729 VK HE CAMEROK. VIRGIL KIKG K 02 C xx 0408 010oz 092sL 
C020 660729 VK RC47D CRIARBLLO. VIKCOO AUGUSTU F 02 C KR 0407 880302 0800Z lSOOL 
coso 660729 VK RC47D COKKLIK, BERNARD F 03 C KR 0407 880302 0800Z lSOOL 
0028 660729 VK RC47D DI TOKMASO, ROBERT JOSEPR F 02 C xx 0407 0800Z lSOOL 
R006 660729 VK RC47D RALL. JAMES S F ES C KR 0407 880302 0800Z lSOOL 
B065 660729 VK RC47D ROSKIKSOM, ROBERT B F 03 C xx 0407 0800Z lSOOL 
L362 660729 vs GROUKD LAWS, DELMER LEE A B7 C BB 0409 
MOlO 660729 VK RC47D MAMIYA, JOHK M F B6 C KR 0407 880302 0800Z lSOOL 
S042 660729 VK RC47D SMITE, HERBERT R F B6 C KR 0407 880302 0800Z lSOOL 
B069 660731 VK RF101 BURROUGHS, WILLIAM DAVID F 04 C RR ono 730304 0800Z lSOOL 
F012 660801 VK Fl04 FIKKEY. ARTHUR THOMAS F 05 C KR 0412 8508H · 2015Z 0715L 
K043 660801 VK Fl04 KWORTKIK, JOBK C F 03 C KR 0413 8508H 0610Z l310L 
M025 660801 VK FlOSD NORTE, KEKKETII WALTER F 03 C RR 0411 730304 0700Z lSOOL 
BH9 660804 LA AIR BURNS, JOHN ROBERT F 03 C BB 04H 
BOSO 660807 VK FlOSD BRAZBLTOK. MICHAEL LBB F 02 C RR 0417 730304 0705Z HOSL 
F371 660807 VK/01! AIR FRYER. CHARLES l!IGGER K 03 C BB 0416 
G049 660807 VK FlOSD GIDEON. WILLARD SELLECK F 04 C RR 0420 730304 002oz 0120L 
M439 660807 VS/01! AU MORAN. RICHARD ALLAM K 04 C BB ons 
P073 660807 VK Fl05F PYLE. THOMAS SIIAI! F 03 C RR 0419 730304 0046Z 0746L 
S087 660807 VK FlOSF SAKDVICK, ROBERT JAMES F 03 C RR 0419 730304 0046Z 0746L 
W066 660807 VK FlOSD l!EKDELL, JOHN HEMRY F 03 C RR 0418 730304 002oz 0120L 
F047 660808 VK FlOSD FLOM, FREDRIC R F 0& C RR 0422 730304 OOSSZ 0755L 
G021 660808 VK MC GOLBERG, LAWRENCE R F 03 C KR 0423 770930 0135Z 0835L 
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K036 660808 vs MC KOMKBHDAMT. AADO F 02 C xx 0424 0905Z 1705L 
K045 660808 VH F105D KASLBR, JAMBS IIBLMS F Qi C RR 0421 730304 OZ40Z 0940L 
1!005 660808 VS MC llALLIHG, CllARLl!S MILTON F 03 C xx 0424 0905Z 1705L 
1!057 660808 VH HC lfYHNll, PATRICK I! F 02 C HR 0423 770318 01352 0835L 
A013 660812 VH F105D ALLINSON, DAVID JAY F 03 C xx 0425 08352 1535L 
NOOS 660812 VH F105 NiUIHS, MARTIN JAMBS F 02 C RR 0426 730304 0840Z 1540L 
1I056 660812 VH RFlOl IIRYI, BLAIR C F Qi C xx 0427 0750Z 1450L 
D127 660813 vs GROUHD DEVERS, DAVID A 02 C BR 0428 691227 
0027 660813 VS GROUHD OHBIL, JOHN J A 1!7 C BR 0428 691227 
B099 660814 VH F105D BRODAK, JOHN llARRBK F 03 C RR 0429 730304 0850Z lSSOL 
1!003 660814 VH FlOS BATON, CURTIS ABBOT F Qi C xx 0430 08352 1535L 
F034 660814 VH FlOSD FRANKLIN. CllARLES I! F 03 C HR 0431 880713 08442 lSHL 
B047 660817 VH F105F BRAND, JOSEPH ll F 05 C HR 0432 . 770930 084SZ 1545L 
K359 660817 vs GROUHD KEMP, FREDDI!! CNMH> A B2 N BB 0433 
S031 660817 VH FlOSF SINGER, DONALD M F Qi C NR 0432 770930 08452 1545L 
R¼Ol 660818 vs GROUHD RYXOSKBY. EDWARD JAY " B3 C BB 043¼ 
M059 660820 VH RF4C MILIKIN. RICHARD M III F 02 C xx 0435 19372 0237L 
J366 660821 vs GROUHD JOHNSON, JAMBS RBl!D A 1!3 C BB 0436 
BH2 660825 VS/Oll Ail BULLARD. WILLIAM HARRY N 02 C BB 0437 
C089 660827 VH A6A COKER. GEORGI! Tl!OKAS N 02 C RR 0438 730304 0330Z 1130L 
F043 660827 VH A6A FELLOlfBS, JOHN IIBAPHY N Qi C RR 0438 730304 0300Z llOOL 
BOOl 660828 vs GROUHD BABULA, ROBERT LEO M B2 C xx 0439 19002 0300L 
B031 660828 vs GROUND BODHNSCBAT2, JOHN EUGEN JR " B2 C xx 0439 19002 0300L 
B038 660828 vs GROUHD BORTON, ROBERT CURTIS JR " 1!2 C xx 0439 1900Z 0300L 
con 660828 vs GROUHD CARTER, DENNIS RAY " B2 C xx 0439 1900Z 0300L 
1I065 660829 VH FlOSD lfBLLS, HORMAN LOUROSS F 03 C RR OHO 730304 0915Z 1615L 
HOS¼ 660830 VH HC HOFF. SAMMIE DON F 02 C HR OHl 881215 16502 2350L 
R021 660830 VH HC ROBINSON, KBNNBTJI D F 03 C HR OHl 881215 1650Z 2350L 
NOll 660901 VH All! NICHOLS, IIUBBRT C JR F Qi C xx 0443 08102 1510L 
S091 660901 VH Fl04 SCHMIDT. NORMAN F OS C KR 0442 740306 0600Z 1300L 
T018 660903 vs GROUHD TRUJILLO, JOSEPH F M B3 C xx 0444 
8090 660904 VH FlOSD BLISS, RONALD GLENN F 02 C RR 0446 730304 07402 lHOL 
M126 660904 VH FlOSD MCNISH, Tl!OKAS MITCHELL F 02 C RR OHS 730304 07452 lHSL 
N019 660904 VH F4C NASMffl, JOIH msm F 02 C RR 0¼47 730218 0145Z 0845L 
S003 660904 VH F4C SALZARULO, RAYMOND PAUL JR F 02 C xx 0447 OHSZ 0845L 
A035 660905 VH FSB ABBOTT, WILFRED KESS!! F 03 C RR OHS 730304 1040Z 1740L 
BH4 660906 VH/0ll RFSG BUHDI, NORMAN LO M 02 C BB OH9 
8089 660909 VH FlOSD BLEVINS, JOHN CllARLl!S F 03 C RR 0451 730304 0910Z 1610L 
F355 660909 VS AU FISCHER, JOHN RICHARD " 03 C BB 0450 
P060 660910 VH F4C PBTBRSON, DOUGLAS BRIAN F 03 C RR 0454 730304 1348Z 2048L 
TOOl 660910 VH MC TALLHY. BERNARD LBO F 02 C RR 0454 730304 1348Z 2048L 
T003 660910 VH All! TATUM, LAlfRBNCB B F Qi C xx 0453 0950Z 1650L 
SUS 660912 LA All! SPRAGUE, STANLEY GEORGI! F Qi C BB 0455 
11059 660912 VH FlOSD WAGGONER, ROBERT FROST F 03 C RR 0456 730304 0145Z 0845L 
C402 660913 VH A4C COAKLEY. WILLIAM FRANCIS N Qi C HR 0457 881215 
S7H 660913 vs GROUHD STEPHENSON, HENRY JOHN If C KK 0479 6612XX 
S433 660914 VH/0ll AlH STODDARD. CLARBNCI! ll JR N 05 C BB 0458 
8104 660916 VH F4C BUCIIANAN. IIUBl!RT ELLIOT F 02 C RR 0459 730304 0840Z 1540L 
ROZO 660916 VH F4C ROBERTSON, JOHN L F Qi C xx 0459 0840Z 1540L 
L016 660917 VH Fl05D LEETUN. DAREL D F 03 C xx 0460 0115Z 08151 
8m 660919 VS/OW HB BROWN, FRANK MONRO!! JR N 03 C BB 0461 
1[378 660919 VS/011 FU BEHRY. DAVID ALAN N 02 C BB 0461 
POlS 660919 VH MB PARSONS, DON BROWN JR N 02 C xx 0462 lSOOZ 23151 
P036 660919 VH FU PILKINGTON. THOMAS HOLT N 02 C xx 0462 lSOOZ 23151 
ll06Z 660919 VH FlOS llALTMAII, DONALD G F 03 C RR 0463 730304 OlZSZ 08251 
8397 660920 VS A41! BLOOM, RICHARD MCAULIFFE M 02 C BB 0464 
AOlS 660921 VH FlOSD AMMON, GLENDON LI!!! F 03 C HR 0466 780823 0125Z 09251 
8012 660921 VH HB BAUDER. JAMBS REGINALD N Qi C xx 0465 17402 0040L 
M067 660921 VH FU MILLS, JAMBS B N 02 C xx 0465 17402 00401 
K382 660922 Vlf/011 A11l KHOCIIBL, CllARLl!S ALLEN N 03 C BB 0467 
11389 660924 VS/011 SllIM lfBiffil!, JUNIOR LEE A l!4 C BB 0469 
B116 660925 VS/VH GROUHD BURGESS, RICHARD GORDON M E4 C RR 0470 730305 0630Z 14301 
8410 660925 VS UB34D BOSSMAN. PETER ROBffl N l!4 C BB 0472 
con 660925 VH Fl05D CUSHMAN, CLIFTON EIIMET F 03 C xx 0471 0830Z 15301 
om 660925 VS UH3¼D DUCAT, PHILLIP ALLl!M M 03 C BB 0472 
Rlll 660925 vs UB3¼D REITER. Dl!AN IIESLl!I M 02 C BB 0472 
T07Z 660925 VS GROUHD TIC!!, PAUL DOUGLAS M 1!3 C BB 0¼68 
8077 660926 VH FlOSD BALLARD. ARTHUR T JR F 03 C RR 0473 73030¼ 012oz 0820L 
M450 660926 VS/0ll UHlB MOSBURG, BEHRY LO A 03 C BB 0474 
P387 660926 VS/0ll UElB PHILLIPS, MARVIN FOSTER A E4 C BB 047¼ 
S052 660927 VH RF4C SPILMAN. DYXE AUGUSTUS F 02 C xx 0475 19052 02051 
son 660927 VH RF¼C STINE, JOSEPH M F 04 C xx 0475 19052 0205L 
8420 660928 VN/011 OVlB BRASHER, JIMMY MAC A 02 C BB 0477 
P39¼ 660928 VH/0ll OVlB PITTMAN, ROBERT EDWARD A l!4 C BB 0477 
T353 660928 VS GROUHD TAYLOR, DANNY GENE A B6 C BB 0476 
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N022 661001 VN FlOSD NIX, COWAN GLENN F 03 C RR 0478 730304 0915Z 1615L 
1!005 661003 LA GROUND BCHEVARRIA, RAYMOND L A BS C xx 0480 
JOH 661003 LA GROUND JONES, JAKES E A E7 C xx 0480 
W029 661003 LA GROUND WILLIAMS, BODIE L A B7 N xx 0480 
B108 661004 VN HC BURNS, JOHN DOUGLAS N Di C RR 0481 730304 1045Z 1845L 
A018 661005 VN FiC ANDREWS, WILLIAM RICHARD F 03 C xx 0482 2350Z 0750L 
BOH 661005 VN/011 Alli BEENE, JAMES ALVIN N 02 C xx 0483 1900Z 0300L 
J380 661006 vs CH6A JOHNSON. WILLIAM l!DIIARD M 03 C BR 0485 6901H 
M097 661006 VN B57 MAKOIISXI, LOUIS FRANK F Di C RR 0484 730304 0655Z 1355L 
M463 661006 VS CH6A MOSER, DL M H C BR 0485 690110 
PUS 661006 VS CH6A PFEIFER. RONALD BDIIIN M 06 BR 0485 690110 
G015 661007 VN RF4C GILCJIRIST, ROBERT M F 02 C xx 0486 1736Z 0036L 
K033 661007 VS/011 RF4C KNIGHT. LARRY D F 03 C xx 0488 1650Z 2350L 
POOl 661007 VN RF½C PABST, EUGENE M F 02 C xx 0486 1736Z 0036L 
TOlS 661007 VS/011 RFiC TRBECB, JAKES ALLEN F 03 C xx 0488 lSSOZ 2350L 
FOOS 661008 VN AlB FELDHAUS, JOHN ANTHONY N 03 C xx 0489 020oz lOOOL 
W097 661008 vs GROUND IIOKACK, SAMMIB NORMAN A BS N RR 0487 670207 
T024 661009 VN FiB TANNER, CJIARLBS NELS N Di C RR 0490 730304 010oz 0920L 
T028 661009 VN FU TERRY, ROSS RANDLB N 03 C RR 0490 730304 010oz 0920L 
ens 661010 VN/011 HI! CONFER, MICHAEL STBBLB N 02 C BB 0491 
BOIS 661012 VN HB ELKINS, FRANK CALLIHAN N 03 C xx 0492 lSOOZ 2300L 
11074 661012 VN Alli WOODS, ROBERT Dl!ANB N 03 C RR 0493 730304 010oz 094SL 
B036 661013 VN FiC BORDEN, MURRAY LYMAN F 02 C xx 0494 1548Z 22½8L 
M049 661013 VN HC MBADOIIS, EUGENE THOMAS F 02 C xx 0494 1548Z 2248L 
T368 661014 VN AlB THOMAS, DARWIN JOEL N 01 C BB 0495 
ADOS 661018 VN/011 IIU16B ADAMS.STEVEN WOLD F B3 C xx 0496 1539Z 2231L 
A019 661018 VN/011 BU16B ANGSTADT. RALPH HAROLD F Di C xx 0496 1531Z 2231L 
C031 661018 VN/011 IIU16B CLARK. LAllRl!NCI! F BS C xx 0496 H31Z 2231L 
H052 661018 VN/011 BU16B JIILL, ROBERT L F 1!6 N xx 0496 1531Z 2231L 
L030 661018 VN/011 BU16B LONG, JOHN HENRY SOTBORON F 02 C xx 0496 1531Z 2231L 
ROOl 661018 VN/011 IIU16B RACKLEY, INZAR WILLIAM JR F Di C xx 0496 H13Z 2231L 
S026 661018 VN/011 BU16B SJIONl!CK, JOIIM R F 1!5 C xx 0496 1531Z 2231L 
B066 661019 VS GROUND BURKl!, MICHAEL JOHN M B3 C xx 0497 0215Z 1015L 
LOZO 661019 vs GROUND LEIIANDOIISKI. LEONARD J JR M B2 C xx 0497 0340Z lHOL 
M070 661019 vs GROUND MISJIUI(, RICHARD B M B2 C xx 0497 0250Z 10501 
EOll 661020 VN AiC EDWARDS, HARRY S JR N 02 C xx 0500 020oz 1020L 
P070 661020 VN HC PURRINGTON, FREDERICK RAYM N 02 C RR 0499 730218 010oz 094SL 
11351 661020 LA All! WAGENER, DAVID RAYMOND F 03 C BB 0498 
EOOl 661021 VN FlOS EARLL, DAVID JOHN F 03 C xx 0502 0158Z 0858L 
11361 661022 vs GROUND llARRI S, HAROLD LEI! A B3 C BB 0501 
K026 661022 VN RASC KLENl!RT, WILLIAM B N 02 C NR 0504 770318 0600Z HOOL 
K035 661022 VN RASC KOLSTAD, THOMAS C N Di C NR 0504 770318 0600Z HOOL 
M379 661022 VN/011 BB KC BRIDB. HARL PAUL N Di C BB 0503 
G393 661025 LA C47-RL GRBEN, ROBERT BAILEY F 1!5 C BB 0505 
1101 661025 VS/011 AT SEA LEVAN, ALVIN LEH N E3 C BB 2025 
M089 661026 vs FlOOD MORRISON, GLENN R JR F 03 C xx 0506 0033Z 08331 
J364 661027 VN FlOSD JOHNSON, DALI! ALONZO F Di C BB 0507 
C077 661101 VN A4E CARPENTER, ALLEN RUSSELL N 03 C RR 0508 730304 0800Z 1646L 
11371 661101 VS BOAT IIEAVER. Gl!ORGB ROBERT JR N ES C BB 0509 
K028 661102 VN FlOS KLINE, ROBERT E F Di C xx 0510 0130Z 0830L 
B056 661104 VN FlOSF BRINCKKANN, ROBERT BOWIN F Di C xx 0512 OHSZ lHSL 
C053 661104 VN RFlOl CONNOLLY. VINCENT J F 03 C NR 0511 840717 0837Z 1537L 
B071 661104 vs GROUND BUNT, WILLIAM B A 1!6 C xx 0513 
SOB 661104 VN FlOSF SCUNGIO, VINCENT ANTHONY F 03 C xx 0512 OHSZ lHSL 
C370 661110 VN/011 SZE CARTER. WILLIAM THOMAS N 02 C BB OSH 
M378 661110 VS/011 SZE MC ATBER, THOMAS JOSEPH N 03 C BB OSH 
0351 661110 LA AlE O' BRIEN, JOIIM LAl!RENCB F 03 C BB 0515 
R369 661110 VS/011 SZE RIORDAN, JOHN MICJIAEL N H C BB 05H 
S368 661110 VS/011 SZE SCKODERER, ERIC JOHN N H C BB 05H 
B085 661111 VN HC BISS, ROBERT IRVING F 03 C RR 0516 730304 020oz 09001 
B112 661111 VN HC BUTT, RICHARD LEIGH F 02 C NR 0517 860½10 020oz o9ooL 
KOSO 661111 VN F105D MEARNS, ARTIIUR S F Di C NR 0519 770930 0527Z 1227L 
Ml15 661111 VN F½C MONLUX, HAROLD DELOSS F 02 C RR 0516 730304 020oz 0900L 
R038 661111 VN Fie RINGSDORF, HERBERT Bl!NJAMI F 02 C RR 0517 730218 020oz 0900L 
S126 661111 VN F8E SWINDLE, ORSON GEORGE lll M 03 C RR 0518 730304 2308Z 0708L 
F368 661112 VS/011 HE FROSIO, ROBERT CLARENCE N 05 C BB 0521 
J3H 661112 VS/011 HI! JONES, JAMES GRADEY N 02 C BB 0520 
KOO½ 661115 VS U6A KEIPER. JOHN CHARLES M l!4 C xx 0523 0600Z H30L 
ROOS 661115 vs U6A RAVENNA, HARRY M III A 03 C xx 0523 ooooz 14301 
T382 661115 VS BOAT TIMMONS, BRUCE ALLEN N H C BB 0522 
POU 661116 LA AlG PIITTMANN. ALAND F B3 C xx 0524 0615Z 13151 
A025 661118 VN/011 AiC ARNOLD. WILLIAM TAMM N 02 C xx 0525 0254Z 09541 
J371 661119 vs OYlA JOKNSTONI!, JAKES IIONTGOMER A 03 C BB 0526 
11384 661119 LA OYlA IIKITED. JAMES LAFAYl!TTB A Di C BB 0526 
C099 661122 VN F4C CRl!CCA. JOSEPH F 02 C RR 0527 730218 0453Z 1153L 
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IDlt I-DATE CTRY ACFT/VEJI NAME SER RK R STAT REFNO RET/DATE TIME 

II037 661122 YM HC WILSON, GORDON SCOTT F 02 C NR 0527 860¼10 Oi53Z 1153L 
G352 661125 VS/Olf AT SEA GARDNER. GLl!NH VIRGIL A E2 C BB 0528 
N601 661125 vs JEEP NIEEOUSI!, DANIEL LEE V C KK 0529 670¼12 
1398 661128 vs SWIM EOEFFS, JOHN wm A H C BB 0530 
BOU 661202 LA GROUND BOTT, RUSSELL PETER A E6 C xx 0536 
BOM 661202 YM HC BERGER, JAMES ROBERT F 03 C RR 053i 730218 0715Z HlSL 
Bl07 661202 YM Fie BURNS, DONALD RAY F Qi C . RR 0535 73030i 0756Z li56L 
C09i 661202 YN HC CORDIER. KiNHETII WILLIAM F 03 C RR 0532 73030i 0730Z H30L 
D039 661202 YM FiC DUCAT. BRUCE CIIALMERS F 02 C NR 0535 770318 0756Z H56L 
D396 661202 LA IJllD DYER, IRBY III <NMN> A ES C BB 0537 
FOi6 661202 YM HC FLESll!R, BUBERT KELLY F . Qi C RR 053i 730218 0715Z HlSL 
GOSS 661202 YM RFiC GREGORY. ROBERT RAYMOND F 03 C NR 0531 880302 0300Z lOOOL 
LOOS 661202 YM Fie LANE. MICHAEL CHRISTOPHl!R F 02 C RR 0532 730218 0730Z lBOL 
M048 661202 YM FU MCRAE. DAVID EDWARD N 02 C xx OSiO 0600Z HOOL 
M434 661202 YM FlOSD IIOORBERG, MONTE LARUE F 03 C NR 0533 8508H 
N018 661202 YM Ai<: NYSTROM. BRUCE AUGUST N 05 C xx 0539 1230Z 2030L 
R035 661202 YM FU REIDWfN, DAVID GEORGE N 02 C RR 0540 730212 0600Z HlOL 
S063 661202 LA UElB STARK, lfILLIE E A E7 C xx 0536 
Sl23 661202 YM RFiC STUTZ, LEROY WILLIAM F 02 C RR 0531 73030i 0310Z lOlOL 
SUS 661202 LA UElD SULANDER. DANIEL ARTHUR A lfl C BB 0537 
!IOU 661202 YM HC llORRELL, PAULL N 01 C NR 0538 8508H 1230Z 2030L 
BOIS 661205 YM FlOSD BEGLEY. BURRISS NELSON F Qi C xx 0542 0822Z 1522L 
II007 661205 YM RFlOl WARREii, ARTHUR L p 03 C NR 0541 860917 0557Z 12571 
C361 661207 VS P5C CARLSON. JOHN lflRHER p 03 C BB 0543 
A028 661208 YM FlOSD ASIRE. DONALD lillRY p 05 C NR 05H 890621 0820Z 1520L 
H28 661208 vs PlOOD HYDE. MICWL LEWIS p 03 C BB 05i5 
A009 661211 YM HC ALFRED. GERALD OAK JR F 02 C xx 05i6 1635Z 23351 
lf009 661213 YM Fl05D WATERS, SAMUEL B p 03 C NR 05¼7 770318 0830Z 15301 . 
B217 6612H vs GROUND BRIGHAM, ALBERT II 1!3 N BB 05¼9 
HOS 6612H VS/Olf ElB HOLMAN. GERALD ALLAN N 02 C BB 05¼8 
K385 6612H VS/Olf ElB KOENIG. EDWIN LEE N Qi C BB 05¼8 
11¼5¼ 6612H VS/Olf ElB MOWREY, RICIIARD LYNH N 02 C BB 05¼8 
N359 6612H YM F8E NEllELL. MICHAEL THOMAS N 03 C BB 0550 
lfi06 6612H YM Ail WILSON, CLAUDE DAVID JR N 03 C NR 0551 881215 
1389 661220 VS OVlA LUCAS, LARRY FRANCIS A 03 C BB 0553 
L392 661220 vs Pie LUM, DAVID ANTHONY F 02 N BB 0552 
GOSl 661221 YM Ai<: GLl!HN. DANH! ELLOY N 02 C RR 055¼ 73030i 220oz 06001 
K09i 661223 vs GROUND KERKS. ARTHUR WILLIAM A 1!2 C xx 2058 
R357 661223 VS GROllHD REEVES, JOHN HOWARD M B3 C BB 0555 
0026 661227 vs GROUND omz-RIVERA. LUIS A A B3 C RR 0556 680123 
BH3 670101 VS GROUND BULLOCK. LARRY ALAN A B3 C BB 0557 
MOS¼ 670102 LA OlP MENGl!S, Gl!ORGE B F 02 C BR 0558 8009 0320Z 1020L 
Sl22 670105 YM HI! STRATTON, RICIIARD ALLEN N Qi C RR 0559 73030i 2300Z OHOL 
Ml20 670106 YM FSE MULLHN, RICIIARD DEAN N Oi C RR 0560 730304 0900Z 1755L 
C7i8 670110 vs CYCLE CALDERON, BENJAMIN If M "" 0562 
C751 670110 VS CYCLE CARREON, ARMANDO D If N "" 0562 
G358 670110 LA PlOSD GAULEY. JAMl!S PAUL F 03 C BB 0561 
S436 670110 vs SAMPAN STOVES, MERRITT III <NMN> A E3 N BB 0563 
K090 670112 YM/Olf SDA KEMP. CLAYTON C JR N H C BB 20H 
RIOS 670112 YN/Olf SE3A REINECK!!, lfAM C N H C BB 20H 
ClOO 670113 YN AU CRONIN. MICHAEL PAUL N 02 C RR 056¼ 730304 OHSZ 08i5L 
T079 670113 vs PlOOD TURLEY, MORVAN D F 02 BR 671012 
C359 6701H VS BOAT CANUP, FRANKLIN IIARLEE JR N BS C BB 0565 
TOSO 6701H LA HC TYSZKIEWICZ, ARTIIUR KASIK! N Qi BR 680623 
K012 670116 YN RFiC KERR. MICHAEL SCOTT F 02 C RR 0566 73030¼ 0928Z 1628L 
M022 670116 YN RF¼C MASTIN. RONALD LAMBERT F 02 C RR 0568 73030¼ 0910Z 16101 
Sl20 670116 YN RF¼C STOREY, THOMAS GORDON F 03 C RR 0568 73030¼ 0910Z 16101 
11012 670116 YN RF¼C WELCH, ROBERT J F 03 C xx 0566 0928Z 1628L 
Ci06 670117 LA T28D COGDELL. WILLIAM KEITI F 03 C BB 0571 
K391 670117 LA OlF RRC1JMAN, ALVA RAY p 02 C BB 0572 
R719 670117 vs AUTO RAY. MICmE If RR 0569 670206 
110i9 670117 YN RF¼C lfOZNIAK. FREDERICK J F 02 C xx 0570 0715Z HlSL 
11051 670117 YN RFiC lfRIGET, GARY G F Qi C xx 0570 - 0715Z HlSL 
H351 670118 VS/011 Alli MADSIIH, MARLOW ERLING N 02 C BB 0573 
A375 670119 VS/Olf MB ASIIBY. DONALD ROBERTS SR N Qi C BB OSH 
BO% 670119 YM A6A BRADY. ALLEN COLBY N 05 C RR 0575 73030¼ 020oz 1005L 
E356 670119 VS/Olf FiB EBRLICll, Dl!NHIS IUCWL N 02 C BB OSH 
J023 670119 YN Fie JAYROE. JULIUS SKINHER F 03 C RR 0576 73030i 0905Z 16051 
KOSO 670119 YM HC KRAKER. GALANO DlfIGET F 02 C RR 0576 730212 0905Z 1605L 
YOOl 670119 YN A6A YARBROUGH. WILLIAM P JR N Qi C NR 0575 8508H 020oz lOOSL 
K737 670120 VS GROUND KIM. S00 Kl!UH If K MK 0577 
LH9 670120 VS GROUND LI!!. CIIANG IIOON If II pp 0577 
1750 670120 vs GROUND LEI!. KIL YUNG 11 M pp 0577 
MHO 670120 vs GROUND MIN. KYUNG YOON If K pp 0577 
BOSO 670121 YN FiC BAUGH, llILLIAM JOSEPH F 03 C RR 0580 73030i 0922Z 1622L 
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CU9 670121 VN Fl05D CONLEY, EUGENE OODEN F 05 C BB 0000 
H056 670121 VN A4C HOOAH. JERRY F N 02 C xx 0578 1800Z 0200L 
SllO 670121 VN MC SPOON, DONALD RAY F 02 C RR 0580 730304 0922Z 1622L 
B098 670123 VN F4C BRIDGiR, BARRY BURTON F 03 C RR 0581 730304 002SZ 0725L 
G057 670123 VN HC GRAY. DAVID FLBTCBER F 02 C RR 0581 730304 0025Z 0725L 
S393 670124 vs GROUND SIMPSON. MAX COLEMAN A R3 C BB 0582 
11358 670125 VS/011 AT SEA IIALLACH, ARNOLD BRIAN A B2 C BB 0583 
M086 670126 vs FlOOD MORGAN, THOMAS R F 03 C xx 0584 0603Z 1403L 
T377 670128 vs GROUND THORNTON. IIILLIAM DEMPSEY A HJ N BB 0585 
B023 670129 VN Fl05F BIEDIGliR, LARRY IIILLIAM F 04 C NR 0586 830603 0808Z 1508L 
S028 670129 VN Fl05F SILVA, CLAUDE ARNOLD F 02 C xx 0586 0808Z 1508L 
B360 670131 LA UC123B BARDEN, HOIIARD LEROY F 03 C BB 0587 
K393 670131 LA UC123B KUBLEY. ROY ROBERT F 03 C BB 0587 
M430 670131 LA UC123B MIYAZAKI. RONALD KAZUO F H H BB 0587 
M455 670131 LA UC123B MULIIAUSER. IIARVEY F 03 C BB 0587 
11354 670131 LA UC123B IIALKBR. LLOYD FRANCIS F 04 C BB 0587 
J363 670203 vs BOAT JOHNSON, AUGUST DAVID N E3 N BB 0588 
8092 670204 VN HB66C BOMAR, JACK IIILLIAMSON F 04 C RR 0589 730304 OH7Z 1H7L 
C045 670204 VN F4B COLLAMORE, ALLAH PHILIP JR N 03 C xx 0590 1325Z 2125L 
D009 670204 VN EB66C DAVIES, JOHN OlfEN F 02 C RR 0589 730218 08i7Z 1H7L 
D029 670204 VN EB66C DOBY, HERB F 03 C NR 0589 770930 0747Z 1H7L 
F007 670204 VN liB66C FER. JORN p 03 C RR 0589 730304 2347Z 0647L 
P045 670204 VN EB66C POOR, RUSSELL ARDEN F 03 C xx 0589 0747Z 1H7L 
T008 670204 VN F4B THOMPSON, DONALD H N 03 C xx 0590 120oz 2000L 
ll024 670204 VN EB66C IIILBURN, IIOODROII HOOVER F 04 C xx 0589 0747Z 1H7L 
H004 670206 VN HH3H HALL, DONALD J p BS C xx 0591 100oz 1100L 
H035 670206 VN HH3H HEISKELL, LUCIUS L F 03 C xx 0591 100oz 1100L 
KOH 670206 VN IDB KIBBEY. RICIIARD ABBOT F 03 C xx 0591 l040Z 1 HOL 
11045 670206 VN IDE IIOOD, PATRICK IIARDY F 04 C xx 0591 l040Z 1740L 
C362 670212 VS/011 F4B CARLSON, PAUL VICTOR N 02 C BB 0592 
SH7 670212 VS/OIi F4B SULLIVAN, MARTIN JOSEPH N 04 C BB 0592 
11011 670212 LA nooD lfEISSMUELLER. COURTNEY E F 03 C xx 0593 OH3Z 1143L 
M370 670214 VN/OW AIR MARVIN. ROBERT CLARENCE N 03 C BB 0594 
S131 670217 VS/VN OB23 SOOTl!R, DAVID WILLIAM A Wl C RR 0595 730305 
D061 670218 VN no5P DUART. DAVID HENRY F 03 C RR 0596 730304 0223Z 0823L 
J026 670218 VN Fl05P JENSEN, JAY ROBERT p 03 C RR 0596 730218 0123Z 0823L 
G373 670220 VN MB GOODMAN, RUSSELL CLEMENSEN F 04 C BB 0597 
T045 670220 VN MB THORNTON, GARY LYNK N 01 C RR 0597 730304 0900Z 1727L 
B409 670221 LA GROUND BORJA, DOMINGO RS A B7 M BB 0598 
11050 670221 VS GROUND IIRIGBT, ARTRUR A B4 C xx 0599 
R366 670225 LA AlE KART. JOSEPH LESLIE F 05 C BB 0600 
AOH 670227 VS/OW HE ALIIAH. IIAROLD JOSEPH H 04 C xx 0603 0845Z 0845L 
H419 670227 VS/OIi UR2B EUii!, LITCHPIHLD PAfflRSON N 03 C BB 0602 OOOOZ 1222L 
L372 670227 VS/011 UR2B LETCRlfORTH, ED!IARD NORMAN N 02 C BB 0602 OOOOZ 1222L 
S360 670227 VS/OW UR2B SAUSE, BERNARD JACOB JR N R3 C BB 0602 OOOOZ 1222L 
Z351 670227 VS/011 UR2B ZEMPEL, RONALD LEH N HJ C BB 0602 OOOOZ 1222L 
M076 670228 vs GROUND MOORE, JAMES R M B4 C xx 0604 0430Z 1230L 
ROIS 670303 VN F4C RICIIARDSON, FLOYD W p 04 C xx 0605 1330Z 2030L 
R022 670303 VN F4C ROBY. CHARLES D F OS C xx 0605 1330Z 2030L 
C360 670304 LA FlOSD CARLOCK, RALPH LAURENCE p 04 C BB 0606 
C363 670306 LA GROUND CARPENTER. HOIIARD B A ES C BB 0608 
S130 670306 vs GROUND SMALL. BURT CIIAUKCRY JR A E4 C xx 0607 
M423 670307 VN/OW FBI! MILLER, ROBERT LESTER N 03 C BB 0609 
C062 670308 VN/OW AJB CRAIN. CARROLL O!IEN JR N 04 C xx 0610 120oz 2020L 
G004 · 670308 VN/011 AJB GALVIN. RONALD E N E2 C xx 0610 200oz 1200L 
P021 670308 VN/OW A3B PAIILISH, GEORGE F N 02 C xx 0610 120oz 2020L 
GOSS 670309 VS GROUND GRAENING, BRUCE A A E3 C EE 0613 670318 
P071 670309 VN RASC PUTNAM, CHARLES LANCASTER N 05 C NR 0611 881103 0800Z 1648L 
E034 670310 VN nOSF EVERSON, DAVID F 04 C RR 0612 730304 0816Z 1516L 
L047 670310 VN noSF LUKA, JOSE DAVID F 03 C RR 0612 730304 0816Z 1516L 
G030 670311 VN nos GREEKJ!. CHARLES B F 03 C RR 0614 730304 0800Z lSOOL 
H089 670311 VN nos HITESREW. JAMES EDWARD F 04 C RR 0616 730304 0830Z 1530L 
KOOl 670311 VN FlOSD KARINS. JOSEPH J JR F 03 C NR 0615 880406 0830Z 1530L 
Ml18 670311 VN A4E MOOR!!, ERNEST MILVIN N 05 C RR 0617 730304 0300Z llOSL 
A352 670312 VS/011 FlOOD ADRIAN, JOSEPH DANIEL F 03 C BB 0618 
C030 670312 VN RF4C CLARK, JOHN IIALTER F 03 C RR 0619 730218 0309Z 1009L 
G023 670312 VN RF4C GOODRICH. EDWIN R JR F 03 C NR 0619 850814 0300Z lOOOL 
H363 670313 VS UH34D IIARRIS, PAUL WINIFORD M B2 N BB 0620 
T366 670313 VS UH34D TERWILLINGER, VIRGIL BYRON M E3 C BB 0620 
F036 670315 VN nos FREDERICK, PfflR J F OS C xx 0621 0215Z 0915L 
S403 670315 VN/OW F8C SMITH, DEAN <NMN> JR N 02 C BB 0622 
T071 670315 vs nOOD THOMPSON, VICTOR H. F 02 C BR 0623 730821 
G367 670317 VN/011 AlH GOEDEN, GENE IIILLIAM N 02 C BB 0624 
MH6 670318 vs F4B MORRILL. DAVID lfRITTIER M 04 C BB 0625 
P359 670318 vs HB PARKER. MAXIM CHARLES M 01 C BB 0625 

***** U N C L A S S I F I E D ***** 
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A031 670319 VN nos AUSTIN. JOSEPH CLAIR F 05 C xx 0626 020oz 0900L 
C017 670321 VN Ali cwm. PAUL CLAUDE N 03 C xx 0628 Ol30Z 0930L 
BOZO 670324 VN A6A ELLISON, JOHN C N 04 C xx 0629 0910Z 1610L 
H007 670324 vs GROUHD HALLBERG, ROOHR C A E6 C xx 0630 
P043 670324 VN A6A PLOlfMAK. JAMES EDWIN N 02 C xx 0629 lSOOZ 2308L 
S068 67032¼ vs GROUHD STEllART, JACK T A 03 C xx 0630 
A707 670325 vs GROUHD AHN. RAK SOO ll M 0452 
H396 670325 VS/Oll FSB HISB. JAMES HAMILTON N 02 C BB 0631 
ClOl 670326 VK HC CROii, FREDERICK AUSTIN F 05 C RR 0632 730304 OOOOZ 0700L 
F032 670326 VN HC FOllLER, HENRY POPE F 02 C RR 0632 730218 0820Z 1520L 
P006 670327 VK/Oll A4C PALENSCAR, ALEXANDER J 3D N 03 C xx 0633 100oz 1sHL 
G027 670401 LA T28D GOVAN. ROBERT A F 04 C xx 0635 HOOZ 2100L 
J019 670401 vs F4C JOURDENAIS, GEORGE HENRY F 03 C xx 0634 1018Z 1718L 
S061 670401 vs MC STANLEY. ROBERT ll F 02 C xx 0634 0918Z 1718L 
ll028 670401 LA T28D llILLIAMS, DAVID R F 04 C xx 0635 H02Z 2102L 
D059 670402 VN nos DRAMESI. JOHN ARTHUR F 03 C RR 0636 730304 0730Z 1430L 
K365 670404 VN/011 MB MARTIN. DAVID EARL N 01 C BB 0637 
S454 670404 VN/011 HB SZEYLLER. EDWARD PHILIP N 03 C BB 0638 
P137 670405 VS/011 UHll! PARKER. THOMAS AQUINAS N E6 C BB 2021 
1135 670406 VN AT SEA Hl!GDAHL. DOUGLAS B N E2 C RR 0639 690805 
S374 670409 vs GROUHD SCHllORER. RONALD PAUL A E4 C BB 0640 
0002 670410 VN FlOSD O'GRADY, JOHN FRANCIS F 04 C xx 0641 0833Z 1533L 
C399 670412 vs A4H CLAY, WILLIAM CLIFTON III M 03 C BB 0642 
coos 670417 VN A6A CARLTON. JAMES EDMUND JR M 03 C xx 0643 1512Z 2312L 
M036 670417 VN A6A MCGARVEY. JAMES MAURICE M 04 C xx 0643 1512Z 2312L 
KOlO 670419 VN AlE HAMILTON, JOHNS - F 04 C xx 06H 1022Z 1722L 
M096 670419 VN FlOSF MADISOM, THOMAS MARX F 04 N RR 0645 730304 0910Z 1610L 
SllS 670419 VN FlOSF STERLING. THOMAS JAMES F 04 C RR 0645 730304 0910Z 1610L 
KOH 670421 vs GROUHD HAMILTON. ROOER D M R3 C xx 0647 0830Z 1630L 
K028 670421 vs SAMPAN HASiNBACK, PAUL ALFRED A R3 C xx 0646 
MOH 670421 vs SAMPAN MANGINO, THOMAS ANGELO A E4 C xx 0646 
N012 670421 vs SAMPAN NIDDS. DANIEL R A 1!3 C xx 0646 
ll039 670421 vs SAMPAN lllmRS, DAVID M A R3 C xx 0646 
A029 670424 VK F4C AUSTIN. CHARLES DAVID F 02 C xx 0648 0924Z 1624L 
C083 670424 VN A6A CIIRISTIAN, MICHAEL DIJRIIAM N 02 C RR 0649 730304 0900Z 1700L 
K030 670424 VN F4C KHAPP. lliRMAN L F 04 C xx 0648 0934Z 1634L 
!037 670424 VK FSC rucm. EDWIN BYRON N 04 C KR 0650 871125 0900Z 1705L 
ll070 670424 VK A6A llILLIAMS, LEWIS IRVNG N 02 C RR 0649 730304 0900Z 1700L 
Slll 670425 VK A4C STACKHOUSI!, CHARLES DAVID N 03 C RR 0652 730304 0300Z 1112L 
11102 670425 VK nos llESKAMP, ROBERT L F 02 C KR 0651 740306 
D040 670426 VK FlOSF DUDASH, JOHN FRANCIS F 04 C KR 0653 830603 OSOOZ lSOOL 
E031 670426 VK HI! l!STOCIN, MICHAEL JOHN N 04 C xx 0656 0200Z lOOOL 
M056 670426 VK FlOSF MEYER. ALTON BENNO F 03 C RR 0653 730304 0810Z 1510L 
M057 670426 VN FlOSD MEYER. WILLIAM M F 03 C KR 0654 850814 0915Z 1615L 
R079 670426 VS/VN GROUHD RIATH. ALFONSO RAY M E4 C RR 0655 730316 
B212 670427 VS/011 Ui34D BENTON. JAMES AUSTIN M R3 C BB 0657 
Cl83 670427 VS/Oll Ui34D CASTRO, REINALDO ANTONIO M 1!5 C BB 0657 
OHO 670427 VS/011 Ui34D DALLAS. RICHARD HOllARD M 1!3 C BB 0657 
D142 670427 VS/Oll Ui34D DYBR. BLEKK COLBY M 1!3 C BB 0657 
0033 670427 VS/Oll Ui34D OSBORKI!, SAMU!L llILLIAM JR M E2 N BB 0657 
P135 670427 VS/Oll Ui34D PENNINGTON, RONALD KEITH M E3 C BB 0657 
C007 670428 VK FlOS CARAS, FRANKLIN ANGEL F 03 C KR 0658 871125 0900Z 1600L 
POH 670429 VK F4C POLLIN. GEORGE J F 02 C xx 0659 0922Z 1622L 
S027 670429 VK RF4C SIGLER, GARY RICHARD F 02 C RR 0660 730304 1627Z 2327L 
S067 670429 VK RF4C STEPHl!NSEN. MARX L F 04 C KR 0660 880406 1627Z 2327L 
!033 670429 VK . F4C TORKELSON, LOREN K F 02 C RR 0659 730304 0922Z 1622L 
A033 670430 VK FlOSD ABBOTr. JOSEPHS JR F 03 C RR 0662 730218 0845Z 1545L 
A034 670430 VN Fl05 ABBOTr. ROBERT ARCHIE F 02 C RR 0661 730304 0823Z 1523L 
B209 670430 vs GROUHD BROTZ, DANNY RAY M 1!3 C BR 0664 670508 
J027 670430 VN FlOSF JOHNSON, WOLD I! F 03 C RR 0663 730304 0842Z 1542L 
M406 670430 VS GROUHD MC Pm. RANDY HEAL M 1!2 C BB 0664 
!031 670430 VK FlOSF THORSNESS, LEO KEITH F 04 C RR 0663 730304 0824Z 1524L 
B211 670501 VS/011 CK46A BAILEY. JOHN HOWARD M ES C BB 0665 
C188 670501 VS/Oll CH46A CORFIELD, STAN LEROY M ES C BB 0665 
G117 670501 VS/Oll CH46A GAUGHAN, ROOER CONRAD M E4 C BB 0665 
G118 670501 VS/011 CH46A GUAJARDO. HILARIO H M E2 C BB 0665 
S230 670501 VS/011 CH46A SMITH. CARL ARTHUR M 1!3 C BB 0665 
S231 670501 VS/011 CH46A SOULIER, DUllAYNR M l!2 C BB 0665 
M435 670503 VS GROUHD MOORE. RALPH EDWARD A H3 C BB 0666 
G056 670504 VN A4C GRAHAM. JAKES scorr N 02 C KR 0667 850814 0900Z 1700L 
R386 670504 LA AlE ROOERS, CHARLES EDWARD F 04 C BB 0668 
H094 670505 VK nos HUGHl!S, JAKES LINDBERG F 05 C RR 0670 730304 0938Z 1638L 
L040 670505 VK Fl05D LARSON, GORDON ALBERT F 05 C RR 0669 730304 0945Z 1645L 
S098 670505 VN Fl05D SHIVELY. JAKES RICHARD F 02 C RR 0671 730218 0941Z 1641L 
11068 670506 VK ME IIIDEKAN. ROBERT EARL N 02 C RR 0672 730304 !l600Z H09L 

***** U N C L A S S I F I K D ***** 
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C708 670507 vs GROUND JUNG, JOON TAEK If M 0712 
MlOO 670508 VN FlOSD MCCUISTION, MICHABL K F 03 C RR 06H 730304 0538Z 1238L 
SU7 670508 VS/011 FU STEIMER, THOMAS JACK N 02 C BB 0673 
T385 670509 vs GROUND TODD, ROBBRT JACY M Bl C BB 0675 
A.353 670510 vs GROUND AHIJIBYBR, HBINZ JR M 01 C BB 0676 
MUO 670510 vs GROUND MILLIR, MALCOLM TEOMAS N H C BB 0676 
N004 670510 VN UC NBTHBRLAND, ROGER M N 05 C xx 0677 0400Z 1203L 
S383 670510 VS GROUND SHARP, SAMUEL ARTHUR JR M B3 C BB 0676 
T398 670510 vs GROUND TYCZ, JAMES NBIL M BS C BB 0676 
A027 670512 vs GROUND ASllLOCK, CARLOS M H N xx 0678 0950Z 1750L 
A065 670512 vs GROUND AGOSTO-SANTOS, JOSE M E3 C RR 0678 680123 0950Z 1750L 
G033 670512 VN FlOSD GRENZEBACB, EARL II F 04 C xx 0679 0800Z lSOOL 
GOH 670512 VN BC GADDIS, NORMAN CARL F 06 C RR 0680 730304 0945Z 1645L 
J003 670512 VN BC JEFFERSON, JAMBS MILTON F 02 C xx 0680 0945Z 1645L 
P039 670512 VN FlOSF PITMAX. PETER POTTER F 03 C xx 0681 1350Z 2050L 
S070 670512 VN FlOSF STEIIART, ROBERT ALLAN F 04 C xx 0681 1350Z 2050L 
R042 6705H VN BB ROLLINS, DAVID JOHN N 03 C RR 0682 730304 0800Z 1606L 
Sl08 6705H VN BB SOUTIIIICK, CIIARLES BVERBTT N 04 C RR 0682 730304 0800Z 1606L 
BOSS 670515 VN FlOSF HEILIGER. DONALD LESTER F 03 C RR 0683 730218 HOOZ 2100L 
B389 670515 VN/011 AT SEA BILL, CHARLES DALB N B2 C BB 0684 
POSS 670515 VN FlOSF POLLARD, BEN M F 03 C RR 0683 730304 H07Z 2107L 
D054 670517 VN F8B DODGB, RONALD IIAYNB N 03 C NR 0685 810708 0750Z 1450L 
L3H 670517 vs APC LEIIIS, CIIARLIB GRAY A B7 C BB 0686 
COH 670518 VN UC CAMERON, KENNBTII ROBBINS N 05 C KR 0687 H0306 0116Z 0916L 
D065 670518 vs GROUND DELONG, JOB LYNN A B3 C KK 0689 6711?? 
N020 670518 VN HC NAUGHTON, ROBERT JOHN N 03 C RR 0688 730304 0400Z 1235L 
A039 670519 VN BB ANDERSON, GARETH LAVERHB N 02 C RR 0693 730304 0300Z HOOL 
G059 670519 VN RASC GRIFFIN, JAMES LLOYD N 04 C KR 0696 H0313 · 010oz 1500L 
B375 670519 vs F8B BELLBACB, HAROLD JAMES M 03 C BB 0697 
K034 670519 LA AlB KHIGBT. ROY A JR F 04 C xx 0690 OOHZ OHlL 
MlOl 670519 VN A6A MCDANIEL. BUGE'NB BAKER N 04 C RR 0691 730304 0300Z lll2L 
Mll3 670519 VN FSC METZGER, IIILLIAM JOHN N 02 C RR 0694 730304 010oz 1sooL 
P057 670519 VN A6A PATTERSON, JAMES KELLY N 03 C xx 0691 0300Z lll2L 
P064 670519 VN BB PLUMB, JOSBPB CIIARLBS N 02 C RR 0693 730218 0400Z 1218L 
ROH 670519 VN BB RICH, RICIIARD N 05 C xx 0692 0300Z 1131L 
R045 670519 VN F8B RUSSELL. KAY N 04 C RR 0695 730304 010oz I533L 
SlH 670519 VN FU STARK, IIILLIAM ROBERT N 04 C RR 0692 730304 0300Z 1113L 
lf061 670519 VN RASC IIALTBRS. JACK N 03 C KR 0696 H0313 0700Z 1530L 
F082 670520 vs GROUND FRITS, ORVILLB B A B7 BR 0698 670522 
GllO 670520 vs GROUND GRAMMAR, WILLIAM M H 02 C BR 670522 
K357 670520 vs GROUND KEEFE. DOUGLAS ONEIL M E2 C BB 0699 
HOOS 670520 VN RFlOl MADDOX, NOTLBY G F 04 C xx 0701 0910Z 1610L 
M065 670520 VN F4C MILLIGAN, JOSEPH EDIIARD F 02 C RR 0700 730218 0830Z 1530L 
Sl05 670520 VN UC SMITH. BOMER LEROY N 04 C KR 0702 740313 0300Z 1135L 
V002 670520 VN BC VANLOAN, JACK LBB F 04 C RR 0700 730304 0830Z 1530L 
S395 670521 vs GROUND SIMPSON, WALTER STEPHEN A E6 C BB 0704 
11055 670521 VS UBID IIROBLESKI. IIALTER F A Ill C xx 0703 
B003 670522 VN BC BACKUS, KENNETH FRANK F 02 C xx 0706 1352Z 2052L 
B060 670522 VN OlB HOLMES, LESTER E F 05 C xx 0705 0928Z 1628L 
P029 670522 VN BC PERRINB, ELTON L F 03 C xx 0706 1352Z 2052L 
VOlO 670522 VN BC VOGEL, RICIIARD DALE F 04 C RR 0707 730304 1337Z 2137L 
H09 670523 VN/Olf SB3A BOMUTB, RICHARD IIENDAL N 03 C BB 0708 
P381 670523 VN/011 SB3A PETTIS, THOMAS EDIIIN N 02 C BB 0708 
S367 670523 VN/Olf SB3A SCHMITTOU. EUREKA LAVERN N BS C BB 0708 
SH3 670523 VN/011 SB3A SOUCY, RONALD PHILIP SR N ES C BB 0708 
G384 670525 VN/011 AlB GRAVES, RICHARD CAMPBELL N 01 C BB 0709 
HllO 670526 VN HE HECLBARY. READ BLAINB N 02 C RR 0710 730304 0400Z 1200L 
B027 670527 VN FlOS BLACKIIOOD, GORDON BYRON F 03 C xx 0711 0915Z 1615L 
G353 670529 vs BOAT GARHBR. JOHN HENRY N H N BB 0713 
Mlll 670530 VN UH HEHL. JAMES PATRICK N 05 C RR 07H 730304 0600Z 1400L 
C081 670531 VN AU CHAUNCEY. ARVIN RAY N 04 C RR 0716 730304 0112Z 0912L 
F018 670531 VS GROUND FITZGERALD, JOSEPH B A B3 C xx 0715 
JOOl 670531 vs GROUND JAKOVAC. JOHN ANDREII A ES C xx 0715· 
H035 670531 vs GROUND MC GAR, BRIAN KENT A B3 C xx 0715 
COlO 670602 VN BC CARRIER. DANIEL LEIIIS F 02 C xx 0717 1500Z 2200L 
R023 670602 VN HC ROCKETT, ALTON C JR F 03 C xx 0717 1500Z 2200L 
Sl03 670602 VN FlOSD SMITH. DBWBY LEB F 04 C RR 0718 730304 0832Z 1532L 
IIH9 670602 VN/011 FSC IIOOD. RBX STEWART N 04 C BB 0719 
B030 670603 LA CB46A BODDEN, TIMOTHY ROY M ES C xx 0720 0905Z 1705L 
C026 670603 LA/VN CB46A CIUS, FRANK B M B3 C RR 0720 730305 0905Z 1705L 
D075 670603 LA/VN CH6 DEXTER, RONALD JAKES A E8 C KK 0720 670729 
GOOS 670603 LA CB46A GARDNER. JOHN G M 02 C xx 0720 0905Z 1705L 
B016 670603 LA CH6A HANSON. STEPHEN PAUL M 03 C xx 0720 1705Z 0905L 
K003 670603 VN B57B KEARNS. JOSEPH T JR F 03 C xx 0721 1515Z 22151 
L009 670603 LA CH46 LANEY. BILLY R A B7 C xx 0720 ..... U N C L A S S I F I B D ••••• 
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S056 670603 VN B57B SPRINGSTON. fflODORB JR F 04 C xx 0721 1515Z 2215L 
R382 670604 LA AlE ROBINSON, LEWIS MERRITT F 05 C BB 0722 
HOH 670605 VN RF8G BAINES, COLLINS HENRY N 04 C RR 0724 730304 OiOOZ 1200L 
1001 670605 vs GROUND IBAMIZ, DI RBY!S M ES N xx 0723 1730Z 0030L 
0015 670607 VN RHC OWENS, JOY L F 04 C xx 0725 1855Z 0155L 
S002 670607 VN RF4C SALB. HAROLD R JR F 02 C xx 0725 1855Z 0155L 
A020 670608 VN F4C APODACA, VICTOR JOE JR F 03 C xx 0727 112oz 1820L 
B070 670608 VN F4C BUSCH. JON Tl!OMAS F 02 C NR 0727 880713 112oz l820L 
Mi62 670608 vs UHlB MYERS, DAVID GEPHART M 02 C BB 0726 
B077 670610 VN F8B BALL. Tl!OMAS RENWICK N 02 C RR 0729 730304 OSOOZ 1300L 
P042 670610 vs GROUND PLATT, ROBERT L JR A E3 N xx 0728 
S024 670610· VN A4C SHERMAM. PETER II N 05 C xx 0730 0400Z 1238L 
B013 670611 VS/OIi UHlD BEECHER, ~UENTIN RIPPETOE A 112 C xx 0731 
8401 670611 vs CH46A BOHLSCHEI • CURTIS RICHARD M 03 C BB 0734 
C039 670611 VS/011 unD CLINTON, DEAN EDDIE A Ill C xx 0731 
C384 670611 vs CB«iA CBOMEL, CHARLES DENNIS M E2 C BB 0734 
C388 670611 vs CB46A CHRISTIE, DEHHIS RAY M 1!3 C BB 0734 
F359 670611 vs CB46A FOLEY, JOIIH JOSEPH III M E3 C BB 0734 
G372 670611 VS CB46A GONZALEZ. JOSE JESUS M E3 C BB 0734 
B358 670611 VS CH6A BANRAffl. Tl!OMAS MICHAEL M E2 C BB 0734 
B370 670611 vs CH46A BAYRANEK, MICHAEL WILLIAM M E3 C BB 0734 
KOH 670611 VN F4C KLEMM, DONALD M F 04 C xx 0732 0949Z 1649L 
K388 670611 vs CH%A KOOI, JAMES WILLARD M E3 C BB 0734 
M451 670611 vs CH46A IIOS1lIER. JIM EDWIN M H C BB 0734 
N029 670611 VS/011 UBlD NELSON, JAKES R A ES C xx 0731 
0355 670611 vs CH46A OLDHAM, JOIIH SANDERS M 04 C BB 0734 
P025 670611 VN HC PEARSON, ROBERT HARVEY F 02 C NR 0732 880713 0949Z 1649L 
R059 670611 VS/011 UHlD RIGGS, Tl!OMAS F A 112 C xx 0731 
Sll9 670611 VN F4C STOCKMAN, IIERYEY STUDDIE F 05 C RR 0733 730304 0949Z 1649L 
UOOl 670611 VS/OIi unD UHLMANSIEK. RALPH B A H C xx 0731 
11064 670611 VN HC WEBB. RONALD JOIIH F 03 C RR 0733 730304 1257Z 1957L 
11392 670611 VS CH46A lfIDENER. JAKES EDWARD M E2 C BB 0734 
Ml06 670614 VN HC MCIWII.IS, KEVIN JOSEPH F 02 C RR 0735 730218 0937Z 1637L 
Ml09 670614 VN F4C MECHEHBIER, l!DIIARD JOIIH F 02 C RR 0735 730218 0937Z 1637L 
S083 670615 VN Fl05D SlfANSON. JOIIH II JR F 03 C xx 0736 0059Z 0759L 
GOU 670618 VS 0123 GUILLORY. l!DIIARD JOSEPH A E7 N xx 0737 
L054 670618 vs 0123 LEMMONS. WILLIAM E A 02 C xx 0737 
M040 670618 vs 0123 MCKifflICK, JAKES C A 03 C xx 0737 
S416 670621 LA All! SPINLBR. DARRELL JOIIH F 03 C BB 0738 
P062 670622 VN HE PIRIE, JAMES GLEHH N 04 C RR 0739 730218 OSOOZ 1356L 
Sl84 670624 vs GROUND SHERMAN. ROBERT C M Bi C KR 0740 850320 
B073 670628 VN FU BAILEY. JAMES WILLIAM N 02 C RR 0741 730218 ZiOOZ 0830L 
Gl26 670628 vs GROUHD GILBERT, CLAREHCE I! M E2 C AA 
L042 670628 VN FU LAWRENCE, WILLIAM PORTER N 05 C RR 0741 730304 210oz oaooL 
B099 670629 VS/CB TRUCK HARDY. WILLIAM B A 03 N RR 0742 730212 
A357 670630 vs CH6A ALLEN. MERLIN RAYE M E3 C BB 0746 
Cl09 670630 VN A4C COLE. LEGRANDE OODEN JR N 03 C NR 0743 881103 0305Z ll05L 
Hl4 670630 vs CH6A HOUSH, JOIIH ALEXANDER II M 03 C BB 0746 
BUS 670630 vs GROUND BOWARD, LUfflR BARRIS A H N BB 0745 
J378 670630 VS CH46A JUDD, MICHAEL BARRY N H C BB 0746 
K366 670630 VS CH%A KILLEN. JOIIH DEWEY III M E3 C BB 0746 
Ml03 670630 VN A4C MCGRATl!. JOIIH MICHAEL N 03 C RR 0744 730304 0300Z llSSL 
R397 670630 VS CH46A RUNNELS, GLYN LINAL JR M Ei C BB 0746 
K35S 670702 VN AU KASCH, FREDERICK MORRISON N 02 C NR 0747 881103 
R049 670702 VS/VN GROUND RAYFORD. KING DAVID JR A E3 N RR 0749 730316 
11080 670702 VS GROUND WILSON, WAYNE V M ES C xx 0748 010oz 0900L 
5019 670703 LA GROUND SHYMOUR, LEO E A ES C xx 0750 
C061 670704 VN A4C CRAIG. PHILLIP CHARLES N 03 C NR 0751 861126 2400Z 0825L 
0031 670705 VN F105G DODGE, WARD K F 04 C KR 0752 740313 l037Z 1737L 
F037 670705 VN Fl05 FREDERICK. WILLIAM V F 03 C xx 0754 0910Z 1610L 
11058 670705 VN Fl05D WADDELL, DEWEY WAYNE F 04 C RR 0753 730304 l035Z 1735L 
B095 670706 VN HC HUGHEY. KEHHETII RAYMOND F 04 C RR 0755 730304 0205Z 0905L 
P065 670706 VN HC POLLACK. MELVIN F 02 C RR 0755 730304 0205Z 0905L 
A380 670707 VS/011 B52D AVOLBSE, PAUL ANDREW F 04 C BB 0757 
B391 670707 VS/OIi B52D BifflNBENDER. DAVID FRITZ F 03 C BB 0757 
B393 670707 VS/011 B52D BLAHKENSBIP. CHARLES HERMA F 03 C BB 0758 
CH6 670707 VS/011 B52D CRUMM. IIILLIAM JOSEPH F 08 C BB 0757 
J372 670707 VS/011 B52D JONES, GEORGE EMERSON F 02 C BB 0758 
M401 670707 VS/011 B52D MC LAUGHLIN. OLEN BURKE F E7 C BB 0758 
T391 670707 VN/011 AT SBA TRITT. JAMES FRANCIS N BS C BB 0756 
LOH 670709 VN AiC LEE, CHARLES RICHARD N 03 C NR 0760 830603 0859Z 1659L 
M098 670709 VN HC MARTIN, EDWARD HOLMES N 04 C RR 0759 730304 0900Z 1700L 
A361 670712 LA GROUND ALMENDARIZ. SAMUEL <NMN> A B7 C BB 0763 
D036 670712 VN T28D DOVE, JACK PARIS SR F 03 C xx 0761 1327Z 2027L 
F033 670712 VS/VN GROUND FRANK, MARTINS A ES C RR 0762 730305 

ttttt U N C L A S S I F I E D ttttt 
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IDII I-DATE CTRY ACFT/VEII NAME SER RX R STAT RBFNO RET/DATE TIME 

H104 670712 VS/YM GROUND KEMRY. NATHAM BARNEY A l!4 C RR 0762 730305 
M042 670712 VS/YM GROUND MCMURRAY. CORDI!ra A RS N RR 0762 730305 
N026 670712 VS/YM GROUND HEWELL, STAHLEY ARTHUR A H C RR 0762 730305 
P074 670712 VS/YM GROUND PERRICONE, RICIIARD ROBERT A l!4 C RR 0762 730305 
S007 670712 vs GROUND SCIIIELB. JAMES F A H C xx 0762 
S057 670712 VM T280 IIRE. BOYDE F 04 C xx 0761 1327Z 2027L 
SUS 670712 LA GROUND LIVAM, ROBERT JOSEPH A 1!7 C BB 0763 
VOlZ 670712 VS GROUND VA!IBEIIDEGOM, JAM11S LEI! A l!4 C KX 0762 
F056 6707H VM HC FULLER, ROBERT BYRON N 05 C RR 0764 730304 08002 1646L 
C373 670715 YM/011 AlH CASSiLL. ROBIN BERM N 02 C BB 0765 
C093 670717 VM FlOS COPELAND. HC F 04 C RR 0766 7303H 09002 1600L 
H082 670718 VM AU HARTMAM, RICIIARD DANNER N 04 C KR 0767 740306 01002 0900L 
F369 670719 VM SH3A FRYB, DONALD PATRICK N 01 C NR 0768 8210H 
J354 670719 VM SH3A JACKSON, WILLIAM BRAXTON N BS C NR 0768 8210H 
M393 670719 YM SB3A MCGRAMll, DONALD PAUL N ES C MR 0768 8210H 
P380 670719 VM Sll3A PETERSON. DENNIS WILLIAM N 03 C xx 0768 
F021 670721 VS/VM GROUND FLORA, CARROLL E A E6 C RR 0769 730305 
D355 670725 VM HI! DAVIS, DONALD VANCI! N 04 C BB 0770 
J002 670725 YM HC JARVIS, JEREMY M F 02 C xx 0771 18202 0120L 
L036 670725 YM F4C LUNSFORD, HERBERT L F 04 C xx 0771 21332 0433L 
B051 670726 YM F4C BRAZIK. RICHARD F 02 C xx 0772 14402 2HOL 
C027 670726 YM HC CLAFLIN, RICIIARD AKES F 03 C xx 0772 14402 2HOL 
BOlO 670727 YM RF4C BARB. WILLIAM ORLAN F 02 C xx 0774 20002 0300L 
C060 670727 YM RF4C CORBITT, GILLAND WALES F 04 C xx 0774 20452 0345L 
11359 670727 YM/011 KA3B IIARDIE. CHARLES DAVID N ES C BB 0773 
P366 670727 YM/011 KA3B PATTERSON. BRUCE MERLE N 01 C BB 0773 
B374 670729 VS GROUND BENNliFELD, STEVEN KEMRY M 113 C BB 0775 
J367 670729 vs GROUND JOKNSON. RICHARD KERMAN M B3 C BB 0775 
K735 670729 vs GROUND KATO, SHOJIRO " M PP 0776 
B389 670730 VS CH46A BISCAILUZ. ROBERT LYNN M 113 C BB 0777 
8455 670730 VS CH46A BYARS, EARNEST RAY M E3 C BB 0777 
F366 670730 vs CH46A FREDERICK. DAVID ADDISON M 03 C BB 0777 
11365 670730 VS CH46A WATERMAN. CRAIG IIOUSTON M 02 C BB 0777 
A012 670731 YM HC ALLEN, THOMAS RAY F 03 C xx 0778 18302 0030L 
P002 670731 YM F4C PACKARD, RONALD L F 02 C xx 0778 17302 0030L 
2006 670731 VM FSC ZUKOSKI. CHARLl!S PETER N 02 C RR 0779 7303H 24002 0830L 
P408 670801 vs GROUND PREWITT. WILLIAM ROLAND M B3 C BB 0780 
11038 670801 YM RFlOl WINSTON, CHARLES C III F 03 C MR 0781 770930 04212 1121L 
CH9 670802 YM RF4C CUNNINGHAM, CAREY ALLEN F 03 C BB 0782 
H429 670802 YM RF4C IIYHDS. WALLACE G JR F 06 C BB 0782 
G375 670803 vs CH46A GOPP, THOMAS ALAN M l!4 C BB 0784 
MZH 670803 VS CH46A MCGRATH. JAMBS PATRICK N E3 C BB 0784 
N006 670803 VM FlOSD lrallCOKB, WALLACE GRANT F 03 C RR 0783 7303H 00152 0715L 
N350 670803 vs CH6A NAIIAH. JOHN BENEDICT III M E3 C BB 0784 
11417 670803 vs CH46A llOLPI!, JACK M E4 C BB 0784 
B086 670804 YM A411 BISZ, RALPH CAMPION N 02 C xx 0785 0817Z 1617L 
K007 670806 VM F4C KEMMERER, DONALD R F 03 C xx 0786 02552 0955L 
P004 670806 VM HC PAGII, ALBERT L JR F 03 C xx 0786 02552 0955L 
C079 670807 VM MC CHAMBERS, CARL DENNIS F 02 C RR 0787 7303H 08002 1500L 
11071 670807 VM HC WILSON. GLENN HUBERT F 03 C RR 0787 7303H 08002 1500L 
C381 670809 VM Alli CHERRY, ALLEN SHELDON F 03 C BB 0788 
L018 670809 VM RF4C LENGYEL. LAUREN ROBERT F 03 C RR 0789 7303H 10502 1750L 
M095 670809 VM RF4C MYERS, GLENN LEO F 02 C RR 0789 730314 10502 1750L 
M228 670809 VS HELi MC RAB. WILLIAM JOSIPR A El C BR 
B383 670811 vs AU BERUBII, KENNETH ALLEN M 02 C BB 0790 
AOH 670812 VM RF4C AfflRBERRY. EDllIN LEI! F 03 C KR 0792 740313 09092 1609L 
NOH 670812 VM Fl05 NORRIS. THOMAS ELMER F 03 C RR 0791 7303H 08502 1550L 
P056 670812 VN RF4C PARROTT. THOMAS VANCE F 03 C RR 0792 7303H 09092 1609L 
G053 670813 VM RA5C GOODERMOTE, llAYNE KEITH N 02 C RR 0793 730314 04002 1200L 
R097 670813 VM RASC HYATT. LEO GREGORY N 04 C RR 0793 730314 0400Z 1200L 
D380 670817 VM/011 RA5C DION, LAURENT NORBERT N 05 C BB 0794 
H408 670817 YM/011 RASC HOM, CHARLES DAVID N 02 C BB 0794 
B115 670821 VS/VM TRUCK BUDD. LEONARD R JR M 113 C RR 0799 730305 05302 1330L 
BHO 670821 CH A6A BUCKLEY, JIMMY LEE N 04 C NR 0801 751216 
E601 670821 VS/OW DC3 EBY, ROBERT GINO V C xx 0795 
F049 670821 CH A6A FLYNN. ROBERT J N 03 C RR 0801 730315 0500Z 1300L 
G709 670821 VS/011 DC3 GUNTBBR, HARRY ll C xx 0795 
HOBO 670821 VM A6A HARDMAN, WILLIAM MORGAN N 04 C RR 0796 7303H 0500Z 1300L 
MOSS 670821 VM FlOSD MORRILL. MERWIN LAMPHRBY F 03 C NR 0798 830603 0457Z 1157L 
P068 670821 YM A6A PROFILE!, LEO TWYMAN N 05 C RR 0796 730314 05002 1301L 
P399 670821 YM Fl05D POWELL. LYNN KESLER F 02 C NR 0797 830603 
S012 670821 VM A6A SCOTT, DAIN V N 02 C xx 0800 0500Z 1312L 
T016 670821 VM A6A TREMBLEY. J FORREST GEORGE N 02 C xx 0800 05002 1312L 
K363 670822 LA A26A KERR. JOHN CREIGHTON GILLE F 04 C BB 0802 
HH2 670822 LA A26A MORGAN. BURKE HENDERSON F 03 C BB 0802 

ttttt U N C L A S S I F I E D ••••• 
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BOH 670823 VN FlOS BAKER. BLMO CLINNARD F 04 C RR 0808 7303H 0025Z 0725L 
Bl61 670823 vs GROUND BRASWELL. DONALD ROBERT A H C l!E 0809 670824 
C078 670823 VN HD CARRIGAII, LARRY BDIIARD F 03 C RR 0805 7303H 0815Z 1515L 
G048 670823 VN HD GERHDT, GERALD LEH F 02 C RR 0803 7303H 0800Z ISOOL 
B605 670823 vs GROUND HOLT, DfflY T!OMAS V D 0809 670824 
L006 670823 VN HD LAMB, CHARLES JR l 03 C xx 0805 0815Z 1515L 
MOSS 670823 VN HD MIDNIGBT, FRANCIS B l 02 C xx 0806 1933Z 0233L 
N355 670823 VN HB NESS, PATRICK LAIIRl!NCH N 01 C MR 0807 860410 0545Z 1245L 
S034 670823 VN HD SITTNER. RONALD NICHOLIS F 03 C xx 0804 0815Z 1515L 
S088 670823 VN HD SAIIIILL, ROBERT RALSTON l 04 C RR 0803 7303B 0818Z 1518L 
S397 670823 VN FU SIT!K. TIIOMAS WALTER N 04 C BB 0807 0545Z 12½5L 
T038 670823 VN HD ffi!R. CHARLES ROBERT F 04 C RR 0804 7303H 0815Z 1515L 
AOlO 670824 vs UHlB ALLARD, RICHARD MICHAEL A H C xx 0811 
G066 670824 vs UDR GOFF. KENNffl B A 02 C xx 0811 
HOU 670824 VN Fl05 HESS, JAY CRIDDLI! l 03 C RR 0810 7303B 0800Z lSOOL 
H07 670824 VS UDII HOLTZMAN. RONALD LEI! A H C BB 0811 
Sl37 670824 vs UHlB SCULL. RICHARD J A 03 C xx 0811 
B402 670825 VN/011 RA3B BOIS. CLAIRE RONALD ALAI! N BS C BB 0812 
J355 670825 VN/011 RA3B JACOBS. EDWARD JAMBS JR N 05 C BB 0812 
Z350 670825 VN/011 RA3B ZAVOCKY. JAMBS JOHN N 02 C BB 0812 
D051 670826 VN FlOOl DAY, GEORGE EVEREffl F 04 C RR 08B 7303H 0815Z 1515L 
FOU 670826 VN HC FULLER. IIILLIAM 0 l 03 C xx 0813 1855Z 0155L 
K016 670826 VN HC KILCULLEN. TIIOMAS M F 02 C xx 0813 1855Z 0155L 
B002 670827 VN/011 A6A BACIK. VLADIMIR HENRY M 04 C xx 0815 2015Z OU5L 
B032 670827 VN/011 A6A BOOGS. PASCRAL GLEHN M 03 C xx 0815 2015Z OUSL 
D603 670828 vs GROUND Dl!GNAN. JERRY L V C MM 0816 
WH2 670828 VN AU WALLACH. CHARLBS FRANKLIN M 04 C BB 0817 
N358 670829 vs SWIM NEIIBURN. LARRY STEPIEN A B3 C BB 0818 
A356 670830 VN UH ALLARD. MICHAEL JOHN N 03 C BB 0819 
C076 670831 VN A4H CAREY. DAVID JAY N 02 C RR 0821 7303B 0057Z 0857L 
P378 670831 VN/OW A4B PERRY. RICHARD CLARK N 04 C MR 0822 861126 0158Z 0858L 
Sll2 670831 VN Ail! STAFFORD. IIUGII ALLBH .N 04 C RR 0820 7303B 2400Z 0857L 
J368 670901 vs UHlB JOHNSON. ROBERT DENNISON N 04 C BB 0824 
0360 670901 vs UHlB OTT. BDIIARD LOUIS III N 1!6 C BB 0824 
117H 670901 CH GROUND IIATT. GEORGE If C RR 700802 
B018 670902 VN FlOS BEHNHTT. lfILLIAM GEORGI! l 04 C xx 0825 010oz o8ooL 
M075 670903 VN FlOSD IIOORI!, ll!RB!RT lfILLIAM JR l 03 C xx 0826 OHSZ lHSL 
D037 670905 VN HC DOIINING. DONALD WILLIAM l 03 C xx 0829 HSOZ 2150L 
H017 670905 VN HC llAIISON. TIIOMAS PAfflRSON l 02 C xx 0828 1845Z OHSL 
LOll 670905 VS GROUND LAPORT!, MICHAEL LOUIS N B2 C xx 0830 200oz 0400L 
M062 670905 VN HC MILLER. CARL D l 04 C xx 0828 1845Z OBSL 
P406 670905 vs GROUND PRATHER. MARTIN IIILLIAM M B3 C BB 0827 
R009 670905 VN HC RAYMOND. PAUL D l 02 C xx 0829 BSOZ 2150L 
A370 670911 vs BOAT AIISPACII. ROBERT ALLEN A ES C BB 0832 
0025 670911 VN B57B OVERLY. NORRIS M l 04 C RR 0823 680216 0401Z llOlL 
P031 670911 VN B57B PETERSEN. GAYLORD D F 03 C MR 0823 780823 0401Z llOlL 
B034 670912 vs RFU 11A IITIIORHE. RI CHARD II M 04 C xx 0834 2153Z 0553L 
K053 670912 vs RFU KANE. RICHARD R " 03 C xx 0834 2153Z 0553L 
R057 670913 vs GROUND REID. HAROLD E M B3 C xx 0835 200oz 0400L 
C202 670915 vs GROUND CYAIIR. ROOER A " B2 C 
BOOS 670916 VN RF101 BAGLEY. BOBBY RAY F 04 C RR 0836 7303H 0830Z 1530L 
G037 670917 VN RF4C GRUBB. PETER ARTHUR F 02 C xx 0838 220oz 0500L 
NOOl 670917 VN RF4C HELLAMS. WILLIAM L F 03 C xx 0838 220oz OSOOL 
S064 670917 VN RF4C STAVAST. JOHN EDWARD F 04 C RR 0837 730314 0156Z 0856L 
V007 670917 VN RF4C VENANZI. GERALD SANTO · F 02 C RR 0837 7303H 0156Z 0856L 
P397 670921 VS GROUND PLUMADORE. KENNBTll LEO M B3 C BB 0839 
V008 670921 VN RFBG VESCBLIUS. MILTON JAMES N 04 C MR 0840 8508H 0558Z 1358L 
GOlO 670926 VS OlA GEIST. STEPIEN J A H C xx 08n 
H067 670926 VS OlA HUDDLESTON. LYNN R A 02 C xx 0841 
M211 670926 VS FU MOIi, HAROLD JOHN M 02 C BB 0842 
G380 670928 VS PBR GRAJIAM. GILBERT JAMES N 113 C BB 0843 
M460 670928 vs PBR MUSETTI. JOSEPH TONY JR N ES C BB 0843 
0361 671002 VS F8B OTT. PATRICK LEIIIS M 02 C BB 08H 
B011 671003 VN FlOS BARHETT. ROBERT IIARREM F 04 C RR 0845 7303H 0822Z 1522L 
K370 671003 VN/011 FlOSD KING. RONALD RUNYAN F 04 C BB 0846 
LOH 671004 VN FlOSF LILLUND. IIILLIAM ALLAH F 03 C xx 0847 lHOZ 2HOL 
M031 671004 VN FlOSF MC DAIIIEL. MORRIS L JR F 04 C xx 0847 lHOZ 2HOL 
S090 671004 VN A4C SCHOEFFEL. PETER VANRUYT!R N 04 C RR 0848 730314 0600Z 1300L 
ZOOl 671004 VS UlOB ZOOK. DAVID HARTZLER JR F 04 C xx 0849 0236Z 1036L 
14156 671005 VN FSC MATIIENY. DAVID P N 01 C RR 0850 680216 
T034 671005 VN FlOSD TRAUTMAN, KONRAD WIGAND F 03 C RR 0851 7303H 0030Z 0730L 
A373 671006 LA All! ARMSTRONG, FRANK ALTON III F 04 C BB 0852 
A021 671007 VN HD APPLEBY. IVAN DALE F 04 C xx 0853 2300Z 0600L 
A045 671007 VN F4D AUSTIN. WILLIAM REHIIICK F 03 C RR 0853 7303H 010oz HOOL 
F040 671007 VN FlOSD FULLAM, WAYNE H F 04 C MR 0855 870924 0915Z 1615L ..... U N C L A S S I F I B D ***** 
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IDII I-DATB CTRY ACFT/VEB NAME SER RX R STAT REFNO RET/DATB TIME 

B397 671007 VN AU HODGES. DAVID LAWTON N 03 C BB 0854 
G-400 671008 VS RIB GUERRA. RAUL ANTONIO N R3 C BB 0856 
P391 671008 VS ElB PINEAU. ROLAND ROBERT N E7 C BB 0856 
R388 671008 vs RIB ROGGOW. NORMAN Lil N 02 C BB 0856 
lf415 671008 vs ElB WOLFE. DONALD FINDLING N 02 C BB 0856 
Z353 671008 VS ElB ZISSU. ANDREW GILBERT N 02 C BB 0856 
C037 671009 VN FlOS CLiMENTS. JAMES ARLEN F 04 C RR 0858 7303H 00002 0700L 
D023 671012 VN F4C DERRICKSON, THOMAS G II F 03 C xx 0859 13352 2035L 
B018 671012 VN BC HARDY. JOHN K JR F 02 C xx 0859 13002 2000L 
Ml28 671013 VN FU HILLER. EDISON WAINRIGHT H 05 C RR 0860 730212 08172 1617L 
W063 671013 VN BB WARHliR, JAMES BOIE H 02 C RR 0860 730314 08172 16.l 7L 
V354 6710H VN/OW RA3B VAUGHAN. ROBERT REDDINGTON N 04 C BB 0861 
A022 671016 LA RF4C APPLEBANS. RICKARD DUANE F 03 C xx 0862 20452 0345L 
COSS 671016 LA RF4C CLARKE. GEORGE WILLIAM JR F 03 N xx 0862 20452 0345L 
AOU 671017 VN FlOS ANDREWS, ANTHONY CHARLES F 03 C RR 0866 7303H 03432 1043L 
C350 671017 vs GROUND CADWELL. ANTHONY BLAXR A R2 C BB 0863 
F019 671017 vs GROUND FITZGERALD, PAULL JR A ES N xx 0867 
F028 671017 VN HE FORMR. FREDERICK J N 02 C NR 0868 881103 08002 1630L 
K019 671017 vs GROUND IIARGROVB, OLIN JR A !3 N xx 0867 
0001 671017 VN FlOSD ODELL. DONALD EUGENE F 04 C RR 0864 7303H 03422 l042L 
S081 671017 VN FlOSD SULLIVAN. DWIGKT EVERET! F 04 C RR 0865 7303H 03422 l042L 
B363 671018 VN HK BARR. JOHN FREDERICK N 04 C BB 0869 09002 1700L 
0354 671018 vs GROUND OGDEN, BOWARD JR H !3 C BB 0870 
Wl37 671020 VS GROUND WOMACK, LONNIE BERMAN JR N !3 C AA 671020 
K377 671021 vs FlOOD KEMHEL. CLARENCE JOSEPK F 03 C BB 0871 
0033 671022 VN HE DOOLEY. JAMES EDWARD N 02 C xx 0872 04002 1235L 
C084 671024 VN BB CLARK, RICKARD CRAMP N 02 C xx 0873 09322 1632L 
C197 671024 VS/OW GROUND CONAWAY. GARY Ll!B N E6 C BR 2030 671106 
F066 671024 VN FU FRISIIMANN. ROBERT F N 02 C RR 0874 690805 09002 1600L 
GOSO 671024 VN F4B GILLESPIB, CHARLES R N 05 C RR 0873 7303H 24002 0800L 
LOH 671024 VN BB LEWIS, BARL GARDNER N 02 C RR 0874 7303H 08002 1600L 
B091 671025 VN FlOSD KORINEK. RAMON ANTON F 04 C RR 0876 7303H Ol22Z 0822L 
K039 671025 VN HE KROIOIENBOEK. JEFFREY H N 03 C xx 0875 09002 1730L 
Sl07 671025 VN FlOSD SMITB, RICHARD EUGENB F 04 C RR 0877 7303H 09222 1622L 
0004 671026 VN HE DANIELS, VERLm nm N 05 C RR 0878 7303H 04002 12HL 
Hl25 671026 VN HI! MCCAIN. JOHN SIDNEY N 04 C RR 0880 7303H 0400Z 1200L 
R037 671026 VN F81! RICE, CHARLES DONALD N 02 C RR 0879 7303H 0400Z 1248L 
Bl60 671027 VN HD BLACK, JON DAVID F 03 C RR 0881 680216 
C052 671027 VN HD CONNER. LORENZA CNN!) F 02 N xx 0881 01002 osooL 
F048 671027 VN FlOS FLYNN, JOHN PETER F 06 C RR 0884 7303H 02192 0819L 
Sll7 671027 VN FlOSD STIRK, ROBERT LEWIS F 04 C RR 0883 7303H 01502 0850L 
T026 671027 VN FlOSD TEMPERLEY, RUSSELL EDWARD F 03 C RR 0882 7303H 09182 1618L 
K023 671028 VN FlOS KIRX, THOMAS HENRY F 05 C RR 0885 7303H 00552 0755L 
F002 671031 VN A6A FANNING, HUGH M M 03 C NR 0886 840717 18032 0203L 
K057 671031 VN A6A KOTT, STEPHEN J M 03 C NR 0886 840717 18032 0203L 
K380 671102 VN AU KNAPP, FREDRIC WOODROW N 02 C BB 0887 850320 
H090 671102 VN A6A MORROW, RICHARD D N 04 C NR 0888 780823 15002 2305L 
W052 671102 VN A6A llRIGKT. JAMES J N 02 C NR 0888 780823 15002 2305L 
1!355 671103 VN/OW 02A EGGER. JOHN CULBERTSON JR F 04 C BB 0890 OOOOZ llOOL 
G383 671103 VS/OW KA3B GRAUER!, BANS HERBERT N 02 C BB 0889 
K392 671103 VS/OW KA3B KRUS!, PETER KERMAN N 04 C BB 0889 
C087 671105 VN FlOSF COBEIL, EARL GLENN F 03 C KR 0891 740306 0840Z 1540L 
0063 671105 VN FlOSF DUTTON, RICHARD ALLEN F 04 C RR 0891 7303H 08402 1540L 
K002 671106 VN FlOS HAGERMAN, ROBERT If F 04 C NR 0892 851204 00002 0700L 
D026 671107 VN FlOS DIEHL. WILLIAM C F 03 C KR 0894 740306 00332 0733L 
E028 671107 VN BC ELLIS, LEON FRANCIS F 03 C RR 0893 7303H 09502 1650L 
F045 671107 VN BC FISHER. KENNBTB F 03 C RR 0893 7303H 0950Z 1650L 
A004 671108 VS URIC ADAMS, JOHN ROBBRT A ES C xx 0899 
B097 671108 . VN F4C BRENNBHAH, RICHARD CRARLBS F 02 C RR 0896 7303H 02002 0900L 
E025 671108 VN FlOS BVERT. LAllRENCB G F 03 C xx 0897 02052 0905L 
B395 671108 VS/OW OVlC BINES, VAUGHN MAURICB A 1!3 C BB 0898 
W094 671108 vs GROUND WEATBERHAH, EARL CLYDB M R2 C AA 9951 680401 
A024 671109 LA BC ARMSTRONG, JOHN WILLIAM F 05 C xx 0833 13452 2045L 
8365 671109 LA KB3B BAXTER, BRUCH RAYMOND A BS C BB 0902 
8429 671109 LA BB3E BROWER, RALPH WAYNi F 03 C BB 0902 
C398 671109 LA BB3B CLAY. EUGENE LUNSFORD F BS C BB 0902 
K396 671109 LA BB3B KUSICK, JOSEPH GEORGB A BS C BB 0902 
H376 671109 LA llll3B MAISEY. LARRY WAYNi F H C BB 0902 
N032 671109 VS/CB GROUND NOLAN, HCKINLBY A R2 N AA 9950 7302 
R358 671109 vs GROUND REHN, GARY LEB M H C BB 0900 
S135 671109 LA/VN F4C SIJAN. LANCE P F 02 C KR 0833 740313 13452 2045L 
C054 671110 VN HC COOK, KELLY FRANCIS F 05 C xx 0904 lllSZ 1815L 
C064 671110 VN BC CREW, JAMES ALAN F 02 C xx 0904 11152 1815L 
H068 671110 VN F4C HUNEYCUTT, CHARLES J JR F 02 C NR 0903 881103 11152 1815L 
HOSS 671110 VN HC HORGAN. JAKES S F 04 C xx 0903 ms2 181SL 
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tt U.S PERSONMIL. SOUTDAST ASIA. CIRONOLOOICAL ORDER ** PAGE 20 
<INCLUDES SELECTED FORilGH NATIONALS) 11/02 /89 

ID11 I-OATH CTRY ACFT/ffl NAME SER RK R STAT REFNO RET/DATH TIME 

M369 671111 vs GROUMD MARTINIZ-MERCADO, EDWIN JU A H3 C BB 0905 
S385 671111 VS GROUMD SIAlf. GARY FRANCIS A H3 C BB 0905 
S424 671111 vs GROUMD STATON. ROBffl MILTON JR A H N BB 0905 
SH2 671111 vs GROUND STUCKI!, JOHN STEINIR JR A H2 C BB 0905 
C192 671112 VN/011 AT SRA CAYCE. JOHN DAVID N 13 C BB 2005 311ASE 
R109 671112 VN/011 AT SRA ROARK. JAMES DAVID N HS C BB 2005 3WAS1! 
K379 6711H vs GROUND l(l(ETYK, JONATHAN PmR M 13 C BB 0907 
5092 671116 VN MB SCIIULZ. PAUL HENRY N Cl C RR 0908 7303H 0800Z 1622L 
S124 671116 VN HB SULLIVAH. nMOTIY BERHARD N 02 C RR 0908 7303H 0800Z 1622L 
C006 671117 VN Fl05D CAPPELLI. CIIARLES EDWARD p Cl C NR 0909 881215 020oz 0900L 
1021 671117 VN FU EMRICH. ROGIR G N 03 C xx 0911 0300Z llOOL 
ROH 671117 VN A4C KIY. WILSON DEHVER N 03 C RR 0910 7303H 200oz 0400L 
M038 671117 VN MB MCGRATH. WILLIAM DARREL N 05 C NR 0911 851204 0300Z llOOL 
B105 671118 VN FlOS BURDffl. EDWARD BlJRJ(E F ~ C RR 0912 740306 010oz osooL 
D006 671118 VN FlOSF DARDEAU. OSCAR MOISJ! JR p Cl C NR 0913 871125 0102Z 0802L 
11032 671118 VN F105D HAUER. LISLIE J p Cl C xx 09H 770609 010oz 0800L 
L017 671118 VN FlOSF LEINIOFF, EDWARD If F 03 C NR 0913 871125 0102Z 0802L 
C086 671119 VN FU CLOlfER, CLAUDE DOUGLAS N Cl C RR 0919 7303H 0340Z lHOL 
C445 671119 vs GROUMD CROXDALE, JACK LEE II A H C BB 0921 
D364 671119 vs GROUMD DE IERRIRA, BENJAMIN DAVID A 13 C BB 0921 
E036 671119 VN FU ESTES, IIALTHR 0 N 02 C NR 0919 770930 0340Z lHOL 
FOH 671119 VN RHC FORD, DAVID EDWARD F 03 C RR 0917 7303H 0915Z 1615L 
1350 671119 vs GROUMD IANOOLI, DONALD 0000 A ES C BB 0921 
K027 671119 VN FlOS KLINCK. HARRISON !Off F 03 C NR 0918 8508H 0831Z 1531L 
L023 671119 VN RHC LIGON. VERNON PEYTON F 05 C RR 0917 7303H 0915Z 1615L 
S116 671119 VN FU STIER. fflODORi GERHARD N 02 C RR 0920 7303H 0300Z lHOL 
SH6 671119 vs GROUMD SERO, MASAIIKO If M RR 0915 
!025 671119 VN FU TIAGUE, JAMES ERLAH N 02 C NR 0920 770930 0300Z lHOL 
V009 671119 VN FlOSD VISSOTZKY. RAYMOND WALTON F Cl C RR 0916 7303H 0834Z 1534L 
8111 671120 VN Fl05 BUTLIR. WILLIAM WALLACE F 03 C RR 0922 7303H 0900Z 1600L 
M013 671120 VN F4C MARnN. JOHN M F 03 C xx 0923 0325Z 1025L 
R364 671121 vs GROUMD REYNOLDS. DAVID RICHARD A H3 C BB 0924 
F023 671124 LA RHC FOLEY. BRiNDAH PATRICK F Cl C xx 0925 1825Z 0125L 
M025 671124 LA RHC MAYERCIK. RONALD M F 02 C xx 0925 1825Z 0125L 
AOOl 671125 VN/011 A6A ABRAMS. LIVIS IIIRBffl M 05 C xx 0927 2025Z 0425L 
H057 671125 VN/OW A6A HOLDEMAN. ROBERT EUGEHB M 02 C xx 0927 2045Z 0425L 
M226 671125 VS GROUMD MIDGffl. DEm ALLEN A H2 C xx 2057 
S379 671125 VN/OW HE SJ!ARFUS. lfILLIAM HENRY N 05 C BB 0926 
8052 671126 VN HC BREHNAH. HERBERT om F ~ C xx 0928 OHOZ 0940L 
C048 671126 VN F4C CONDIT. DOUGLAS CRAIG F 02 C xx 0928 0240Z 0940L 
J015 671129 LA HC JONIS, LOUIS F F Cl C xx 0929 0246Z 0946L 
M066 671129 vs GROUMD MILLNER. MICHAEL A 16 C xx 0930 
K051 671130 VS/VN UllD KUSINIR. FLOYD HAROLD A 03 C RR 0932 730316 
C066 671202 VS UllD CROSBY. RICHARD ALEXAHDER A H C xx 0933 
L019 671202 VS UllD LEEPER. WALLACE WILSON A lf2 C xx 0933 
M079 671202 vs UllD MORiIDA. MAHUEL J A H C xx 0933 
S077 671202 vs UllD STRAHG!. FLOYD If A lfl C xx 0933 
Cl86 671204 vs GROUHD COLLINS. ARNOLD M H N BB 0934 
R031 671205 LA Fl05D RUSSELL. DONALD M F Cl C xx 0935 0800Z lSOOL 
P365 671206 vs GROUND PASTVA. MICHAEL JAMES M B3 C BB 0936 
Ll04 671209 VS GROUND LIRA, JOSH TRINADAD A B3 C AA 
G601 671210 vs Jm GRZYB. ROBERT I V C KK 0937 
8375 671213 VS MC BEHNETT. ROBERT ELIIOOD III F 02 C BB 0938 
$016 6712H VN Fl05D SEHORN, JAMES ELDON F 03 C RR 0939 7303H 0557Z 1257L 
B087 671216 VN MD HILL. HOWARD JOHN F 02 C RR 0940 7303H 0300Z lOOOL 
L065 671216 VN MD LOlf, JAMES FREDERICK F 04 C RR 0940 680802 
BOH 671217 VN HD BOYER. THRRY Ll!I! F 02 C RR 0941 7303H 0820Z 1520L 
E027 671217 VN Fl05 ELLIS, JEFFREY THOMAS F 03 C RR 0942 7303H 0830Z 1530L 
F020 671217 · VN MD FLl!EHOR, KENNITH RAYMOND F 04 C RR 0941 7303H 0820Z 1520L 
C097 671220 VN FlOOF CRAMER, ROBl!RT ROGl!R p 04 C RR 0943 7303H 1215Z 1915L 

· G062 671220 VN PlOOP GRUTERS, GUY Dl!KNIS p 03 C RR 0943 7303H 1215Z 1915L 
S015 671221 1:, GROUND SCURLOCK, Ll!E D A E6 C xx 09H 
C425 671222 VN A4B COOK. lfILMER PAUL N Cl C NR 0945 881215 
POZ7 671ZZZ LA PU PORS, GARY HENRY K 03 C xx 0947 07ZOZ 15ZOL 
H086 671222 VN A7A HICKERSON, JAMES KARnN N 04 C RR 0946 7303H 0600Z 1400L 
P403 671224 vs GROUMD POIIERS, VERHIB HOMER A H3 C BB 0948 
Bl68 671225 vs GROUMD BURNS, FREDBRICK JOHN K B3 C KK 0951 690102 
K037 671225 LA T28D KOONCB, TERRY T F 03 C xx 0950 H56Z Z156L 
IOOZ 671227 VN PU INNIS, ROGER B N oz C xx 0952 0700Z lSOOL 
L015 671227 VN PU LEB, LBONARD KURRAY N Cl N xx 0952 0700Z lSOOL 
K368 671227 VN/OW BC MARTIN. SAKKY ARTHUR p 02 C BB 0953 
cozs 671229 VN Cl30B CLAPPBR. GHAN PRESTON p BS C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
C035 671229 VN Cl30B CLAXTON, CHARLES Pl!TER p 04 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
C070 671229 LA A26A CRUZ. CARLOS RAFABL p 03 C xx 0955 1358Z 2058L 
D005 671229 VN Cl301! DARCY, EDWARD JOSEPH p ES C xx 0954 ZHOZ 0430L 
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** U.S PERSONNEL, SOUTllRAST ASIA, CHRONOLOOICAL ORDER ** PAGE 21 

<INCLUDES SELECTED FOREIGN NATIONALS> 11/02/89 

IDlt I-OATH CTRY ACFT/ffl NAME SER RR R STAT REFNO Rtr/DATB TIME 

E006 671229 VN Cl30B ECKLBY, lfAYNB ALVIN F B5 C xx 0954 2130Z Oi30L 
F015 671229 VN Cl30B FISm, DONALD B F 05 C xx 0954 2130Z Oi30L 
F029 671229 LA A26A FOSTER, PAULL F B5 C xx 0955 B58Z 2058L 
M029 671229 VN Cl30B .MC CRARY, JACK F E6 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
0011 671229 VN Cl30B OSBORHE, EDWIN Nl!LHS JR F 03 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
POlO 671229 VN Cl30B PARKER, FRANX C III F 03 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
POU 671229 LA A26A POfflR, WILLIAM JOSBPH JR F 03 C xx 0955 1358Z 2058L 
VOOl 671229 VN Cl30B VAN BUREN, GERALD GORDON F 03 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
lf015 671229 VN Cl30E WENAAS, GORDON J F 03 C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
!1032 671229 VN Cl30B WILLIAMS, JAMBS R F H C xx 0954 2130Z 0430L 
S085 671230 LA F4C SWORDS, SMITH III F 04 C xx 0956 0505Z 1205L 
!1048 671230 LA HC WORTHAM, MURRAY L F 02 C xx 0956 1335Z 2035L 
B016 671231 LA AlB BELCHER, GLENN ARTHUR F 02 C xx 0957 0235Z 0935L 
POH 671231 VN A6A PEACI!, JOHN DARLINGTON III N 04 C xx 0958 0600Z 1431L 
POZ8 671231 VN A6A PERISHO, GORDON SAMUEL N 03 C xx 0958 0600Z H31L 
C711 680101 LA GROUND CIIAROENPONG, AMNAJ If M 
D022 680101 VN/Olf RA3B DENNISON. JAMES RICHARD N 04 C xx 0959 1300Z 2100L 
HOH 680101 VN/Olf RA3B IIANLl!Y, TBRRBNCB HIGGINS N oz C xx 0959 1300Z 2100L 
H043 680101 VN/Olf RA3B HERRIN, HBNRY HOWARD JR N 01 C xx 0959 1300Z 2100L 
A06¼ 680103 vs GROUND ANDERSON, ROGER DALH A B2 C Eli 096¼ 680112 0500Z 1300L 
B081 680103 VN Fl05D BEAN. JAMES ELLIS F 06 C RR 0962 730314 0840Z 1540L 
E018 680103 vs GROUND l!LLIS, BILLY J A H C xx 0960 
B029 680103 VN A¼C l!STBS, EDWARD DALI! N 04 C RR 0963 7303H 0400Z 1200L 
LOOS 680103 VS URlH LANCASTER, Kl!NNl!TI R A H C xx 0961 
M069 680104 VN FBI! MINNICH. RICHARD WILLIS JR N 02 C NR 0965 851204 0400Z 1205L 

-A042 680105 VS/VN URlC ANTON, FRANCIS GEN!i A lfZ C RR 0966 730316 
B054 680105 LA UlllD BRIGGS, l!RHEST FRANK JR A 1!5 C xx 0967 
F030 680105 VN A¼I! FOULKS, RALPH BUGENl! JR N 02 C xx 0968 221oz 0600L 
F070 680105 VN Fl05F FANTI.I!, SAMUEL F 03 C NR 0969 770930 0055Z 0755L 
G003 680105 LA UlllD GALLAGHl!R, JOHN fflODORB A 1!6 C xx 0967 
HOOS 680105 LA UlllD WILTON. DENNIS C A !fl C xx 0967 0600Z 1300L 
H026 680105 VN Fl05F IIARTNl!Y, JAMBS C F 04 C xx 0969 0055Z 0755L 
J017 680105 VN FlOSD JONliS, WILLIAM I! F 03 C NR 0970 8508H 0050Z 0850L 

-LOSO 680105 VS/VN URlC Ll!lfIS, ROBl!RT A H N RR 0966 730305 
- P061 680105 VS/VN URlC PFISTER, JAMBS F JR A l!3 C RR 0966 730305 

sou 680105 LA unD SCHULTZ, SHELDON D A !fl C xx 0967 0600Z 1300L 
S093 680105 VN A¼!! SClllfl!ITZl!R, ROBl!RT JAMBS N 05 C RR 0971 7303H oaooz 1630L 
!1035 680105 LA UlllD WILLIAMSON, JAMBS D A H C xx 0967 0600Z l300L 
B20¼ 680107 vs GROUND BRl!lfl!R, LEE A 1!5 C BB 0972 680108 
N035 680107 vs GROUND Nl!LSON, STEVEN N M l!3 C EB 09H 680121 2030Z 0430L 
R076 680107 VS GROUND RORA. MICHAEL R H Bl C EE 09H 680121 210oz 0430L 
S¼3¼ 680107 VS GROUND STONE, JAMBS MARVIN A 02 C BB 0973 
T019 680107 VS GROUND TRUJILLO, ROBERTS A E3 C xx 0973 
BOH 680108 vs RHC BIFOLCHI, CHARLES LA!IRENCI! F oz C xx 0978 1955Z 0355L 
CH3 680108 vs GROUND CANNON, FRANCES EUGENE A E2 C KR 0976 8508H 
FOB 680108 vs GROUND FISCllllR. RICHARD WILLIAM M E3 C xx 0977 0530Z 1330L 
HIOO 680108 VS/VN GROUND IIARKER, DAVID NORTHRUP A l!3 C RR 0976 730305 
S039 680108 VS RF¼C SMITH. HALLIB lf F 03 C xx 0978 1955Z 0355L 
Sl32 680108 vs GROUND STRICKLAND, JAMES H A B3 C RR 0976 691105 
!1101 680108 vs GROUND WILLIAMS, RICHARD F A BS C KR 0976 8508H 
D003 680109 VS/VN GROUND DALY. JAMES ALEXANDER JR A E3 N RR 0976 730316 
G029 680109 LA HD GREEN. NORMAN M F OS C xx 0980 1300Z 2000L 
1003 680109 LA HD IRSCII, lfAYNB C F oz C xx 0980 l312Z 2012L 
NOlO 680109 vs URlC Nl!WTON, WARREN E A H C xx 0979 
P034 680109 VS URIC PIIIPPS, JAMBS L A !fl C xx 0979 
R004 680109 vs URIC RAMOS, RAINIER S A !fl C xx 0979 
ROlO 680109 vs GROUND REllll, RICHARD RAYMOND A 1!3 C KK 0976 680109 
S086 680109 vs GROUND SYKES, DERRI A 1!3 N KK 0976 680109 
lf076 680109 vs GROUND WATKINS, lfILLII! A A E¼ N RR 0976 691105 
H06¼ 680110 VN HD HOPPER, EARL PEARSON JR F 02 C xx 0981 0907Z 1607L 
H076 680110 VN HD HALL, KEITH NORMAN F 03 C RR 0981 7303H 0907Z 1607L 
A365 680111 LA OPZE ANDERSON, C?NIS LEON N oz C BB 0982 
8¼39 680111 LA OPZI! BUCK, ARTHUR CHARLES N oz C BB 0982 
M357 680111 LA OPZB MANCINI, RICHARD MICHAEL N BS C BB 0982 
0356 680111 LA OP2B OLSON, DELBERT AUSTIN N OS C BB 0982 
R378 680111 LA OP21! ROBERTS, MICHAEL LAND N BS C BB 0982 
S396 680111 LA OPZI! SIOlf, GALB ROBERT N H C BB 0982 
S¼Z9 680111 LA OPZB STEVENS, PHILLIP PAUL N oz C BB 0982 
T3H 680111 LA OP21! THORl!SEN, DONALD Nl!LLIS N 1!5 C BB 0982 
!1393 680111 LA OPZI! lfIDON, KENNliTll HARRY N BS C BB 0982 
C043 680112 LA GROUND COHRON, JAMES DERWIN A 1!6 C xx 0984 
PllZ 680112 VS GROUND PORT, WILLIAM D A B3 C KR 0983 8508H 
H092 6801B YN FlOSD HORHE, STANLEY HENRY F 04 C xx 0986 0122Z 0822L 
L043 6801B YN BB66C LEBERT, RONALD MERL F 02 C RR 0985 7303H 0847Z lSUL 
Sl25 6801H VN BB66C SUMPTER, THOMAS lfRENNB F 04 C RR 0985 7303H 0847Z lSUL 
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tt U.S PERSOHHEL. SOUTHEAST ASIA. CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER tt PAGE 2: 
<INCLUDES SELECTED FOREIGN NATIONALS> 11/02 /89 

IDII I-DATB CTRY ACPT/ffl NAME SHR RI( R STAT REFHO RET/DATE TIME 

T027 6801H VN HB66C TERRBLL. IRBY DAVID p 04 C RR 0985 7303H 08472 1547L 
II060 6801H VN EB66C WALXBR. IIUBERT C p 03 C RR 0985 7303H 08472 1547L 
S153 680115 vs GROUND SXARMAH. ORVAL HARRY M B5 C xx 0987 0401Z 1201L 
B025 680116 vs GROUND BIGGS. HARL ROGER A H7 C xx 0990 
CU7 680116 VN/OW CIA COOLEY. ORVILLE DALH N 03 C BB 0991 
G009 680116 vs HPlOB GD. PAULS M 02 C xx 0988 0750Z 1550L 
M081 680116 vs HFlOB MORELAHD. WILLIAM D M 03 C xx 0988 1900Z 0340L 
MlH 680116 VN HC MOH. TBOMAS NELSON F 02 C RR 0989 7303H 0925Z 16251 
P013 680116 vs GROUND PARRISH. FRANK C A E7 C BR 0990 720102 
R355 680116 VN/OW CIA REEDY, WILLIAM KBHRY JR N H C BB 0991 
n73 680116 VN/OW CIA THOMPSON. WILLIAM JOSEPH N 04 C BB 0991 
W025 680117 VN AlH WILKB. ROBERT P p 05 C xx 0992 0610Z 1310L 
H03 680118 VN/OW HB BOLHS, WARREN WILLIAM N 02 C BB 0995 
H088 680118 VN P4D HINCKLEY. ROBERT BRUCH p 03 C RR 0993 7303H 0&35Z 1535L 
J016 680118 VN HD JONES. ROBERT CAMPBELL F 02 C RR 0993 7303H 0&35Z 1535L 
R384 680118 VN/OW P4B ROHHRICH. RONALD L N 02 C BB 0995 
S048 680118 VN HD SMITH. HAM OGDHN p 02 C RR 0994 730314 0&352 1535L 
SlOl 680118 VN HD SIMONET. KENHETII ADRIAN p 04 C RR 0994 7303H 0&35Z 1535L 
J013 680119 VS . GROUND JOHNSON. WILLIAM D A E3 C xx 0997 05002 1300L . M094 680119 VN A6A MURRAY. PATRICK PfflR M 03 C HR 0996 860410 2048Z OH8L 
II002 680119 VN A6A WALLACH. HOBART M JR M 04 C xx 0996 2048Z OH8L 
C752 680120 vs GROUND CW. KYU CHANG H M MM 0999 
HOSS 680120 VN F4C HOLLHY. TILDEN S p 03 C xx 0998 15372 Z237L 
K013 680120 VN P4C KifflRER. JAMES ALAN p 02 C xx 0998 15372 2237L 
C151 680121 vs WATER COALSTON. ECHOL W JR A ES C xx 1002 
E017 680121 vs IJBlD l!LLIOTl', JERRY W A 1!2 C xx 1000 
HOSl 680121 vs IJBlD HILL, BILLY D A E6 C xx 1000 
K056 680121 VN OlD KIMSEY. WILLIAM ARTHUR JR A W2 C xx 1001 
ROSS 680121 VN OlD RAMSAY. CIIARI,ES J M 03 C xx 1001 04002 1200L 
R351 680123 VN/OW A6A RAMSDEN. GERALD LEX N 04 C BB 1003 
DOH 680126 VN A6A DUNN. MICWL I! N 03 C xx 1004 110oz 1900L 
E013 680126 VN A6A l!IDSMOI!. HORMAN EDWARD N 04 C xx 1004 110oz 19331 
Cl99 680127 VN/OW AT SHA CORDOVA. ROBERT JAMES N E2 C BB 2006 
B600 680128 VS/VN JEEP BENCH. MICWL V C RR 1008 730305 
M227 680129 vs GROUND MULLl!Affl. fINTBN EMILE A H C xx 2056 
K425 680129 vs A41! MILLS. JAMI! DALH M 03 C BB 1005 
W019 680129 CB GROUND lfBITB. CIIARLiS H A 1!7 N xx 1006 
A712 680131 VS GROUND AHDIN. FERNAHDO L H C 
C600 680131 vs GROUND COCHEO. RICHARD NEWHLL V C pp 1010 
C713 680131 vs GROUND CAHDUNGOG, ALBJAHDRO H H C 
C7H 680131 vs GROUND CORTEZ. ERNESTO N H C 
K601 680131 VS/CB GROUND KJOKB. MICWL H V C RR 1012 730212 
1002 680131 VS GROUND LACEY. RICHARD J A E5 C xx 1011 
0715 680131 vs GROUND OCA. ARCADIO H C 
P716 680131 vs GROUND PANGILINAN. MANUHL H C 
R717 680131 VS GROUND RAMOS, RODRIGO H C 
S718 680131 VS GROUND SANCHEZ. FLORENTINO G H C 
Y003 680131 VS/VN GROUND YOUNG. JORN ARTHUR A H C RR 1009 730316 
S220 680200 APC SCUITIER. JAMES J A 1!3 730127 
A600 680201 VS/VN GROUND ADKINS. CLODEN V C RR 1020 730305 
B601 680201 vs GROUND BLOOD. HENRY P V C KK 1017 680700 
B719 680201 VS/VN GROUND BADUA. CAHDIDO CARDINEZ H C RR 1022 730305 
B720 680201 VS/VN GROUND BALAGOT. ARTURO MENDOZA H C RR 1022 730305 
cm 680201 VS/VN GROUND CAYER. MARC ODILON w C RR 1023 730213 
D600 680201 VS/VN GROUND DAVES, GARY LAWREHCI! V C RR 1023 730327 
G054 680201 VS/VN GROUND COSTAS, THEODORE W A 03 C RR 1023 730316 
H600 680201 VS GROUND HAUKHESS. STEVEN V C BR 1016 740816 
11601 680201 VS/VN GROUND HENDERSON. ALEXANDER V C RR 1023 730316 
J602 680201 VS GROUND JOIIMSON. SANDRA V RR 1031 680331 
K205 680201 YS CH46A MURDOCK, KICWL GEORGI! M H C BR 1019 740406 
M600 680201 VS/VN GROUND KAHIIARD. PHILLIP W V C RR 1013 730316 
H601 680201 VS/VN GROUND KBYER. LEWIS I! V C RR 1023 730327 
N602 680201 vs GROUND NELSON, KARJORI8 V RR 1031 680331 
0600 680201 vs GROUND OLSEN. BETTY ANN V C KK 1018 680926 
0601 680201 VS/VN GROUND OLSEN. ROBERT P V C RR 1023 730327 
P600 680201 VS/VN GROUND PAGE. RUSSELL J V C RR 1023 730316 
P722 680201 LA GROUND PUAHDEJ. TANON H M 
R047 680201 VS/VN GROUND RANDER. DONALD J A 1!6 N RR 1023 730327 
R601 680201 VS/VN GROUND RUSHTON. THOMAS V C RR 1023 730327 
S600 680201 VS/VN GROUND SPAULDING, RICHARD V C RR 1023 730316 
S601 680201 VS/VN GROUND STARK. LAWRENCI! J V C RR 1023 730305 
11600 680201 VS/VN GROUND WEAVER. EUGEN!! V C RR 1015 730316 
11602 680201 VS/VN GROUND WILLIS. CHARLES E V C RR 1023 730327 
A006 680202 VS UHIH ADKINS, CHARLES LEROY A H C xx 1024 OOOOZ llOOL 
B068 680202 vs URIK BURNHAM, DONALD DAWSON A 03 C xx 1024 OOOOZ llOOL 
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tt U.S PERSONNEL. SOUTHEAST ASIA. CIIRONOLOGICAL ORDER tt PAGE 23 
<INCLUDES SELECTED FOREIGN NATIONALS> 11 /02/89 

IDtl 1-DATB CTRY ACFT/ffl NAM! SBR RX R STAT REFNO RET/DATB TIME 

P019 680202 VS Ullll PATrON. KENNETJI J A 1!5 C xx lOH OOOOZ llOOL 
P052 680202 VS Ullll PRINGLE. JOE HAROLD A 1!7 C xx lOH 00002 llOOL 
P053 680202 vs Ullll PUGGI, JOSEPH D A ES C xx lOH 00002 llOOL 
R60i 680202 vs GROUND RAGSDALll, THOMAS V C BR lOH 690716 
AOiO 680203 VS/VN GROUND ANDERSON, JOIIN THOMAS A !7 C RR 1030 730305 
0061 680203 VS/VN GROUND DEERING, JOIIN ARTHUR M H C RR 1032 730305 
0068 680203 VS/VN GROUND DIBERHARDO, JAMBS VINCllNT M 02 C RR 1032 730305 
0089 680203 vs GROUND DIERLING, EDWARD A A 1!5 C Bll 1021 680223 
E032 680203 VS/VN GROUND ETTMUILLER. HARRY L A 1!5 C RR 1030 730305 
GOSS 680203 VS/VN GROUND GOUIN, DONAT JOSEPH A E7 C RR 1030 730305 
11138 680203 vs GROUND HAYllURST. ROBERT A A ES C EE 1023 680223 
J009 680203 vs APC JOIINS, VllRHON Z A E3 N xx 1028 
W023 680203 VN/LA Fl02A WIGGINS. WALLACE L F 02 C NR 1026 7808H 0903Z 1603L 
H09 680203 VS APC WILSON. MARION EARL A E3 C BB 1027 
8602 680204 VS/CB AUTO BROOKENS, NORMAN J V C RR 1031 730212 

·';i ;.- ,<:.; 0018 680201 VS/VN unc OCOIINOR. NICWL PRAHCIS A W2 C RR 1033 730305 
U600 680201 VS/CB AUTO UTECHT. RI CIIARD W V C RR 1034 730212 
BOOS 680205 LA RHC BOGAR, ROBERT JOIIN F 02 C xx 1036 2H8Z OHSL 
GOSZ 680205 vs GROUND GODWIN, SOLOMON IIUGJIEY M lfl C KK 1035 680725 06002 liOOL 
LOU 680205 VN FlOSD LASITER, CARL WILLIAM p 03 C RR 1037 7303H 00522 0752L 
POi8 680205 LA RFiC POfflR, WILLIAM TOD p 02 C xx 1036 21482 OHSL 
R602 680205 VS/CB CYCLE ROLLINS, JAMES U V C RR 1034 730212 
B224 680206 VS/OW P3B BURH!Tl'. DONALD FREDERICK N ES C BB 2022 
Cl9i 680206 VS/OW P3B CHAPA, ARMANDO JR N Ei C BB 2022 
F087 680206 VS/OW P3B FARRIS. WILLIAM F N Ei C BB 2022 
Gll9 680206 VS/OW P3B GALLAGIIER. DONALD L N E7 C BB 2022 
11185 680206 VS/Olf P3B IIUSS, ROY ARTIIUR N 02 C BB 2022 
11750 680206 vs AUTO ffiAND. CHARLES KEITH w C RR 1039 681125 00012 0830L 
JOSS 680206 VS/OW P3B JONES. THOMAS PAUL N 03 C BB 2022 
N215 680206 VS/OW P3B !IC RAY. HONER E N ES C BB 2022 
NOi6 680206 VS/OW P3B NElfMAN, JAMES C JR N E6 C BB 2022 
T056 680206 VS GROUND TALLAFERRO, WILLIAM P M E½ C EE 1038 680213 OMSZ lHSL 
T075 680206 VS/011 P3B THOIIFSON, MELVIN CARL N E6 C BB 2022 
T077 680206 VS/Olf P3B TRAVIS. LYMM MICHAEL N 02 C BB 2022 
BOIS 680207 VS/VN GROUND BRANDE. IIARVllY G A E7 C RR 1040 730316 
11015 680207 vs GROUND IIAKNA. KENNETII A E7 N xx 1010 
11061 680207 VS GROUND HOLT, JAMES W A E7 C xx 1040 
L025 680207 vs GROUND LINDEWALD. CHARLES W A E7 C xx 1040 
MOH 680207 VS/VN GROUND IICMURRY, WILLIAM G A H C RR 1040 730316 
M080 680207 VS GROUND MORELAND, JAMES L A H C xx 1040 
P033 680207 vs GROUND PIIILLIPS, DANIEL R A ES C xx 1040 
Si06 680207 VS WATER SMITH, MAYNARD LEE N Ei C BR 1041 740831 
T007 680207 VS/VN GROUND THOllfSON, DENNIS L A E6 C RR 1010 730305 

-C107 680208 VS/VN UllD CIIEMOlfffl. ROBERT PRESTON A ES C RR lOH 730316 
-GOU 680208 vs IJBlD GEORGI, JAMES E JR A Ei C KK lOH 

H098 680208 vs GROUND IIAMMOND. DENNIS WAYNE M E½ C KK 1012 700308 2315Z 0715L 
-L052 680208 VS/VN UllD LENKER. MICHAEL ROBERT A H C RR lOH 316 

L357 680208 VS AlE LAPHAM, ROBERT GRANTIIAN p Qi C BB 1013 
P075 680208 VS/VN UllD PURCELL, BENJAMIN II A 05 C RR lOH 730327 

- R052 680208 VS/VN UllD ROSE. JOSEPH A W2 C RR lOH 730305 
Z004 680208 VS GROUND ZAIITOCKI. JOSEPHS JR M ES C KR 1012 8508H 0315Z 0715L 

_zoos 680208 VS/VN UllH ZIEGLER, ROY ESPER II A lfl C RR lOH 730305 
V015 680211 vs GROUND VANPUTTl!N. THOMAS A H C EE 1015 690417 
8059 680212 vs UBlll BROWN, HARRY IIILLIS A ES N xx 1046 
G036 680212 VS UBIH GROTH. WADEL ·A H C xx 1046 
G042 680212 VS UBlH GUNN, ALAN W A 112 C xx 1046 
R025 680212 vs UllH ROE, JERRY L A 02 c· xx 1046 
00½3 6802H CH/OW AlH DUHH, JOSEPH PATRICK N 02 C xx 10½7 03002 lOOOL 
E016 6802H VN FlOSD ELLIOT, ROBERT MALCOLM F 03 C xx 1049 0845Z 1545L 
MOU 6802H VN FBI! MCMAHAN, ROBERT CHARLES N 02 C xx 1048 0900Z 1700L 
Cl35 680215 VN HD CARPENTER. JOE V F 03 C RR 1051 680802 010oz OSOOL 
W075 680215 VN FiD WRITER. LAllRENCE DANIEL F 03 C RR 1051 7303H 010oz o80oL 
V359 680216 vs GROUND VOLLMER. VALENTINE BERNARD A H C BR 1052 740809 
A374 680217 LA OP2E ASHBY, CLAYBORN WILLIS JR N ES C BB 1053 
C½ZS 680217 LA OP2E COONS, CHESTER LEROY N E½ C BB 1053 
0360 680217 LA OP2E DAWSON. FRANK ARTHUR N E3 C BB 1053 
0382 680217 LA OP2E DONATO. PAUL NICHOLAS N E6 C BB 1053 
11372 680217 LA OP2E HAYDEN. GLENN KILLER N 05 C BB 1053 
K389 680217 . LA OP2E KRAVITZ, JAMES STEPHEN N 02 C BB 1053 
11366 680217 LA OP2E MARTIN. JAMES EDWARD N E3 C BB 1053 
T379 680217 LA OP2E TIIURKAN, CURTIS FRANK N 03 C BB 1053 
lfUS 680217 LA OP2E WONN. JAMES CHARLES N 01 C BB 1053 
00½7 680219 LA UBlH DYE, lll!LVIN C A ES C xx 1054 
G019 680219 LA UHlH GLOVER. DOUGLAS J A E6 C xx 1051 
G034 680219 LA UBlH GRIPFITH. ROBERTS A 1!5 C xx 1054 
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U351 680219 VS/011 CH53A UPLINGER. BARTON JOHN II 03 C BR 1055 680912 OOOOZ 1851L 
L358 680220 vs GROUND LAUREAHO, LOPEZ ISMAEL A B4 C BB 1056 
D055 680223 VN F4D DONALD, MYRON LEH F 02 C RR 1058 7303H 001oz 0110L 
G064 680223 VN F4D GUTTERSON. LAIRD F 04 C RR 1058 7303H 001oz 0110L 
ll81 680223 vs F81! iUBLHi, GEORGE LAIIRIHCI! II 03 C BB 1057 
F039 680224 YN A6A FRIES!, LAIIRENCI! VICTOR II 03 C RR 1059 7303H 1Z30Z 2030L 
II017 680224 YN A6A MARVEL, JBRRY IIENDELL II 04 C RR 1059 7303H 1230Z 2030L 
RlOl 680225 VS/YN GROUND RIDGillAY, RONALD LEIIIS II B3 C RR 1061 730316 
11367 680227 LA OPZE WTZHl!IM. JOHN FRANCIS N BS C BB 1062 
II060 680227 - LA OPZE MILIUS, PAULL N 05 C xx 1062 OSOOZ 1300L 
P007 680227 YN RF4C PALMER. GILBERTS JR F 04 C xx 1063 0705Z 1405L 
11054 680227 VN RF4C IIRIGIT, THOMAS T F 03 N xx 1063 0705Z 140SL 
C057 680228 VN/011 A6A COONS, HENRY ALBBRT N 04 C xx 1064 1300Z ZlOOL 
1070 680228 vs APC HUNT. ROBERT II A H N xx 1065 
S066 680228 YN/011 A6A STHGMAN. THOMAS N 03 C xx 1064 1300Z ZlOOL 
F016 680229 VN FlOSF FITTON. CROSLEY J F 04 C KR 1066 751221 0757Z H57L 
1021 680229 YN FlOSF HARRIS, CLEVELAND SCOTT F 03 C KR 1066 850320 0757Z H57L 
LOlO 680301 YN/011 A6A LAHNOII. RICHARD CLIVE N 02 C xx 1068 1038Z 1837L 
S006 680301 VN/011 A6A SCHEURICH, THOMAS BDIIIN N 04 C xx 1068 1038Z 1837L 
11160 680302 VS GROUND MARTIN, DONALD EUGl!Nl! A ES C EE 1067 680414 
11139 680302 vs GROUND IIIDENER, LARRY ALLEN A 1!3 C BR 1069 680302 
II014 680303 vs A37A IIELSHAN, JOHN T F 02 C xx 1070 0635Z 143SL 
K732 680304 VS GROUND KUHNEN, IIARil! RENATE II C RR 1071 690301 
A369 680306 vs Cl23K ANSELMO, IIILLIAII FRAHK F 1!5 C BB 1074 
C411 680306 VS/OIi CH46A COLOMBO, GARY LEIIIS " B4 C BB 1076 
L387 680306 VS CH46A LOPEZ, ROBERT <NHN> A 05 C BB 1077 
11072 680306 YN A6A IIITCHELL, GILBERT L N 03 C xx 1075 120oz zo3oL 
NOOZ 680306 YN A6A NILSON, RICHARD C N 03 C KR 1075 840717 120oz zo3oL -
R370 680306 vs Cl23K RIOS, NOEL LUIS F ES C BB 1074 
S381 680306 vs CH46A SIWARD, IIILLIAM HENRY " 04 C BB 1077 
BZ26 680311 LA GROUND BLANTON. CLARENCE FINLEY F 05 C BB 2052 
B405 680311 vs A37A BOND. RONALD DALE F 04 C BB 1080 
cooz 680311 VS GROUND CALLOWAY. PORTER EARL A ES N xx 1078 
C201 680311 LA GROUND CALm, JAMBS HENRY F E7 C BB 2052 
D016 680311 VS/VN GROUND DAVIS, THOMAS JAMBS A ES N RR 1078 730316 
DH9 680311 &A GROUND ~VIS. JAMBS IIOODROlf F BS C BB 2052 
E057 680311 LA GROUND HBBRGER. RICHARD LOY F E9 C BR 2052 
Gl25 680311 LA GROUND GISI, HENRY GERALD F BS C BB 2052 
1188 680311 LA GROUND HALL. IIILLIS ROZELLE F E6 C BB 2052 
1189 680311 LA GROUND HOLLAND, Ml!LVIN ARNOLD F E6 C BB 2052 
K096 680311 LA GROUND KIRK. HERBERT ARTHUR F 115 C BB 2052 
Ml34 680311 VS/YN GROUND MCMILLAN. ISIAH A E4 N RR 1078 730316 
0004 680311 VN F4D OLDS. ERNEST ARTHUR F 04 C xx 1079 OSOOZ 1200L 
PHI 680311 LA GROUND PRICB, DAVID STANLIY F B4 C BB 2052 
ROH 680311 YN F4D RODRIGUEZ, ALBERT B F 02 C KR 1079 881215 OSOOZ 1200L 
SZ46 680311 LA GROUND SHANNON. PATRICK LEE F E6 C BB 2052 
SZ47 680311 LA GROUND SPRINGSTEADAI, DONALD K F 1!6 C BB 2052 
11148 680311 LA GROUND IIORLEY, DON FRANKLIN F BS C BB 2052 
G399 680312 VN/011 A6A GRIFFITH. JOHN GARY N 03 C BB 1082 
K386 680312 VN/011 A6A KOLLMANN. GLENN EDWARD N 05 C BB 1082 
R387 680312 vs GROUND RIXERS, EDWARD FRANCIS " 112 C BB 1081 
B456 680313 LA AlE BYRNE. JOSEPH HENRY F 04 C BB 1084 
C409 680313 LA AlE COLLINS. GUY FLETCHER F 05 C BB 1084 
E041 680313 VS Ulll EVANS. CLEVELAND JR II ES N xx 1085 1030Z 1830L 
1036 680313 vs UllB HEITMAN. STHVEN II A ES C xx 1085 
11010 680313 vs UllB WATSON, JIMMY L A 112 C xx 1085 
11018 680313 LA All! IIESTBROOK, DONALD E F 04 C xx 1083 0130Z 0830L 
1012 6803H vs F4D IIAMK, JAMBS B F 02 C xx 1086 0407Z 1107L 
E039 680316 vs BOAT BRICKSON, DAVID II " HZ C xx 1088 0745Z 1545L 
KOSS 680316 vs BOAT KRAUSMAN, EDWARD L " E2 C xx - 1088 0745Z 1545L 
B359 680317 VN/011 SZE BARBER. THOMAS DAVID N B3 C BB 1091 
B377 680317 VN/011 SZE BENSON. LEE DAVID N oz C BB 1091 
C408 680317 vs GROUND COLLAZO. RAPHAEL LORENZO A B3 C BB 1092 
0057 680317 VN A6A DOSS, DALE IIALTBR N 04 C RR 1090 730314 100oz 02s8L 
HOH 680317 LA FlOSD HENSLEY, THOMAS TRUffl F 03 C xx 1089 0906Z 1606L 
1416 680317 VN/011 SZI! HUBBS. DONALD RICHARD N 05 C BB 1091 
N365 680317 VN/011 SZE NIGHTINGALE. RANDALL JOHN N 1!5 C BB 1091 
R028 680317 vs GROUND ROSS, JLYNN JR A 1!3 N xx 1092 
S099 680317 VN A6A SHUMAN, EDIIIN ARTHUR N 04 C RR 1090 730314 1805Z 0258L 
D069 680318 VS/CB GROUND DUNN, JOHN GALBREATH A 03 C RR 1093 730212 
R048 680318 VS/CB GROUND RAY. JAMES MICHAEL A E3 C KK 1093 691106 
S233 680318 vs AT SEA SIIITZER, JERROLD ALLEN II !2 C BB 1094 
ll031 680318 VN FlOOF WILLIAMS. HOWARD K F 03 C xx 1095 0430Z 1130L 
8028 680319 vs OlG BLAIR. CHARLES !DIIARD F 04 C NR 1096 880406 0930Z 1730L 
R026 680319 vs OlG ROMERO. VICTOR F H C xx 1096 0930Z 1730L 
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F006 680320 LA 02A FELLOWS, ALLENE p 04 C xx 1099 13202 2020L 
S361 680320 vs OlD SAYRB, LESLIE BERKLEY A 02 C BB 1097 
T054 680320 VN FlOO THOMPSON, FRED N p 04 C RR 1098 680802 
TOSS 680320 vs OlD TAYLOR. WILLIAM B A 1!5 C El! 1097 680506 
B045 680321 LA P4D BBSFORD, PfflR D p 02 C xx 1100 16302 2330L 
S075 680321 LA P4D STOWBRS, AUBRBY I! JR F 02 C xx 1100 16302 2330L 
G065 680322 VS/VK P4C GUY, TBBOOORB WILSON p OS C RR 1101 730316 02252 0925L 
L038 680322 LA F4C LYON, DONAVAN L p 04 C xx 1101 02252 0925L 
P364 680323 vs OVlC FRANKS. IAH JACK A B4 C BB 1102 
B369 680323 vs OVlC IIATfORI. MASAKI <NKH> A 04 C BB 1102 
A359 680326 VS/OW IJl34D ALLGOOD. FRAHKII! BUGENI! M 05 C BB 1103 
B361 680326 VS/OW UB34D BVAHCBO. RICIIARD M B3 C BB 1103 
G392 680326 VS/OW UB34D GREEN, LARRY EDWARD M B4 C BB 1103 
K362 680326 VS/OW IJl34D KBRR. l!RNBST CLAHEY JR M B3 C BB 1103 
L3M 680326 vs GROUHD LOMAX, RICIIARD EUGEN!! A B4 C BB 1104 
M453 680326 VS/OW IJl34D MOWRBY, GLl!NN WILLIAM M B4 C BB 1103 
B351 680327 VK P4D BADLBY. JAMES LINDSAY p 02 C BB 1105 
COOl 680327 vs GROUHD CALBOUH, JOIINMY C A B4 C xx 1106 
W387 680327 VK P4D lfBifflKER. RICIIARD LBB p 03 C BB 1105 
A043 680328 VS/VK CB46A ARCBBR. BRUCH RAYMOND M 03 C RR 1111 730316 06302 1430L 
B043 680328 LA GROUHD BOYER. ALAM LEI! A l!5 C xx 1108 
BOSS 680328 LA GROUHD BROIIM. Gl!ORGB RONALD A 1!8 C xx 1108 
G028 680328 VK PlllA GRAHAM. Dl!KNIS L p 03 C xx 1107 24002 0700L 
G035 680328 vs GROUHD GROSSB. Cl!RISTOPlll!R A JR A BS C xx 1110 
B073 680328 LA GROUHD HUSTON. CIIARLES G A 1!5 C xx 1108 
MOOl 680328 VN FlllA KACCAKN, HENRY l!LMER p 04 C xx 1107 24002 0700L 
Ml23 680328 VS/VK CB46A IQITAGUE l'AUI. JOSEl'I N 03 C RR 1111 303-1 06302 H30L 
W359 680328 LA RFSG WALLACH. KICIIABL WALTBR N 04 C NR 1109 881216 
C025 680330 vs GROUHD CICHON, WALTER ALAN A B4 C xx 1112 731102 
Bl87 680403 VK/OW RF4C IIARDY. JOBH C p 03 BR lll6 680412 08092 1509L 
R013 680403 VK/OW RF4C RBXROAD. RONALD R F 03 C xx lll6 08092 1509L 
T006 680403 VS GROUHD THOMAS, JAMES CALVIN M B3 N xx 1115 07552 1555L 
T392 680404 VS GROUHD TRIVBLPil!CB. STl!Vll MAURICB A E3 C BB ms 
M373 680405 vs GROUHD KATOCIIA. DONALD JOBH M 01 C BB 1119 
P375 680406 vs GROUHD PEPPER, AHTBONY JOBH M B2 C BB 1120 
T389 680406 vs GROUHD TRIKBLB. JAMES MITCHBLL M B4 C BB 1120 
M043 680407 vs OB113 MCMURRAY, FRED BOIIBLL JR A 02 C xx 1122 
L364 680409 vs GROUHD LAWSON. KARL WADI! A B4 C BB 1123 
C372 680410 VS BOAT CARVBR. IIARRY FRANKLIN A E6 C BB 1124 
P350 680410 vs CB34 PADGETT. SAMURL JOSl!PH A l!7 C BB 1125 
W388 680411 VK/OW AU WBifflKORB. FREDERICK HERB N 05 C BB 1126 
S073 680413 LA/VK RF4C STISCHER. WALTER MORRIS F 04 C RR 1127 730328 OH52 lHSL 
roo1 6804H vs Ul7 foAMO, Gl!ORGE A 04 C BR 1128 740628 

51 680414 VS/CB GROUHD DRIQUl!Z. FERDINAND A A l!2 C RR 1129 730212 
Mll2 680415 VN PlOSD METZ. JAMES IIARDIN F 04 C HR 1130 770318 08002 lSOOL 
H038 680417 vs A37A HBLD, JOBH WAYMB p 03 C xx 1131 07002 lSOOL 
B029 680419 VS CB47A BLODGETT. DOUGLAS RANDOLPH A l!4 C xx 1134 08002 1600L 
D021 680419 vs CH47A DENNIS, WILLIAM ROY A B4 N xx 1134 
G022 680419 VS CB47A GONZALBZ, Jl!SUS ARMANDO A 1!5 C xx 1134 
H066 680419 VS CH47A HOUSH, AHTBONY F A E6 C xx 1135 
L033 680419 VS CB54 LORD, ARTHUR J A 03 C xx 1132 
M061 680419 VS CR54 MILLARD, CIIARLl!S WORTH A W3 C xx 1132 
S020 680419 vs CR54 SIIAFl!R. PHILIP R A l!4 C xx 1132 
W003 680419 VS CB47A WALLACH. MICHAEL J A 1!5 C xx 1135 
W016 680419 VS CH54 lfl!RDl!ROPP. MICHAEL R A 1!6 C xx 1132 07102 1510L 
11397 680419 vs UBlD WILBURN. JOBH EDWARD A B4 N BB 1133 
Cl84 680420 vs UBlE CESTARI!. JOSl!PH ANGl!LO M 02 C BB 1136 
11141 680420 vs Uill! WALKER, WILLIAM JOHN M 04 C BB 1136 
2011 680420 vs UilB ZUTTERMAN, JOSEPH A JR M ES C BB 1136 
C112 680421 VS Uill CREAMER. JAKES l!DIIARD JR A ES C xx 1138 
JOU 680421 VS UBlR JOHNSON, PRAHKII! B JR A BS C xx 1138 
J032 680421 vs UBIB JAKERSON. LARRY C A B4 C xx 1138 
L027 680421 VS UBlH LINK. ROBERT C A 112 C xx 1138 
H002 680421 VS UBlR MACKEDANZ, LYLE I! A E6 C xx 1138 
0005 680421 VS UBlR OLSEN, FLOYD IIARRl!N A 03 C xx 1138 
S232 680421 VS GROUHD SPINDLER, JOBH GATES M 01 C BB 1137 
C056 680422 VN PlllA COOLBY. DAVID Ll!O N 04 C xx 1139 13002 2000L 
C385 680422 vs HD CROHYK. IIILLIAM <NKHl p 03 C BB lHO 
POOS 680422 VN PlllA PALMGREN. l!DWIN D p OS C xx 1139 1520Z 2220L 
R368 680422 VS F4D RIGGINS, ROBERT PAUL F 04 C BB lHO 
Rl08 680424 VS/VN GROUHD HELLI!, ROBERT R M 1!3 C RR 1H3 730316 04302 1230L 
J056 680424 VS UBl JOHNSON, BUFORD GERALD A 1!5 C BR 680923 
K054 680424 VS/VN GROUHD KAVANAUGH. ABELL M H C RR 1H3 730316 04302 1230L 
POll 680424 VK MD PARKER. WOODROII WILSON II p 02 C xx lHl 13452 2045L 
SOSl 680424 VS/VN OVlA SPARKS. JOHN G A !3 C RR 1H2 730316 
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V004 680424 VK MD VINSON, BOBBY G F 05 C xx lHl 1345Z 2045L 
C068 680425 VK HD CROSSMAN. GREGORY JOHN F 02 C xx UH 1240Z 1940L 
G401 680425 vs GROUND GUILLORY. RUBIA JUDI! A R3 C BB lHS 
K358 680425 vs GROUND Kl!LLEY. DANIEL MARTIN A H C BB lHS 
M071 680425 VK MD MITCHELL, ALBERT C F 04 N xx UH 1240Z 1940L 
S375 680425 vs GROUND SCOTT, DAVID LEE A H C BB lHS 
M387 680426 vs Cl30B MC DANIEL. JOHN LElfIS F 04 C BB 1H6 
S437 680426 VS Cl30B STOii, LILBURN RAY F 04 C BB 1H6 
T384 680426 vs Cl30B TODD, LARRY RICHARD F H C BB 1146 
B037 680428 vs RF4C BORS. JOSEPH CHESTER F 04 C xx 1H7 0723Z 1523L 
COSS 680428 vs RF4C COOK, WILLIAM RICHARD F 05 C xx 1H7 0719Z 1519L 
FOH 680428 VK MD FINLAY. JOHN STEWART F 05 C RR 1H9 7303H 103SZ 173SL 
R075 680428 VK MD RUKBLE, IIESLEY L F 02 C RR 1H9 690805 103SZ 173SL 
SOOl 680428 VK AU SAAVEDRA, ROBERT N 04 C xx 1H8 1800Z 0253L 
G039 680430 LA A26A GUILLERMIN, LOUIS F F 03 C xx 1151 lSSOZ 22SOL 
P035 680430 LA A26A PIETSCH, ROBERT I! F 03 C xx 1151 lSSOZ 22SOL 
SOS9 680430 vs GROUND STAEJILI, BRUCI! llAYNl! M 1!3 C xx 1152 0930Z 1330L 
G012 680501 vs OH6A GERVAIS, DONALD PfflR A 1!5 C xx 1153 
M015 680501 VS OH6A MARTIN, RICHARD D A H C xx 1153 
lf020 680501 vs OH6A WHITMIRE. WARREN T JR A WI C xx 1153 
E023 680502 VS GROUND ENGLANDER, LAlfRENCE J A ES C xx 1154 
AOU 680503 VK A6A AVERY, ROBERT DOUGLAS M 02 C xx 1156 2140Z 0540L 
C036 680503 VK A6A CLEM, Tl!OMAS DEAN M 02 C xx 1156 2140Z 0540L 
C378 680503 vs ABIG CIIANiY. ARTHUR FLETCHER A Ill C BB 1155 
C395 680503 vs FSE CLARK. STEPHEN WILLIAM M 03 C BB 1158 
M396 680503 VS ABlG MC KAIN. BOBBY LYN A 112 C BB 1155 
T005 680503 vs llATER TERRY. ORAL R A R3 C xx 1157 
K369 680504 LA GROUND KING, PAUL CHESTER JR A R3 C BB 1159 
K095 680505 VK/011 AT SEA KUSTIGAN, MICWL J N E7 C xx 2054 
M225 680505 VK/011 AT SEA MITCHELL, HARRY I! N ES C xx 2053 
N023 680505 VK RASC NORRINGTON, GILES RODERICK N 03 C RR 1160 7303H 0500Z 1300L 
T023 680505 VK RA5C TANGEMAN. RICHARD GEORGE N 03 C RR 1160 7303H 0500Z 1330L 
A354 680506 vs GROUND ALDRICH, LA!IRENCH LEE A E4 C BB 1161 
B007 680506 VS/VK GROUND BAIRD, BILL ALLEN A H C RR 1163 730305 
BlH 680506 VS/VK GROUND BRANCH, MICWL PATRICK A H C RR 1162 730316 
CU7 680508 VS UBIC CONDREY, GEORGE Tl!OMAS III A Ill C BB 1164 
D363 680508 vs URIC DAYTON, JAKES LESLIE A Ill C BB 1164 
J359 680508 vs URIC JENNB, ROBERT EARL A H C BB 1164 
J379 680508 vs URIC JURICKO, DANIEL EDllARD A H C BB 1164 
L049 680509 VS/VK GROUND LEOPOLD, STEPm RYDER A 03 C RR 1166 730305 
V351 680509 vs GROUND VANARTSDALEN. CLIYFORD DA A H C BB 1165 
8213 680510 VS GROUND BLACIOWI, Tl!OMAS JOSEPH M 1!2 C BB 1167 
Cl90 680510 vs GROUND CZERllONKA. PAUL STEVEN M E2 C BB 1167 
C200 680510 VS GROUND COOK. JOSEPH FRANCIS M E3 C BB 1167 
FOSS 680510 VS CH46A FLEMING, HORACE H III M 02 C xx 1168 020oz lOOOL 
F086 680510 vs GROUND FRITSCH, Tl!OMAS llILLIAM M 1!3 C BB 1167 
H178 680510 VS GROUND HEMPEL, BARRY Ll!I! M E2 C BB 1167 
Hl80 ~80510 vs GROUND HEYNE, RAYMOND Tl!OMAS M 1!3 C BB 1167 
K089 680510 VS GROUND KING, GERALD EUGENE M H C BB 1167 
L097 680510 VS GROUND LOPEZ, ROBERT CHARLl!S M 1!2 C BB 1167 
M209 680510 vs GROUND MCGONIGLE, llILLIAM DEE M 1!2 C BB 1167 
M210 680510 VS GROUND MITCHELL. DONALD llAYNl! M R3 C BB 1167 
MU9 680510 VS GROUND MILLER. GLENN EDWIN A ES C BB 1167 
P077 680510 vs GROUND PERRY, Tl!OMAS HEPBURN A E4 C xx 1167 
S228 680510 VS GROUND SARGENT. JAMES RAY M 1!3 C BB 1167 
J362 680511 vs GROUND JIMENEZ, JUAN MACIAS A E4 C BB 1171 
8438 680512 vs · Cl30B BUCHER, BERNARD LUDWIG F 04 C BB 1170 
C042 680512 VS GROUND COl!N. HARRY BOB A l!3 C xx 1171 0700Z 1500L 
C063 680512 VS GROUND CRAVEN. ANDREW JOHNSON A 1!3 C xx 1171 
H380 680512 vs Cl30B HEPLER, FRANK MONRO!! F 1!5 C BB 1170 
1031 680512 VS/VK GROUND LONG, JULIUS WOLLEN JR A H C RR 1171 730316 
1386 680512 vs Cl30B LONG, GEORGI! IIENDELL F R3 C BB 1170 
M078 680512 VS GROUND MOORE. MAURICE HENRY A E4 N xx 1171 
M391 680512 VS Cl30B MC ELROY, JOHN LEE F 04 C BB 1170 
MHl 680512 vs Cl30B MORELAND, STEPHEN CRAIG F 02 C BB 1170 
0009 680512 VS Cl30B ORR, WARREN ROBERT JR A 03 C xx 1170 
ROOS 680512 VS GROUND RANSBOTTOM, FREDERICK J A 01 C xx 1171 
5030 680512 VS GROUND SIMPSON, JOSEPH L A 1!5 C xx 1171 
S035 680512 VS GROUND SKIVINGTON, llILLIAM E JR A E3 C xx 1171 
S357 680512 vs CHU SANDS, RICHARD EUGENE A 1!3 C BB 1172 
SH4 680512 vs GROUND STULLER, JOHN CHARLES A E6 C BB 1171 
11022 680512 vs GROUND WIDNER. DANNY L A 1!3 C xx 1171 0700Z 1500L 
11033 680512 VS GROUND WILLIAMS, ROY C A 1!3 N xx 1171 
11391 680512 VS GROUND WIDDISON, IMLAY SCOTT A 1!4 C BB 1171 
S175 680513 VS GROUND SMITH. DONALD GLENN A E3 C RR 1173 690101 
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C431 6805H vs LST COTA, ERHEST KEHO H ES C BB 1174 
K352 6805H YH HF KARGER, BARRY EDllIH H 02 C BB 1175 
C069 680516 YH HD CROSSON, GERALD JOSEPH JR F 02 C xx 1177 1515Z 2215L 
R017 680516 YH HD RICKEL. DAVID J F 03 C xx 1177 15152 2215L 
R373 680516 vs GROUHD ROARX. ANUHD CHARLES A ES C BR 1176 680531 
R390 680516 VS GROUHD ROMIHH. ALBERT llAYHH A ES C BR 1176 680531 
Y002 680517 vs BOAT YOUNG, CHARLES L . A !3 H xx 1178 
G016 680518 YH RHC GIST, TOIIMY E F 03 C xx 1181 0923Z 1623L 
J021 680518 YH RASC JAMES, CIIARLIH NEGUS H 05 C RR 1179 730314 0800Z 1600L 
Mll6 680518 YH RASC MONROE, VINCENT DUNCAN H Qi C HR 1179 780823 0800Z 1656L 
P351 680518 VS GROUHD PADILLA. DAVID ESEQUIHL M E3 C BB 1180 
U004 680518 YH RHC UYEYAMA, TERRY JUN F 03 C RR 1181 7303H 0923Z 1623L 
DOlO 680519 YH HD DAVIES, JOSEPH EDllIH F 03 C xx 1182 2033Z 0333L 
M030 680519 YH HD MC CU!BIH. GLEHH DEllAYHH F 02 C xx 1182 2033Z 0333L 
L091 680520 CB BOAT LHHRMAH. ROHOLD JOBH A H C RR 1183 680610 012oz 1s20L 
R019 680520 LA Cll34 ROBERTSON, JOBH IIARTLEY A E7 C xx 1184 
T069 680520 CB BOAT TBSTER, JERRY ALBERT A !3 C RR 1183 680610 012oz 1s20L 
L370 680521 vs GROUHD LEMCKE, DAVID EARL A H C BB 1185 
A003 680522 LA Cl30A ADAM. JOIIH iUIHCY F !3 C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
C016 680522 LA Cl30A CILOOERS. J RRY LEE F Qi C xx 1187 1425Z 2125L 
C065 680522 YH MD CREWS, JOIIH IIUHTER III F 02 C xx 1188 1300Z 2000L 
G018 680522 LA Cl30A GLOVER. CALVIN C F ES C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
K031 680522 LA Cl30A KNEBEL. TIIOMAS E F E3 C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
M019 680522 LA Cl30A IIASOH. WILLIAM IIBHDER F OS C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
M046 680522 LA Cl30A MCPHAIL. WILLIAM THOMAS F 03 C xx 1187 H52Z 2J25L 
M073 680522 LA Cl30A MITCHELL. TBOIIAS B F 03 C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
Ml29 680522 YH RF8G MILLER, EDllIH FRANK H 02 C RR 1186 730314 0800Z 1600L 
POIS 680522 LA Cl30A PATB. GARY F H C xx 1187 . H25Z 2125L 
R006 680522 LA Cl30A RASH, MELVIN D F E3 C xx 1187 H25Z 2125L 
S076 680522 YN HD ST PIERRE. DEAN PAUL F 03 C xx 1188 1300Z 2000L 
C404 680523 vs GROUHD COCIIRAH. ISOM CARTER JR A E3 H BB 1190 
L007 680523 LA GROUHD LAHR. GLEH 0 A E7 C xx 1191 
0013 680523 LA GROUHD OIIEH. ROBERT D A E6 C xx 1191 
Sl27 680523 VS/CB GROUHD SCIIRUMP. RAYMOND CECIL A Qi C RR 1189 730212 
R395 680524 vs UC123B RUCKER. EMMBTT JR F OS C BB 1192 
S382 680524 vs UC123B SIIAHKS, JAMES LEE F Qi C BB 1192 
11391 680528 VS GROUHD HILL. JOSEPH ARMOLD M E3 C BB 1195 
1004 680528 YH FlOSD IHGVALSOH, ROGER DEAH F Qi C RR 1194 7303H 0230Z 0930L 
1007 680530 VS GROUHD IODICE. FRANK C. M H C EE 1197 680601 0300Z llOOL 
P107 680530 vs GROUHD PomR. ALBERT J M ES C EE 1197 680601 0300Z llOOL 
SHI 680530 LA OZA SMITII. LEWIS PHILIP II F 02 C xx 1196 0540Z 1240L 
!379 680531 YH/011 FlOSD BERBSIR. EUGEHH PAUL F Qi C BB 1200 
GOOS 680531 vs GROUHD GATEllOOD, CHARLES IIUE M E3 H xx 1199 010oz 0900L 
LOSl 680531 LA/YH AlH LEONARD. EDIIARD II F 03 C RR 1198 730328 1113Z 1813L 
!426 680604 YH/011 HJ BRICE, ERIC PARKER H 03 C BB 1201 
M404 680605 vs GROUHD MC MAHUS, TRUIIAH J M E3 C BB 1202 
!458 680606 vs CH6A BURGARD, PAULE M E2 C BR 1203 6806 
Hl77 680606 VS CH6A HARPER. RALPII LEWIS M E3 C BB 1203 
L095 680606 vs CH6A LA PLANT. KURT ELTON M E3 C BB 1203 
Pl34 680606 vs CH6A PALACIOS, LUIS FERNANDO M !3 C BB 1203 
S227 680606 VS CH6A SANCHEZ, JOSE RAHOH M E2 C BB 1203 
S414 680607 vs GROUHD SPENCER. DEAN CALVIN III A E4 H BB 1204 
11400 680609 vs IIH3E IIOLDEH, ELMER LARRY F ES C BB 1206 
L381 680609 vs IIH3E LOCKER, JAKES D F E4 C BB 1206 
Rl12 680609 vs IIH3E RITTICIIIER. JACK COLUMBUS p 03 C BB 1206 
Sl28 680609 VS A4E SCHMIDT. MALTER R JR M 02 C xx 1205 022oz 1020L 
Y351 680609 vs IIH3E YEEND, RICHARD CAROLIHUS J F 03 C BB 1206 
FOSI 680611 YN A7A FORD. RAHDOLPII llRIGHT H 04 C HR 1207 8508H 1800Z 0200L 
C369 680613 vs UlllD CARTER. JAKES DEYRIH A Ill C BB 1208 
8413 680616 YN/011 BOAT BOllllAN. FRANK < IOOf l H ES H BB 1210 
C377 680616 VS BOAT CHANDLER. AHTBOHY GORDON H ES C BB 1210 
R030 680616 YH FU RUPIHSKY, !ERHARD FRANCIS H 02 C xx 1209 0900Z 1720L 
11069 680616 YH FU WILBER. MALTER EUGENE H 05 C RR 1209· 730212 0900Z 1720L 
R007 680618 VS GROUND RAVENCRAFT, JAMES A A !3 C BR 1211 690203 
M027 680620 vs GROUHD MC CAIH. MARVIN RAYMOND JR A E3 C BR 1212 730807 
liH6 680621 vs GROUHD llADLEIGII. CARL DEHHIS A E4 C AA 
8034 680623 VH F4D BOOTH. JAMES ERVIN F 02 C xx 1213 1308Z 2008L 
COlS 680623 YN HD CASEY, DONALD FRANCIS F 05 C xx 1213 1308Z 2008L 
C009 680624 YN A6A CARPENTER. NICHOLAS MALLOR H 03 C xx 12H 1159Z 1959L 
M074 680624 YN A6A MOBLEY. JOSEPII SCOTT H 02 C RR 1214 730314 110oz 1959L 
Cl82 680626 YN OZA CORNELIUS. JOIIHHIE CLAYTON F 02 C BB 1216 1350Z 1350L 
K736 680626 VS GROUHD RIM. HEUNG SAM ll M KK 1215 740104 
K738 680626 VS GROUND KIM. SUNG MO ll M KK 1215 
11424 680626 YH OZA WOODS, ROBERT FRANCIS F 04 C BB 1216 
GOH 680627 VS GROUND GIAMMERINO. VINCENT F A E3 C xx 1217 1830Z 0230L 
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J008 680628 LA All JOINS, PAUL F p 04 C xx 1218 0600Z HlSL 
OOH 680629 vs GROUND OWEN. TIMOTHY S A R3 C xx 1219 
T013 680702 VS All TIPPING. IIEHRY ALBERT p 04 C xx 1220 0130Z 0930L 
Bl09 680705 VN HD BURKS, MICHAEL TROKAS p 02 C RR 1221 730314 0955Z 1655L 
Cl02 680705 VN HD CRUMPLER. CAIL BOYETT& F 05 C RR 1221 7303H 0955Z 1655L 
D374 680705 vs GROUHD DEWBERRY. JERRY DON M H C BB 1223 
L013 680705 VN P4C LAWRENCB. BRUCB B F 02 C xx 1222 211oz OUOL 
S029 680705 VN P4C SILVER. EDWARD D F 04 C xx 1222 211oz OUOL 
M355 680706 vs GROUHD KAIONBY. TROKAS PATRICK 3D M R3 C BB 1224 
B388 680713 vs FU BIRD. LEONARD ADRIAN M oz C BB 1225 
H427 680713 vs FU HURST. JOIN CLARK M 03 C BB 1225 
J022 680715 VN FlOSF JAMliS. GOBEL DALI F 04 C RR 1226 730314 2133Z 0433L 
MOH 680715 VN FlOSF MARTIN. LARRY B F 03 C xx 1226 0235Z 0935L 
N021 680716 VS/CB TRUCK NECO-QUINONBS, FELIX V A E3 C RR 1227 730212 
C067 680717 vs RFlOB CROSS, ARIEL LINDLEY M 02 C xx 1229 OHOZ 1540L 
Cl78 680717 CB LCU CASSELL. HARLBY M A H RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
Cl79 680717 CB LCU CIEVALIBR. JOIN R A R3 RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
C180 680717 CB LCU CROIIB. IIIHFRED D A B7 RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
Gl12 680717 CB LCU GRIGSBY. DONALD B A H RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
1170 680717 CB LCU DNRY. LEI EDWARD A BS RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
K088 680717 CB LCU KRAKER. TERRY L A ES RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
Ml99 680717 CB LCU MCCULLOUGH. RALPH II A H RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
P012 680717 vs EFl0B PARRA. LIONEL M 03 C xx 1229 OHOZ 1540L 
P133 680717 CB LCU PRICB. DONALD B A E4 RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
S223 680717 CB LCU SIMMS. HAROLD D A ES RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
11135 680717 CB LCU IIILKOTI, FLOYD A A B7 RR 1228 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
ZOlO 680717 CB LCU ZUPP. KLAUS H A H RR 681219 0800Z lSOOL 
S378 680718 vs GROUND SEABLOM. EARL FRANCIS A R3 C BB 1230 
F357 680721 vs FlOOD FLANAGAN. SHERMAN B JR F 05 C BB 1232 
11036 680721 vs GROUND WILLING, EDWARD ARLO M B3 C xx 1231 0900Z 1700L 
G377 680723 VS/OIi HF GOSEN. LAWRENCE DBAN N 04 C BB 1233 
B071 680724 VN/011 F4D BUSI, JOIN ROBERT F 02 C xx 1235 1304Z 2004L 
G032 680724 VN A7A GRBILING. DAVID SCOTT N 04 C xx 1234 1321Z 2131L 
1001 680724 VN/0ll P4D HACKITT, HARLEY B III F 03 C xx 1235 1304Z 2004L 
B060 680725 VN A6A BR0llM. PAUL GORDON M 02 C RR 1237 7303H HOOZ ZZOOL 
F003 680725 VN F4J FANT. ROBERT ST CLAIR N 03 C RR 1236 7303H 0800Z 1600L 
P009 680725 VN P4J PARISI. CHARLES C N 03 C xx 1236 0800Z 1650L 
F042 680727 VN AU FULLERTON. FRANK EUGENE N 04 C xx 1238 200oz 0400L 
P367 680727 vs WATER PATTON. WARD KARL N E6 C BB 1239 
A378 680729 vs GROUND AUXIER. JERRY EDWARD A E6 C BB 1240 
B021 680730 vs OZA BEYER. THOMAS JOIN F 03 C xx lZU 0745Z 1545L 
B057 680801 VN HC BROKS. EDWARD JAMliS JR N 02 C xx 1242 0600Z H53L 
F031 680801 VS UllC FOIILER, DONALD R A H C xx 1244 
1030 680801 vs UllC HASTINGS. STEVEN M A ES C xx 1244 
R029 680801 VN F4D ROSS. JOSEPHS F 02 C xx 1243 201oz 0310L 
R032 680801 vs UllC RUSSELL, PETER J A 02 C xx 1244 
TOlO 680801 VN P4D THOMPSON, IIILLIAK J F 04 C xx 1243 201oz 0310L 
11042 680809 LA All lfOLFKEIL. WAYNB B F 04 C xx 1245 0825Z 1525L 
11072 680809 VN FlOSD WINN. DAVID WILLIAM F 06 C RR 1246 730314 0340Z 1040L 
T021 680812 VS UllB TULLIER. LONNIH J A E4 C BR 1247 680813 
1050 680815 VN RF4C HICKS. TERRIN D F 03 C xx 1248 0230Z 0930L 
SOZl 680815 VN RFiC SIANAIIAN. JOSEPH FRANCIS F 03 C RR 1248 7303H 0230Z 0930L 
B395 680816 vs GROUND BLEVINS. LURAL LEB III A H N BR 1251 690610 
E022 680816 VS/VN GROUND ELBERT. FRED M 13 C RR 1249 730316 0400Z 1200L 
G381 680816 vs GROUND GRAKIELA. JOSB ANTONIO JR A E3 C BB 1251 
M034 680816 VN FlOOF MC £IJIANON. MICHAEL OWENS F 04 C xx 1250 0345Z 1045L 
0012 680816 VN FlOOF OVERLOCK. JOIN F F 04 C xx 1250 0345Z 1045L 
G006 680817 VN FO GARTLEY. KARXIIAK LIGON N 02 C RR 1252 720925 0920Z 1720L 
HOSS 680817 VN F4D B0FFSON, ARTHUR THOMAS F 02 C RR 1253 730314 0723Z H23L 
M026 680817 VN F4B MAYBE1f. IIILLIAK JOHN N 03 C RR 1252 7303H 0900Z 1700L 
PlOO 680817 VN P4D POWELL. WILLIAM B F 02 C NR 1253 851204 0723Z H23L 
Cl87 680819 vs GROUND COLLINS. fflOTHIS M 13 N BB 1255 
1399 680819 vs CB46D HOFFMAN. TERRY ALAN M H C BB 1254 
L377 680820 VS/011 RA3B LINDBLOOM. CHARLES DAVID N E6 C BB 1257 
R078 680820 vs GROUND RISNER. RICHARD F M 04 C EE 1256 680822 0800Z 1600L 
A002 680822 VS GROUND ACOSTA-ROSARIO. HUMBERTO A E3 C xx 1258 
B019 680823 VN RFiC BERGEVIN. CHARLES LEE F 02 C xx 1259 1559Z 2259L 
F054 680823 VS/CB GROUND FERGUSON. WALTER JR A E6 N KK 1260 7005?? 
S018 680823 VN RF4C SlifflRjUIST. FRANCIS L F 02 C xx 1259 1559Z 2259L 
H373 680824 VN/0lf HB BEEP. ILLIAN ARTHUR N 03 C BB 1261 
L003 680824 VN P4D LADEWIG. MELVIN E p 02 C xx 1262 1535Z 2235L 
R056 680824 VN F4D READ. CHARLES HAROLD II JR p 04 C xx 1262 1535Z 2235L 
G083 680825 VS GROUND GREGORY. KENNETH R A E6 C RR 1263 690526 
J029 680825 VS/CB TRUCK JOHNSON, BOBBY LOUIS A B4 N RR 1264 730212 
J037 680825 vs GROUND JONES, THOMAS N A H C RR 1263 690101 
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P388 680827 VS/OW F4D PICK. DONALD WILLIAM F 04 C BB 1265 
M422 680828 LA T28 MILLER. ROBERT CHARLES F 04 C BB 1266 
P386 680828 LA T28 PHILLIPS. ELBERT AUSTIN F E6 C BB 1266 
A026 680829 VN A6B ASllALL. ALAN FREDERICK N 02 C xx 1267 1800Z OlOOL 
0042 680829 VN A6B DUNCAM, ROBERT RAY N 02 C xx 1267 1700Z OlSSL 
B364 680831 VS/OW F8B BARTOCCI, JOIIN EUGENE N 04 C BB 1268 
1010 680901 vs GROUND IRWIN. DOUGLAS M E2 C AA 
K021 680901 VN F4D KINKADE. WILLIAM L F 02 C xx 1269 2HOZ OHOL 
F365 680903 vs U!lC FRAZIER, PAUL REID A RS C BB 1270 
P398 680905 VS/OW AT SEA POSEY, GEORGE RAY N R3 C BB l271 
C096 680906 VN A6A COSKEY. KENNETH LEON N 05 C RR 1272 7303H 1300Z 2105L 
0018 680906 VS OU' DRICBELMANN. SAMUEL MACKAL F 03 C xx 1273 0030Z 0830L 
P067 680908 vs GROUND PRIDEMORE. DALLAS REESE A E6 C xx 1274 
V006 680911 VN F4D YAM DYKE. RICHARD HAVEN F 02 C NR 1275 810708 0657Z 1357L 
M024 680912 VN FlOSD MAMLL. SAMUEL C F 04 C NR 1276 1031Z l 731L 
S022 680912 VS GROUND SllARK, EARL R A RS C KK 1277 6809?? 
Bl59 680913 vs GROUND BRIGHAM. JAMES If A R4 N RR 1278 690101 
0013 680917 LA RHC DAVIS, EDGAR FELTON F 03 C xx 1279 OlSSZ 085SL 
W073 680918 VN A7A WOODS, BRIAN DUNSTAN N 04 C RR 1280 730212 010oz 0900L 
Cl06 680919 VN FlOSF CAPLING, ELWYN R F 04 C NR 1282 770318 OHSZ 0845L 
!406 680919 VN F4B BOLT. ROBERT ALAN M 03 C BB 1281 
L360 680919 VN F4B LA YOO, JOIIN ALLEN M 03 C BB 1281 
K39i 680922 LA Al! KUHLMANN, CHARLES F F 04 C BB 1284 
W096 680922 vs GROUND WRIGHT. BUDDY A ES C EE 1283 681006 
C355 680923 VN/OW UR CALLAHAN. DAVID FRANCIS JR N 04 C BB 1286 
0017 680923 VN UF OSBORNE. DALE HARRISON N 04 C RR 1285 730212 010oz 1540L 
B216 680924 VS GROUND BREINER. STEPHEN l!UGENE M E2 C BB 1287 
0038 680924 VS/VN GROUND DRABIC, PETER R A 1!3 C RR 1289 730316 
M384 680924 vs WATER MC CONNELL. JERRY CNMI> A R2 N BB 1288 
0006 680926 vs APC OLSON, BARRY ALLEN A E3 C xx 1290 
SOSO 680927 vs OB6A SMITH. WILLIAM ART11UR JR A WI C xx 1291 
0381 680928 vs LCU DIXON. DAVID LLOYD N H C BB 1292 
!357 680928 vs LCU HALPIN. DAVID PAUL N E3 C BB 1292 
N357 680929 LA Al! IIEllBRRRY, WAYNE ELLSWORTH F 03 C BB 1293 
FOlO 680930 VN FlOSF FIESZEL, CLIFFORD If F 03 C xx 1295 llOSZ 1805L 
S043 680930 VN FlOSF SMITH, BOWARD BORTON F 04 C xx 1295 1105Z 1805L 
S053 680930 VN A6A SPINELLI, DOMEHICK ANTEON! N 03 C xx 1294 1300Z 2102L 
V003 680930 VN A6A VANRBNSRLAAR. LARRY JACK N 02 C xx 1294 1300Z 2101L 
E360 681002 VN/OW AU ERWIN, DONALD EDWARD N 05 C BB 1296 
5407 681003 vs U!lB SMITH. ROGER LER A E4 C BB 1297 
L361 681005 LA IDB LAWRENCE, GREGORY PAUL F H C BB 1298 
SHO 681005 LA GROUND STRIDE. JAMES DANIEL JR A E6 C BB 1299 
W379 681005 LA Bl3R WESTER. ALBERT DWAYNE F 04 C BB 1298 
WlSO 681009 VS GROUND WARRELL, MARK V M E3 C AA 
B013 681010 vs GROUND HANDRABAN. EUGENE ALLEN A R4 C xx 1301 020oz 0900L 
B042 681010 vs GROUND BERRl!ID. ROBERT D A RS C xx 1300 
F084 681011 vs Ul34D FERGUSON, WILLIE C. JR. M E3 N BR 1302 730226 
B176 681011 VS Ul34D BELLER. IVAN LOUIS N R3 C BR 1302 730226 
!069 681013 VN/OW A6A BUNT, JAMES D N 03 C xx 1304 110oz 1900L 
M021 681013 LA AlG MASTERSON. MICHAEL JOHN F 03 C xx 1303 120oz 1900L 
0010 681013 VN/OW A6A ORELL, ~UINLAN ROBERTS N 05 C xx 1304 110oz 1946L 
M371 681017 VS/OW OH6A MASON, AMES PHILIP A RS C BB 1305 
B053 681020 vs CHUA BRIDGES, JERRY GLEN A RS C xx 1306 
D019 681020 vs CH7A DEITSCH, CHARLES BOWARD A W3 C xx 1306 
K032 681020 vs CHUA KNIGHT, HENRY C A Wl C xx 1306 
M052 681020 VS CHUA MELDAHL, CHARLES H A RS C xx 1306 
S062 681020 . vs CHUA STANTON. RONALD A R4 N xx 1306 
FOll 681021 vs GROUND FINLEY, DICK!!! If A 1!3 C xx 1308 
K029 681021 VN A41! KNABB. KENNETH KEITH JR N 03 C xx 1307 0800Z 1600L 
T022 681024 VN F4D ffiER. GEORGI! I! F 04 C xx 1309 lSOOZ 2200L 
T372 681025 VS GROUND THOMPSON. BENJAMIN ART11UR A E6 C BB 1310 
EOlO 681027 VN FlOSD l!DMUNDS, ROBERT CLIFTON JR F 02 C BR 1311 880605 0910Z l610L 
CllO 681028 vs TAU CONNOR, CHARLES RICHARD M 03 C xx 1313 onsz 121sL 
R018 681028 VS TAU RICKER, WILLIAM ERNEST N 03 C xx 1313 0400Z 1215L 
SOH 681028 VN RF4C STONl!BRAKER, KENNETH ARNOL F 03 C xx 1312 220oz OSOOL 
S078 681028 VN RF4C STROVEN. WILLIAM BARRY F 03 C xx 1312 220oz OSOOL 
B022 681029 VN OlG BRZOLD. STEVEN NEIL A 02 C xx 13H 
Bl07 681029 VN OlG HARRISON. DONALD L A 03 C xx 13H llOSZ 1805L 
H424 681029 VS WATER BUNT!iR. JAMES D A 1!3 C BB 1315 
5084 681031 vs GROUND SWANSON. ROGER If A 1!3 C xx 1316 
K361 681101 VS WATER KENNEY. BARRY JOHN N Ei C BB 1317 
C724 681105 VS JEEP CORNTB!IAITE. THOMAS GUY If C 1318 
S603 681105 vs JEEP SIMPSON. JAMES EDWARD V C KK 1318 
T073 681106 vs PBR TURNER. FREDERICK RAY M 1!3 C BB 1319 
E600 68lll3 VS JEEP l!RSKINB. JACK D V C pp 1321 0300Z lSOOL 
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B387 681115 vs GROUND BIRCHIM. JAKES DOUGLAS A 02 C BB 1322 
C059 681116 LA GROUND COPLEY. WILLIAM MICWL A H4 C xx 1325 
K002 681116 VS OlF KARST. CARL F F 04 C xx 1323 12302 2030L 
M394 681116 VS/OM FlOO MIECBERT, ROBERT CIIARLES F 04 C BB 1324 
D373 681117 vs MB DERBY, PAUL DAVID M 03 C BB 1326 
C203 681118 vs GROUHD CORRIYIAU, ROBERT D M H C AA 
con 681123 YN RF4C CUTIBHRT. BRADLEY GENE F 03 C xx 1327 06102 1310L 
R053 681123 YN RF4C RUILING. MARX JOHN F 03 C RR 1327 730314 06102 1310L 
FOSS 681125 YN MD FRANCISCO, SAN DEWAYNE F 02 C xx 1329 05452 1245L 
Ml30 681125 YN MD MORRISON, JOSEPH C F 04 C xx 1329 05452 lHSL 
Sll3 681125 YN RASC STAMM, KR!IEST ALBERT N 05 C KR 1328 740313 03002 1139L 
n1s 681125 YN RASC TIUM, RICIARD COBB N 02 C KR 1328 770930 
1025 681126 LA OZA wmss. GREGG F 03 C xx 1330 21132 0413L 
Glll 681127 VS/CB UllD GURNSiY, EARL F A E4 C RR 1331 690106 05002 1200L 
SH3 681127 CB UllF STIJIFBERGiN. GENE PAUL F HS C BB 1332 
8004 681130 LA Cll34 BADIIR. ARTIIUR EDWARD JR A BS C xx 1333 
F017 681130 LA Cl34 Flffl, RICIARD A A BS C xx 1333 
LOOI 681130 LA Cl34 LA BOHN, GARRY RUSSEL A H C xx 1333 05002 1200L 
MOSl 681130 LA Cl34 MEIN. MICHAEL HOWARD A H C xx 1333 
SOOS 681130 LA Cl34 SCHOLZ. KLAUS D A E6 C xx 1333 
S058 681130 LA Cl34 STACKS, RAYMOND C A 02 C xx 1333 
TOH 681130 LA Cl34 TCXlMBY, SAMUEL K III A 04 C xx 1333 
8382 681205 vs 0116A BERRY, JOHN ALVIN A Wl C BB 1334 
8362 681205 VS 0116A EVANS, BILLY KBHNEDY JR A BS C BB 1334 
H607 681206 vs GROUND IIORALBS. FRANK ADRIAN V C xx 1335 
P393 681208 LA AlE PIRRUCCELLO, JOSEPHS JR F 03 C BB 1536 
ROSS 681208 LA FlOSD REX. ROBERT A F 02 C xx 1336 03502 lOSOL 
F361 681209 vs GROUND FORD. EDWARD CNMN) A ES N BB 1337 
M219 681209 VS/OW MATER MINOR. CARROL WILLIAM N B3 C BB 2046 
S389 681209 vs GROUND SIIMEK, SAMUEL DALH A B4 C BB 1338 
G002 681211 LA RF4C GALBRAITH. RUSSELL D F 03 C xx 1339 13382 2038L 
AOOS 681213 LA Cl23K ALBRIGHT, JOIIM SC01T II F 02 C xx 1340 200oz 0300L 
C034 681213 LA Cl23K CLARKB. FRED Ll!B p E6 N xx 1340 20002 0300L 
DOOl 681213 LA Cl23K DAILEY. DOUGLAS YINCM F BS C xx 1340 20002 0300L 
D032 681213 LA Cl23K DONAHUE, MORGAN Jl!FFIIRSON F 02 C xx 1340 20002 0300L 
DOU 681213 LA B57B DUGAN, THOMAS MAYHB F 04 C xx 1341 22002 OSOOL 
FOOl 681213 LA Cl23K FANNING. JOSEPII PETER F 02 C xx 1340 20002 0300L 
M037 681213 LA BS7B MC GOULDRICK. FRANCIS J JR F 04 C xx 1341 23002 0600L 
WOOl 681213 LA Cl23R WALKER. SAMUEL F JR p ES N xx 1340 20002 0300L 
8119 681218 LA All BARRAS, GREGORY INMAN p 04 C xx 1342 1215Z 1915L 
P023 681219 LA GROUND PAYHB. NORMAN A ES N xx 1343 
Bl27 681220 LA A6A BOUCIARD. MICHAEL LORA N 03 C xx 1345 12002 2000L 
KOOS 681220 LA FU KENT. ROBERT D M 03 C xx 13H 1940Z 0340L 
M087 681220 LA MB MORIH. RICIARD G M 02 C xx 13H 1940Z 0340L 
AOll 681221 LA FlOSD ALLl!B. RICIARD KENNETll p 03 C xx 1346 0600Z 1300L 
8062 681224 LA FlOSD BROIIHLl!B, CJIARLES RICIARD F 04 C xx 1347 0847Z 15i7L 
K019 681225 LA GROUND KING, CIIARLES D F H C xx 1348 01352 0835L 
Ml37 681225 VS/YN GROUND MEIIRl!R, GUSTAV ALOIS A HZ C RR 1350 730316 
SHI 681228 vs GROUND SWSIII. YOSHIHIKO M M RR 1349 690604 200oz 0400L 
SOOS 681229 CB GROUND SCHliRDIN. ROBERT F A R3 C xx 1351 07502 HSOL 
M380 681230 VS MATER MC CANTS, LELAND S III A 02 C BB 1352 
C393 690101 VS GROUND CLACK, CECIL JAMES A H3 C BB 1353 
L053 690104 VS FlOOC LANE. MITCHELL S F 03 C xx 1355 02452 1045L 
N028 690104 VS FlOOC NEELD. BOBBY G F 04 C xx 1354 02452 l045L 
11013 690107 vs GROUND WELSH. LARRY DON A ES C xx 1356 
8072 690109 vs OlG BYRD. IIUGB MCNEIL JR A 03 C xx 1357 
0016 690109 vs OlG O'BRIEN. KEVIN A 02 C xx 1357 
S419 690110 vs All SPR01T, ARTHUR ROY JR F 04 C BB 1358 
E004 690113 LA 857 BATON, NORMAN DALH F 05 C xx 1359 16502 2350L 
G013 690113 LA 857 GETCHELL, PAUL H F 03 C xx 1359 16502 2350L 
G038 6901H VS/CB TRUCK GUGCENBERGER, GARY JOHN A 114 C RR 1360 730212 
F009 690117 vs A6A FICKLIIR, EDWIN JAMES M 03 C xx 1362 13002 2100L 
KOH 690117 VS A6A KUHLMAN. ROBERT J JR M 02 C xx 136l 13252 2125L 
S046 690117 LA HD SMITH. VICTOR A F 03 C xx 1361 07052 1405L 
C040 690118 LA All COADY, ROBERT FRANKLIN F 03 C xx 1363 02352 09351 
R392 690122 vs GROUND ROSS, DOUGLAS ALAN A HS C BB 1364 
1110 690123 VS UHlH HliNDERSON. WILLIAM R A ES C BR 1365 690127 
L056 690123 vs UHll LUSTER. ROBERT L A B3 C BR 1365 690127 
M135 690123 vs UHlH MOORMAN. FRANK D A 114 C BR 1365 690127 
5032 690126 LA FU SINGLETON. DANIEL B F 02 C xx 1366 1717Z 00171 
U003 690126 LA FU UTLEY. RUSSEL K F 04 C xx 1366 1717Z 0017L 
C049 690127 vs GROUND CONGBR. JOHN EDWARD JR A E3 C xx 1367 
coos 690129 LA F4D CAMPBBLL. WILLIAM EDWARD F 04 C xx 1368 10442 17HL 
K062 690129 LA HD HOLTON, ROBERT B F 03 C xx 1368 lOHZ 17HL 
L034 690201 LA OZA LUNA. DONALD A F 03 C xx 1369 2236Z 0536L 
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S453 690205 VS/OIi F8II SWIGART. PAUL EUGEKE JR N 02 C BB 1370 
BOSS 690206 vs Ulllll BRIGGS, RONALD DANIEL A 02 C xx 1372 
C023 690206 vs Ulllll CHRISTIANSEN. EUGEKE F A !3 C xx 1372 
0003 690206 vs Ulllll O' IIARA, ROBERT CIIARLES A ES C xx 1372 
P003 690206 vs Ulllll PADGffl. DAVID B A 02 C xx 1372 0355Z lOSSL 
P016 690206 VS Ulllll PARSONS, DONALD II A 05 C xx 1372 
P357 690206 VS/OIi AT SIIA PARKER, DAVID WAYNE A H C BB 1371 
S060 690206 vs UlllB STANLEY. CIIARLES I A Ill C xx 1372 
D370 690207 VS/011 HJ DELl!IDI, RICHARD AUGUSTINE M 03 C BB 1373 
C033 690208 LA PlOOD CLARK, THOMAS BDIIARD F 03 C xx 1374 0243Z 09BL 
F600 690208 VS/CB AUTO FRITZ. JOIIN J V C RR 1375 730212 
K600 690208 VS AUTO KALIL, TANOS B V C KX 1375 690613 
M004 690208 VS/VN GROUND MACPHAIL. DON A A E3 C RR 1376 730316 
N600 690208 VS/CB AUTO KlillI NCIIAM, JAMES A V C RR 1375 730212 
VB3 690208 VS GROUND WILKINS, CALVIN WAYNE M 1!3 C BB 1377 
MUS 690209 VN/011 A4B MEYERS, RCM;ER ALLEN N 04 C BB 1378 
K040 690211 CB GROUND KROSKI!, IIAROLD II JR A 02 C xx 1380 
Z003 690211 LA Fl05D ZUKOWSKI, ROBERT JOIIN F 02 C xx 1379 0535Z 1235L 
F083 690212 VS/CB RUlA FISm. JOHN B A l!5 RR 1381 690311 0740Z lHOL 
11169 690212 VS/CB RUlA Bl!RLIK. ~UERIN B A 04 RR 1381 690311 OH02 lHOL 
0032 690212 VS/CB RUlA OSBURN. AIRD P A 114 RR 1381 690311 07402 lHOL 
Pl32 690212 VS/CB RUlA PRYOR, ROBERT J A ES RR 1381 690311 07402 lHOL 
C032 6902H LA HD CLARK. STANLEY SCOTT p 05 C xx 1382 10452 1745L 
SH5 6902H LA HC STEVENS, LARRY JAMES N 02 C xx 1383 13002 2156L 
N364 690215 LA A7A NIEDECKEN, WILLIAM CLINTON N 02 C BB 1385 
11006 690215 LA AlJ IIALSB, RICHARD A III p 05 C xx 1384 0036Z 0736L 
M077 690216 vs GROUND MOORE, JERRY L A E3 N xx 1386 
11041 690216 vs GROUND WOGAN, WILLIAM M A E4 C xx 1387 
B063 690218 VN Fl05D BRUCBl!R. JOHN MARTIN p 03 C xx 1388 10172 l 717L 
C380 690218 VN/011 KA3B CHAPMAN, RODKEY MAX N 04 C BB 1389 
J360 690218 VN/011 KA3B JEROME, STANLBY MILTON N E6 C BB 1389 
S364 690218 VN/011 KA3B SCIIIMMliLS, EDDIE RAY N E6 C BB 1389 
Sl33 690219 VS/VN GROUND SWEENEY, JON M M E3 C RR 1563 700817 OHSZ lHSL 
N352 690220 VN/011 HJ NEISLAR, DAVID PHILLIP N 02 C BB 1390 
M003 690222 LA B57B MACKO, CIIARLl!S p 04 C xx 1392 1630Z 2330L 
P022 690222 LA B57B PAXTON, DONALD I! p 05 C xx 1392 1630Z 2330L 
P026 690222 LA HD PEARSON, IIAYNE B F 03 C xx 1391 0420Z 1130L 
L032 690228 LA/VN 02A LONG, STEPBl!N G p 02 C RR 1393 730328 011oz 0810L 
C358 690301 LA AlJ CAMPBELL, CLYDE WILLIAM p 03 C BB 1395 
K006 690301 LA HD KELLER. WENDELL R p 04 C xx 1396 1845Z 0145L 
L388 690301 vs Ullll LOVl!GRBH, DAVID EUGENE A E4 C BB 1394 
MOSS 690301 LA HD MERONEY, VIRGIL K Ill p 02 C xx 1396 1845Z OHSL 
8033 690302 LA FlOSD Bcx;IAGl!S, CHRISTOS C JR p 04 C xx 1397 0850Z 1550L 
1!363 690302 CB GROUND EVANS, IIILLIAM ANTHONY A ES C BB 1398 
M375 690302 CB GROUND MAY, MICHAEL FREDERICK A l!4 C BB 1398 
S049 690303 vs GROUND SMITH, WILLIAM M A 13 C KX 1399 7006?? 
G084 690304 vs GROUND GUFFEY, JERRY A E4 C El! HOO 690304 
COH 690306 vs GROUND COLEMAN, JIMMY LI!!! A E3 N xx 1401 
M133 690306 vs AllG MC DONNBLL, JOIIN TERRENCB A 03 C xx 1402 
R363 690309 LA 02A RBX, ROBERT F p 03 C BB 1403 
T040 690309 VS GROUND TINSLEY, COY R A 1!3 C RR 1404 691105 
11360 690309 LA 02A WALTERS, TIM LEROY A E6 C BB 1403 
L035 690310 LA P4D LUNA, CARTER PURVIS I p 05 C xx HOS 0518Z 1218L 
R061 690312 vs GROUND ROBINSON, FLOYD HENRY A 1!5 C xx 1406 
Bl21 690316 VS U21 BARKES, CHARLES RONALD A 03 C xx H07 OOOOZ 1015L 
Bl22 690316 VS U21 BATT. MICHAEL LERO A l!4 C xx 1407 OOOOZ 1015L 
Bl26 690316 VS U21 BOBB. RAYMOND BDIIARD A !3 C xx 1407 OOOOZ lOlSL 
F059 690316 vs U21 FOSTER, MARVIN L A 04 C xx 1407 OOOOZ 1015L 
SHO 690316 VS U21 SMITH, DAVID R A 03 C xx 1407 OOOOZ 1015L 
A023 690317 LA A6A ARMITSTBAD. STEVEN RAY M 02 C xx 1409 1330Z 2130L 
D379 690317 LA Fl05 DINAN, DAVID THOMAS III F 02 C BB 1408 
F013 690317 LA A6A FINNEY. CHARLES I! M 03 C xx 1409 133:iZ 2130L 
M457 690318 CB GROUND MURPHY, BARRY DANIEL A ES C BB BIO 
D074 690320 LA GROUND DAVIS, RICARDO GONZALES A B7 C xx Hll 
D015 690323 LA A26A DAVIS, ROBERT CHARLES p 03 C xx 1413 1825Z 0025L 
ll021 690323 LA A26A IIIDDIS, JANES II JR p 03 C xx Hl3 1725Z 0025L 
A046 690324 VS GROUND ARROYO-BAEZ, GERASIMO A E6 C KR BH 850320 OOOOZ 0300L 
B042 690324 VS GROUND BOWERS, RICHARD LI!!! A 03 C xx BB OOOOZ 0300L 
lllll 690325 vs GROUND Bl!RRERA, FREDERICK D A 1!3 C xx Hl5 
11112 690325 vs GROUND HICKS, PRENTICE II A B3 C xx HlS 
R060 690325 vs GROUND ROBERTS, RICHARD D A B3 C xx H15 
C073 690327 VS GROUND CZERIIIEC, RAYMOND GEORGI! A ES C xx H16 
K009 690327 VS/VN GROUND KERNS, GAIL M A BS C RR Hl6 730305 
B370 690328 vs HD BELCHER, ROBERT ARTHUR p 04 C BB H17 
H421 690328 VS HD HILLER. MICHAEL ANDREW p 02 C BB H17 
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H046 690329 LA HD HESS, FREDERICK WILLIAM JR F 02 C xx Hl8 020oz 0900L 
L012 690330 vs GROUND LATIKER. CLARENCE ALBIIRT A H N xx Hl9 
C364 690331 LA RA5C CARPEMTHR. RAMBY LEO N 03 C BB H20 
lf383 690331 LA RA5C lfKITB. DANFORTH IILLITBORHE N 05 C BB H20 
R718 690401 vs GROUND ROTTMERS. PETER SCHRADER If C RR 711108 
POSS 690402 VS CB47C POllERS, LOWELL S A lfl C xx H21 04402 1240L 
E007 690403 vs OlG ECKLUND. ARTHUR G A 02 C xx H22 010oz 0800L 
J004 690403 vs OlG JEFFERSON. PERRY HENRY F 03 C xx H22 OH5Z 0945L 
0024 690412 vs HD DE SOTO, ERHBST LEO F 04 C xx H23 09552 1755L 
HOOS 690412 vs HD BALL. FREDRICK M F 02 C xx H23 0955Z 1755L 
L355 690412 VS RHC LAMP. ARNOLD WILLIAM JR F 03 C BB H24 
P079 690413 vs AlllG PIERSON. WILLIAM C III A lf2 C xx H25 
K387 690416 vs UBlB KONYU. WILLIAM MICHAEL A lfl C BB H26 
0071 690417 vs GROUND DAHILL. DOUGLAS EDWARD A H C xx H28 0406Z 1206L 
N030 690417 vs GROUND NEWTON. CHARLES V A E6 C xx H28 0406Z 1206L 
P087 690417 vs GROUND PREVEDEL. CHARLES F A ES C xx H28 0406Z 1206L 
lf027 690417 LA FlOOD lfILLffl. ROBERT VINCENT JR F 02 C xx H27 1835Z 0135L 
B037 690418 vs GROUND ELLIS. RANDALL S A H C xx H29 
5376 690422 LA HD SCOTT, VINCENT CALVIN JR F 02 C BB H30 
V353 690422 LA F4D YAM CLEAVE. WALTER SHELBY F 05 C BB H30 
5139 690424 LA GROUND SHRIVER. JERRY M A 117 C xx H31 
B351 690426 LA AlJ EAST. JAMBS BOYD JR F 04 C BB H32 
B735 690427 vs GROUND BARTSCH, GEORGI! If C Kl( H33 690710 0310Z lllOL 
0726 690427 VS/VN JHEP DIBBL, BERNHARD If C RR H33 730305 
K733 690427 vs GROUND KERBER. MARIE Tll!RBSE If C Kl( H33 0310Z lllOL 
K734 690427 vs GROUND KORTMAHN, HINDRIKB If C Kl( H33 690717 0310Z 1110L 
5725 690427 VS/VN JEEP SCBlfINN. MONIKA If C RR H33 730305 
R353 690428 vs UBlB REARDON, RICHARD JOHH N 02 C BB H34 700200 
M018 690502 LA 02A MASCARI. PHILLIP LOUIS F 02 C xx H35 0900Z 1600L 
B125 690506 VS OlG BILLIPP. NORMAN KARL M 03 C xx H36 06202 1420L 
H105 . 690506 vs OlG KAGAN. JOHH ROBERT M 02 C xx H36 0633Z H33L 
B049 690508 LA HC BRASHEAR. WILLIAM JAMES F 04 C xx H37 0251Z 0951L 
M093 690508 LA HC MUNDT. HENRY G II p 02 C xx H37 OUSZ 1115L 
11361 690510 vs lfATER WALTERS, lfILLIAM CIOOfl A B3 N BB H38 
0072 690511 VS/VN GROUND DAUGHERTY. LENARD EDWARD A H C RR H39 730327 
H113 690511 VS/VN GROUND BORIO, THOMAS TEROO A H C RR H39 730327 
J031 690511 VS/VN GROUND JA~Z. JUAN L A 114 C RR H39 730327 
R107 690511 vs F4B RY . WILLIAM C JR M 02 C BB 2000 
A066 690513 VS GROUND AIKEN. LARRY DBLARNARD A H N BB HU 690710 
B124 690513 LA OlA BESSOR. BRUCII CARLl!TON A 02 C xx H43 
Bl29 690513 VS UBlB BROOKS, JOHH HENRY RALPH A 114 C xx H40 
M132 690513 VS GROUND MASUDA. ROBIIRT S A H M xx 1U2 
M136 690513 VS GROUND MUMOZ. DAVID LOUIE A B3 C xx 1U2 
5138 690513 LA Olli SCOTT. MIKE JOHH A E7 C xx 1U3 
lfH9 690515 vs GROUND lfASBINCTON. BOBBY M 111 N AA 9950 19302 0730L 
S432 690517 LA HD STl!WART. VIRGIL GRANT F 02 C BB HU 
CHS 690518 vs UBlB CUDLIK!. CHARLES JOSEPH A H C BB 1U5 
B120 690523 VS GROUND BENTON. GREGORY REA JR M 112 C xx 1U7 07002 1500L 
R350 690523 CB UBlB RAMIREZ. ARMANDO CNMNl A 115 C BB 1446 
M361 690524 VS/OW FlOOD MANSKI. CHARLIIS JIIROME F 03 C BB 1U8 
M432 690524 VS GROUND MONTl!Z, ANASTACIO CNKN) A 117 C BB 1U9 
WlU 690525 vs GROUND WEITZ. MONEK M El C BB H50 
11402 690525 VS GROUND lfILLIAMS. LEROY CHRISTOPHE M 112 N BB HSO 
B227 690601 VS GROUND BEAHB. DOUGLAS G. M Ill C AR 
H137 690608 VS GROUND HARRIS. JESSIE B A E3 N RR HSl 691020 
Ll05 690612 vs GROUND LEMCOOL. ERNEST F M E2 C AA 
SUS 690613 vs TRUCK STORY. JAMES CLBLLON A B2 C BB H53 
11079 690613 LA AlH WARD, NEAL C F 02 C xx H52 2322Z 0622L 
G068 6906H LA F4D GRACI!, JAMES II F 03 C xx H55 0755Z HSSL 
K052 6906H LA FlOSD KABLER. HAROLD F 04 C xx H54 0612Z 1312L 
SH3 690617 vs GROUND SPARKS, DONALD L A E3 C xx H56 0130Z 0830L 
Fl'l58 690618 vs GROUND EVEREffl. EDWARD LOVII. JR. M 112 C AA 9950 
T039 690619 VS/VN GROUND TELLIER. DENNIS A M E3 C RR H57 730327 110oz OlOOL 
1!038 690622 VS 02B l!NGELJIARD, ERICH C p 04 C BR H58 740401 HOOZ 2100L 
R376 690622 VS WATER ROBERSON. JOHH WILL A B~ N 88 H59 
S136 650622 VS 02B SEAGROVES. MICHAEL A F 02 C BR H58 740401 1300Z 2100L 
C416 690623 vs C130B CONDIT, WILLIAM HOWARD JR F 04 C BB H61 
R354 690623 vs C130B REED. TERRY MICHAEL F 02 C 88 H61 
5351 690623 LA >.411 SAGE. LELAND CHARLES COOKE N 02 C BB H60 
J350 690627 vs IIATER JABLONSKI, MICHAEL JAMES A 113 C BB H62 
F090 690702 VS/011 WATER FRANSEN. ALBERT M JR N 114 C BB 2028 
F057 690704 LA AlH FALLON. PATRICK M F 06 C xx H63 05232 1223L 
A367 690708 LA A26A ANDRE. HOWARD VINCENT JR F 04 C BB H64 OOOOZ 2H8L 
5398 690708 LA A26A SIZEMORE, JAMES ELMO F 04 C BB H64 OOOOZ 2H8L 
8118 690712 LA F4D BANNON. PAUL WEDLAKE p 04 C xx H65 0345Z 1045L 
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P080 690712 LA HD PIKE. PfflR X p 02 C xx H65 0345Z 1045L 
H54 6907H vs UllB BUTLER, DEWEY REND A R3 N BB H66 
P083 690715 LA F4D POLSTER. IARHON p 02 C xx H67 HlSZ 2115L 
ll078 690715 LA HD · WALKBR. MICWL S p 03 C xx H67 HlSZ 2115L 
0361 690716 VS FlOOD DAWSON, JAMES VERNON p 03 C BB H68 
M212 690719 vs OVlOA MARTIN, AUBRBY CRADY N 03 C BR H69 740731 
S240 690719 vs OVlOA SIKKINK, ROY DEAN N 02 C BR H69 690719 
S402 690720 LA HP SKILiY, STANLEY KUTZ N 03 C BB H70 
H25 690726 VN/Olf HC BRBNNING. RICHARD DAVID N 03 C BB H71 
A734 690727 VS GROUND ANH. SAN LBR w M H72 
B131 690731 LA GROUND BURNS, MICHAEL PAUL A H C xx H73 010oz 0800L 
N027 690731 LA GROUND NEAL. DENNIS PAUL A 03 C xx H73 010oz 0800L 
BH6 690801 vs HB BURD, DOUGLAS GLENN p 02 C BB HH 
C357 690801 vs FU CALLIES, TOMMY LEON p 03 C BB HH 
TJSO 690802 VN/OW A7A TALKEN. GEORGE FRANCIS N 04 C BB H75 
BlH 690809 VS AT SBA BECK, EDWARD RUCENR JR M E2 C xx H76 2400Z 0800L 
0077 690809 LA PlOOF DOTSON, JEFFERSON SCOTT F 02 C xx H77 0340Z 1040L 
G067 690809 LA FlOOF GOURLEY, LAURBNT LEE F 03 C xx H77 0340Z l040L 
J357 690809 vs UllB JANOUSEK, RONALD JAMES K 02 C BB H78 
K350 690809 VS UllB KANE. BRUCB EDWARD K H C BB H78 
M416 690810 VN/OW HB MICKELSEN. WILLIAM BKIL JR N 03 C BB H79 
SlSS 690812 VS/CB APC SEXTON, JOIIH C A H C RR H80 711008 
11106 690813 vs UllH IIAHSBN. LESTER ALAN A W2 C xx H81 
0073 690818 LA OlA DAVIS, DANIEL RICHARD F 02 C xx H82 100oz 1100L 
HOO 690819 VS/OW FU BOHLIG, JAMES RICHARD M 02 C BB H83 
F060 690819 VN PU FLANIGAN, JOIIH NORLK! K 03 C xx H84 OilSZ 12l~L 
MH9 690819 VS/OW PU MORRISSEY, RICHARD THOMAS M 03 C BB H83 
SH2 690819 VN MB SMITH. ROBERT HORMAN M 05 C xx H84 0415Z 1215L 
Hl72 690824 VS GROUND HATCH, PAUL G A R3 BB H85 690825 
G379 690829 vs FU GRAF, ALBBRT STEPm M 02 C BB H86 
Z352 690829 vs PU ZIMMER. JERRY ALLBN M 03 C BB H86 
B054 690901 VS CISJA l!SCOBRDO. JULIAN JR M R3 C BB H87 
R376 690911 LA HD DLWIC, ROGER DANNY F 03 C BB H88 
S425 690911 LA HD STIARNS, ROGER HORACE p 03 C BB H88 
T043 690916 vs CROUHD TRAMPSKI, DONALIJ JOSEPH A E2 C xx H89 
Cll9 690918 vs GROUND CLINB. CURns ROY A 12 C xx H90 
C376 690921 LA GROUND CECIL, ALAN BRUCE A BS C BB H91 
J033 690921 vs GROUND JACKSON, JAMES W JR M BJ C xx H92 0530Z 1330L 
P701 690927 vs GROUND PISIIER, DAVID JOIIH w 1!2 H94 
H26 690927 LA Ulll HUNTLEY. JOIIH NORMAN A R3 C BB H93 
Cll3 690929 LA A6A CURRAN, PATRICK ROBERT M 02 C xx H95 1250Z 2050L 
LOSS 690929 LA A6A LOHO, LUTIIER A M 04 C xx 1495 120oz 205oL 
B219 691002 VN/OW C2A BECK, TERRY LRB N H C BB 2004 
B220 691002 VN/OW C2A BELL, RICHARD WILLIAM N H C BB 2004 
B222 691002 VN/OW C2A BOlfKAN, MICHAEL LRE N H C BB 2004 
DHJ 691002 VN/OW C2A DAYAO, ROLANDO CUEVA N B6 M BB 2004 
DlH 691002 VN/OW C2A DBAN. DONALD CIIESTER N BS C BB 2004 
DH7 691002 VN/Olf C2A DILGER, lll!RBBRT RUCH N 03 C BB 2004 
E056 691002 VN/OW C2A l!LLBRD. CARL J N ES C BB 2004 
FOSS 691002 VN/ON C2A FOWLER. JAMES JEWEL N 12 C BB 2004 
F089 691002 VN/OW C2A FOWLER. ROY G N H C BB 2004 
G120 691002 VN/011 C2A CAN. LEONARDO M N B7 M BB 2004 
Gl22 691002 VN/ON C2A GORE. PAUL EDWIN N E6 C BB 2004 
Gl23 691002 VN/011 C2A GORSUCII. WILLIAM D N H C BB 2004 
11184 691002 VN/OW C2A KILL. RAYFORD J N H N BB 2004 
K091 691002 VN/011 C2A KOIILER, DELVIN LEE N H C BB 2004 
K092 691002 VN/011 C2A KOSLOSKY, IIOIIARD M N 1!3 C BB 2004 
LlOO 691002 VN/ON C2A LEONARD. ROBERT B N ES C BB 2004 
L103 691002 VN/ON C2A LIVINGSTON. RICKARD ALLEN N 03 C BB 2004 
K220 691002 VN/ON C2A MONTGOMERY, RONALD WAYNB N RS C BB 2004 
M221 691002 VN/ON C2A MOORB, WILLIAM R N BS C BB 2004 
K222 691002 VN/ON C2A MOSER, PAUL KIERSTEAD N H C BB 2004 
Pl39 691002 VN/ON C2A PRENTICE, KENNm M N BS C BB 2004 
S234 691002 VN/Olf C2A SALAZAR, FIDEL C N BS M BB 2004 
TOH 691002 VN/ON C2A TERRELL, KEAVIN LI!!! N H C BB 2004 
T078 691002 VN/ON C2A ffl, MICHAEL JAMES N H C BB 2004 
V021 691002 VN/ON C2A VIADO, REYNALDO ROCILLO N B3 C BB 2004 
Cll8 691003 VS OVIC CUNNINGHAM, KENNm LEROY A B2 C xx 1496 
G071 691003 VS OVIC GRAPPE. PAULL A 02 C xx 1496 
B215 691006 VS GROUND BONER, IRVIN LESTER JR M 1!3 C BB 1497 
A362 691008 VS NATER ALTIZER. ALBERT IIAROLD A R3 C BB H98 
W366 691008 vs AHlC MATKINS. ROBERT JAMBS JR A N2 C BB H99 
D390 691009 vs UllD DRIVER. DALLAS ALAN A 1!4 C BB 1500 
G351 691009 vs UllD GARBETT, JIIIKY RAY A H C BB 1500 
M436 691009 VS UHID MOORE. RAYMOND GREGORY A H N BB 1500 
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S450 691009 VS lJllD SUYDAM. JAMES LAWRBNCE A BS C BB 1500 
D96 691009 vs lJllD TURNER, JAMBS IIENRY A H N BB 1500 
II045 691010 vs OlG MAXlfELL. CALVIN llALTl!R A 03 C xx 1501 
II084 691010 vs OlG IIBISNER, FRAHXLIN LEE A 02 C xx 1501 
Bl37 691016 LA OVlC BOOTH. LAIIRENCB RANDOLPH A 03 N xx 1502 
R062 691016 LA OVlC RATTIN. DEllNIS M A H C xx 1502 OOOOZ 2130L 
Sl54 691020 LA GROUND STUBBS, IIILLIAM llENTllORTll A BS C xx 1503 
Clll 691021 vs 02A COOK, GLEllN RICHARD p 02 C xx 1504 OSOOZ 1200L 
E040 691021 VS 02A BSPENSIIED, JOHN L p Qi C NR 1504 890123 0400Z 1200L 
BHO 691026 LA MD BYNUM. NEIL STANLEY p 02 C xx 1505 2324Z 062¼L 
II081 691026 LA HD IIARRBN. GRAY D p 03 C xx 1505 2324Z 0624L 
Rll5 691027 LA All KERRICK, JAMES II JR p 02 C xx 1506 0752Z li52L 
G079 691031 vs GROUND GAUTHIER. DBNNIS L A B3 C xx 1507 
A089 691101 vs GROUND ADVBHTIO, RUDOLPRO ANDRES N B3 C AA G 
B225 691101 VS GROUND BAILBY. DANIAL T A B3 C AA 9950 
P362 691101 VS/011 Cll53A PARTINGTON. ROOER DALE M 03 C BB 1508 
ClH 691102 VS/VN AllG CHIRICilGNO, LUIS G!NARDO A 03 C RR 1513 730327 
Cll5 691102 LA FlOOF CARROLL, PATRICK !BNRY F 02 C xx 1510 0150Z 0850L 
L753 691102 vs GROUND LEE, YONG SUM II M 1509 
N031 691102 VS/VN OH6A NOIIICKI, JAMES ERNEST A Ill C RR 1512 730327 
Pl08 691102 VS AllG PBTliRSON, MICHAEL T A Ill C RR 1513 691210 
Sl70 691102 vs OH6A SHEPARD, VERNON C A ES C RR 1512 691210 
II083 691102 LA FlOOF ll!ITFORD, LAIIRENCB II JR F 05 C xx 1510 OlSOZ 0850L 
BHl 691103 LA GROUND BROllN, WILLIAM fflODORE A E6 C xx 15H 
N007 691103 vs GROUND NORTON. MICHAEL ROBERT A E2 C xx 1511 
SH7 691103 LA GROUND SHUE. DONALD MONROB . A H C xx 15H 
11087 691103 LA GROUND IIALD. GUNTHER HERBERT A BS C xx 15H 
A051 691104 VS Ulll ALFORD. TERRY LANIER A Ill C xx 1515 1535Z 2235L 
A052 691104 vs UllH ANDERSON. JOHN STEPHEN A Ill C BR 1516 730709 
BH3 691104 vs UllH BAUER. RICHARD GENE A H C BR 1516 730709 
C121 691104 VS Ulll CASTRO, ALFANSO ROGUE A 03 C BR 1516 730709 
C122 691104 vs UllB CAVENDER, JIM RAY A Ill C xx 1515 
H031 691104 LA FlOSD IIANLIY, LARRY JAMES p 03 C xx 1517 OHOZ 0840L 
K059 691104 vs Ulll KEMNEDY, ALAN GORDON A H C BR 1516 730709 
K060 691104 VS Ulll KLIMO, JAMBS ROBERT A H C xx 1515 
MlU 691104 VS Ulll MEDARIS, RICK BGGBURTUS A H C BR 1516 730709 
P090 691104 VS Ulll PAffl, JOHN ALLEN A- H C BR 1516 730709 
R065 691104 VS UllH ROACH. MARION L A H C BR 1516 730709 
11086 691104 VS UllH IIARE. JOHN ALAN A H C xx 1515 112oz 1920L 
1!002 691105 LA HD BCHANIS. JOSBPH IGNACIO p 03 C xx 1518 2134Z Oi34L 
L037 691105 LA HD LEFEVER. DOUGLAS PAUL p 03 C xx 1518 2134Z 0434L 
B136 691112 LA HR BODAHL, JON KEITl! p 03 C xx 1520 2155Z Oi55L 
D03i 691112 LA F4D DEllNANY. JAMES EUGENE p Qi C xx 1519 1840Z 0040L 
HlH 691112 LA AlH IEIJUCI, GERALD ROBERT p Qi C xx 1521 0310Z lOlOL 
S023 691112 LA PiB SMITH. HARRY II F 03 C xx 1520 2155Z 0455L 
TOH 691112 LA MD TUCCI, ROBERT L F 03 C xx 1519 lHOZ 0040L 
R063 691113 LA GROUND RAY. RONALD B A E6 C xx 1522 
SH8 691113 LA GROUND SUBER. RANDOLPH BOTIWELL A 1!5 C xx 1522 
G076 691115 vs OVlC GRAP. JOIN GEORGE N Qi C xx 1523 2300Z 0700L 
11089 691115 vs OYlC ll!ITI.· ROBm TIOMAS A 03 C RR 1523 730¼0 
Bl3i 691120 LA 02A BALDRIDGE. JOHN ROBERT JR p 02 C xx 1524 0855Z 1655L 
ROi3 691120 LA 02A REMELT. II ALTER A p 05 C xx 1524 0855Z 1655L 
B133 691122 LA/VN F4J BEDINGER, HENRY JAMES N 02 C RR 1526 730328 OHOZ 0840L 
Cll 7 691122 LA A6A COLLINS, RICHARD FRANK N Qi C xx 1527 lHOZ 2240L 
D078 691122 LA A6A DEUTBR, RICHARD CARL N 02 C xx 1525 0625Z 1426L 
~02 691122 LA A6A ~UINN. MICHAEL EDWARD N 03 C xx 1527 HOOZ 2240L 

73 691123 vs IIATER ONES. GRAYLAND <NMH> A 1!3 C BB 1528 
B067 691124 LA Cl30A BALAMOTI. MICHAEL DIMITRI F Qi C xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
Bl38 691124 LA C130A BROllN, EARL CARLYLE F 03 N xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
CU2 691124 vs Ulll COKER. HOWARD BRISBANE JR A 112 C BB 1531 
D079 691124 LA Cl30A DBIIISPELAIRE, REXFORD JOR'N F H C xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
FOZ5 691124 LA CPOA FELLENZ. CHARLES R p BS C xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
GOZ6 691124 LA Cl30A GANLEY. RICHARD 0 p 03 C xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
G073 691124 LA Cl30A GREIIBLL, LARRY I F ES C xx 1530 1207Z 1907L 
11008 691124 LA Cl30A MATTIIES, PETER R F 02 C xx 1530 1207Z l907L 
11082 691124 LA FlOSD IIIITE, JAMES B p 03 C xx 1529 0919Z 1619L 
11085 691124 LA Cl30A IIRIGIT, DONALD L p BS C xx 1530 l207Z 1907L 
R385 691201 VN/011 AT SEA ROOERS. BILLY LEE N 1!3 N BB 1532 
D123 691202 vs UllB DUNLAP. WILLIAM C A 112 C xx 1533 __ , 
S151 691202 vs UllB SANDERLIN. WILLIAM D A BS C xx 1533 .. 
Sl52 691202 VS UllB SHANLEY. MICHAEL IIENRY JR A BS C xx 1533 
V013 691202 VS UllB VANDEM EYKEL. MARTIN D II A 112 C xx 1533 1300Z 2100L 
C038 691205 LA MB CLARK, JOHN CALVIN II p 03 C xx 1534 1530Z 2230L 
D007 691205 LA HC DANIELSON, BENJAMIN FRANKL p 03 C xx 1535 0427Z 1127L 
H103 691205 LA HE HARROLD. PATRICK K p 02 C xx 1534 1530Z 2230L 
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S243 691215 vs GROUND SCIIUMAC!ll!R, JAMES K A K2 AA 
8223 691216 VN RF8G BUCKLEY, VICTOR PATRICK N 03 C BB 1537 
1385 691220 VS OVlOA LONG, CARL EDIIIN M 03 C BB 1538 
8450 691222 LA unc BURRIS. DONALD DEANE JR A 112 C BB 1539 
K058 691222 CB UHIC KENNiDY, JAMES EDWARD A H C xx 1539 
T393 691226 VS/Olf A6A TROWBRIDGE, DUSTIN COWLES N 02 C BB 1540 
F061 691230 LA HD FERGUSON, DOUGLAS D F 02 C xx 1541 100oz 1100L 
F062 691230 LA HD FEATHERSTON, FIELDING II 30 F 03 C xx 1541 100oz 1100L 
BBS 700102 LA A6A BROOKS. NICHOLAS GEORGE N 03 C BR 1542 820203 100oz 1sooL 
F063 700102 LA A6A FRYAR, BRUCE C N 03 C xx 1542 100oz 1sooL 
1059 700102 LA MD LINDSTROM, RONNIE G F -02 C xx 1543 0625Z 1325L 
11088 700102 LA MD lfl!ST, JOBH TEOMAS F 03 C xx 1543 0625Z 1325L 
IIH7 700103 VS GROUND WALTON, WILBERT A K2 N xx 2055 
BH8 700105 LA HB BURNES, ROBERT IIAYNB M 02 C BB 15H 
R381 700105 LA FU ROBINSON, LARRY IIARRBN M 04 C BB 15H 
Hll7 700107 LA A7A HOFF. MICHAEL G N 04 C xx 1546 0500Z 1300L 
0352 700107 VS/011 HB OCHA!, ROBERT <NKN> F 03 C BB 1545 
AOSO 700110 VS UHlH ALLEN, IIAYNB CLOUSE A ES C xx 1547 
C120 700110 vs UHlH CROSBY, lll!RBERT CHARLES A 03 C xx 1547 
G077 700110 vs UHlll GRAZIOSI, FRANCIS GEORGE A E4 C xx 1547 0625Z H25L 
Bll6 700110 vs UHlH HOlfl!S, GEORGE ANDREWS A 113 C xx 1547 
C386 700111 LA AlH CHORLINS, RICHARD DAVID F 02 C BB 1549 
T046 700113 vs GROUND TUBBS, GLENN B A ES C xx 1550 
A053 700123 VS/VN GROUND ANZALDUA, JOSE JESUS JR M H C RR 1551 730327 0310Z lllOL 
A090 700127 vs GROUND ALCORN, MICHAEL B M E4 C AA 
A366 700128 VN m3B ANDERSON, GREGORY LEH F B4 C BB 1552 
B372 700128 VN Hll53B BBLL, HOLLY GENE F 04 C HR 1552 881215 
1368 700128 VN Hll53B LEESER, LEONARD Cl!ARLES F 03 C BB 1552 
MHO 700128 VN FlOSG MALLON. RICHARD J F 03 C HR 1553 881215 0510Z 12101 
P089 700128 VN FlOSG PANHR, ROBERT JSR F 03 C HR 1553 881215 0510Z 1210L 
PHI 700128 VN m3B PRUETT. WILLIAM DAVID F B8 C BB 1552 
S390 700128 VN m3B SHINN, WILLIAM CHARLES F HS C BB 1552 
SH9 700128 VN m3B SUTTON, WILLIAM CARL F B7 C BB 1552 
CH7 700200 CB GROUND CADOUR, JEAN ms If C MK 1554 
0139 700205 CB BOAT DELUCA, ANTEON! J N Bl C RR 1555 700228 
Gll3 700205 CB BOAT GLEHH, TEOKAS PAUL N Bl C RR 1555 700228 
Hll8 700205 VS/VN UHlH , D fL A H C RR 1556 27 
Hl71 700205 CB BOAT IIUNSUCRBR, JAKES N E3 C RR 1555 ~00228 
K063 700205 VS/VN UHlH KOIAS!IGAWA, roM Y A !5 C RR 1556 303Z:-7 
1058 700205 VS UHlH LYON. JAMES MICHAEL A 03 C KK 1556 700206 
1092 700205 CB BOAT LBBHRN, GARY ROBERT N E3 C RR 1555 700228 
P09 700205 VS/VH IJnB PARS!LS, JORN WILLIAM A 03 C RR 1556 730327 
S428 700205 VH/011 A7B STEPllliNSON, RICHARD CHARLB N 02 C BB 1557 
11136 700205 CB BOAT IIALRBR, MICHAEL JAMES N E3 C RR 1555 700228 
R364 700211 LA AlH KIEFFER, IIILLIAM L JR F 05 C BB 1558 
BU6 700212 VS/011 FU BRADSHAW, ROBERT SAKUliL 30 M 02 C BB 1559 OOOOZ 1805L 
8423 700212 VS/011 HB BREEDING. KICHAllL HUGH K 02 C BB 1559 ooooz 18051 
0081 700218 LA HC DAFFRON, TEOKAS CARL F 03 C xx 1561 1606Z 2306L 
G075 700218 LA HD GILLEM. THOMAS ELDON F 04 C xx 1560 0300Z lOOOL 
Kl39 700218 LA F4C l!ORLBY. CHARLES FRANK F 02 C xx 1561 1606Z 2306L 
M437 700220 VS/011 SH3A MOORE, scorr FERRIS JR N B4 C BB 1562 
S248 700225 vs GROUND SABOG. MATEO A BS M xx 2059 
BUS 700228 LA CH34 BOYLE, WILLIAM CNMNl A B7 C BB 1564 
M409 700302 VS GROUND MC VBY, LAVOY DON M 03 C BB 1565 
S400 700302 VS GROUND SKIBBE, DAVID WILLIAM M 01 C BB 2051 
P358 700304 VN/011 A7A PARKER, JOHN JACKSON N 03 C BB 1566 
R064 700305 VS FlOOD ROSENBACH, ROBERT PAGE F 03 C xx 1567 202oz 04ZOL 
G357 700307 VS/011 CH6D GATBS, ALBERT lll!HRY JR M 03 C BB 1568 
C432 700309 LA FU COTTliN, LARRY WILLIAM F 02 C BB 1570 
P355 700309 VN/011 HJ PARCELS, REX LEIIIS JR N 02 C BB 1571 
R380 700309 vs SIIIM ROBINSON, EDWARD <NMN> A E6 N BB 1569 
S369 700309 VH/011 HJ SCHOEPPNER, LEONARD JOHN N 03 C BB 1571 
T364 700309 LA MB TBRLA, LOTEAR GUSTAV T F 03 C BB 1570 
Sl56 700312 vs GROUND SCULL, GARY BERNARD A 01 C xx 1572 
A382 700319 vs GROUND AYERS, DARRELL EUGENE M E6 C BB 157½ 
P081 700319 LA MD PUGH. DENNIS GERARD F 02 C xx 1573 1125Z 1825L 
BlSO 700320 VS OlG BUTLER. JAKES EDWARD A Ill C xx 1575 
C124 700320 VS OlG COZART, ROBERT GORDON JR A 03 C HR 1575 890427 0228Z l028L 
G371 700321 LA URIE GONZALES, DAVID M BS C BB 1577 
HU7 700321 LA AlJ HUDGENS. EDWARD l!OHROB F 04 C BB 1576 
0350 700321 LA URIE UNDERWOOD, THOMAS IIAYNB M E6 C BB 1577 
BH6 700324 CB UHlH BORONSKI, JOBH ARTHUR A E6 C xx 1578 
BH8 700324 CB UHlH BECERRA, RUDY l!ORALES A H C xx 1578 
G07Z 700324 CB UHlH GANDB, BERMAN JR A E4 C xx 1578 
H123 700324 CB UHIH HOSKEN. JOHN CHARLES A 111 C xx 1578 ..... U N C L A S S I F I E D • •••• 
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Kl24 70032¼ CB Ullll IIARKED, GARY ALAM A ES C xx 1578 
0021 700324 CB Ullll ODONNELL. MICWL DAVIS A 03 C xx 1578 
P092 70032¼ CB Ulllll POOL, JERRY LYNK A 02 C xx 1578 
AOS¼ 700326 LA 01 ALLEN, IIEHRY LEWIS F 02 C xx 1579 025¼Z 095¼L 
B030 700326 LA 01 ELZINGA, RICIIARD G F 03 C xx 1579 025¼Z 0954L 
D0.83 700¼0¼ vs 02A DUlPY, JOEK BVHRm F 02 C xx 1580 06002 l¼OOL 
Y352 700¼0¼ vs GROUND YOUNG, JEFPRIY JBROKB A E3 C BB 1582 
A727 700¼05 CB AUTO ARPIN-PONT, CLAIJDB ll C 1585 
C439 700¼05 VH/Oll HB CROPPER. CURTIS IIEHRY N 03 C BB 158¼ 
C728 700405 CB GROUND CARON, GILLBS ll C 1583 
K729 700¼05 CB GROUND KUSAKA, AKKIRA ll M 1585 
T730 700¼05 CB GROUND TAKAGI, YUJIRO ll M 1585 
V731 700¼05 CB GROUND VISOT, MICIIEL ll C 1583 
B421 700¼06 LA GROUND BRASSFIELD, ANDREW THOMAS A E6 N BB 1586 
F601 700¼06 CB CYCLE FLYHII, SHAM LESLIB V C pp 1588 
11732 700¼06 CB GROUND llAKNOTl!AUX, GUY ll C 1583 
K375 700¼06 LA FlOOD KLINGKBR, MICIIAEL LEE p 03 C BB 1587 06¼6Z 1346L 
S602 700¼06 CB CYCLE STOKE, DAMA V C pp 1588 
B733 700¼08 CB GROUND BELLIKDORF, DIETER ll C 1589 
G73¼ 700408 CB GROUND GENSLUCKKl!R, GEORG ll C 1589 
!453 700409 VH/Oll E2A BUS11Kl!LL, BRIAN Ll!l! N B3 C BB 1590 
11411 700409 VH/Oll B2A IIORCW, ANDREW ANTIIONY J N E3 C BB 1590 
K381 700409 VH/Oll B2A KNIGHT, LARRY COLEMAN N 03 C BB 1590 
P382 700¼09 VH/Oll E2A PFAFFMANN, CWLHS BROOKS N 02 C BB 1590 
G738 700410 CB GROUND GRAmC, NOBL ll C 1591 
N35¼ 700411 vs A¼B NELSON, JAN HOUSTON M 02 C BB 1592 
TOSO 700412 VS/VH Olli TAIi, llOIIIT 11111ST A B6 N RR 1593 730127 
BH7 700415 vs Uilll BIVBNS, IIERNDON ARRINGTON A H N xx 1594 
MH3 700415 VS7Vlf Ulllll IIILLD, iOOii ALAM A lfl C RR 1594 730305 
A048 700416 LA RF¼C AYERS, RICIIARD LEE p ~ C xx 1596 09252 1625L 
M735 700416 CB GROUND METTLER. WILLY II C 1595 
M736 700416 CB GROUND IIICIIEL, l!TIEKl! II C 1595 
M738 700416 CB AUTO MARTIN. RICIIARD ADAM If C 1595 
R066 700416 LA RF¼C RAUSCH, ROBERT H p 03 C xx 1596 0925Z 1625L 
MH2 700420 LA FlOSD IIAIIAN, DOUGLAS F p 03 C BR 1597 720705 0¼33Z 1133L 
!f090 700¼21 vs OVlOA lllll!l!LBR, EUGl!Nl! LACY M ~ C xx 1598 0325Z 1125L 
AOSS 700¼22 LA AC130A ADACIII, Tl!OMAS YWI F ES C xx 1600 1859Z 0159L 
BHZ 700422 LA AC130A BROOKS, llILLIAM LBSLIE p ~ C xx 1600 1859Z 0159L 
D084 700422 LA AC130A DAVIS, CWLIE BROWN JR F 05 C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
F06¼ 700422 LA AC130A FISHER, DONALD G F O¼ C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
G370 700422 LA A¼C GOLZ, JOEK BRYAN N oz C BB 1599 
11119 700422 LA AC130A IIARRIS, STEPIIEll If F ES C xx 1600 18002 OlOOL 
RIZO 700422 LA AC130A IIEHSLEY, RONNIE L F ES C xx 1600 1859Z 0159L 
1005 700422 LA AC130A IRELAND, ROBERT NE1fELL F E7 C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
L060 700¼22 LA AC130A LINT, DONALD M F EZ C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
R068 700422 LA AC130A ROllLEY, CWLBS S F 05 C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
T048 700422 LA AC130A TOWLE. JOEK C F oz C xx 1600 18592 0159L 
E04Z 700423 vs AlllG EADS, DENNIS KEITI! A Ill C xx 1603 
GOH 700423 LA HD GOMEZ. ROBERT A F oz C xx 1601 11072 1807L 
L061 700423 LA HD LUCK!, ALBIN B F 03 C xx 1601 11072 18071 
L379 700423 VS GROUND LimB, DANNY LEONARD A E6 C BB 1602 
MHS 700423 vs AlllG MURPIIY, LARRON D A 03 C xx 1603 
CHZ 700¼24 LA U17B CROSS, JAMES BKORY F 03 C BB 1604 
R356 700424 LA Ul7B REESE. GOMER DAVID III p 03 C BB 1604 
E043 700¼26 VS/VH GROUND ELLIOTT, ARTIC! If A ~ C RR 1605 730327 
11390 700427 VS/Oll Ulllll IIILL. JOIIN RICIIARD A 03 C BB 1606 
mz 700428 vs AT SEA SNIDER. HUGIIIB FRANKLIN A H C BB 1607 
BlSl 700429 VS GROUND BISHOP. EDWARD JAMES JR A B3 C xx 1608 
C753 700500 CB GROUND CLAUDEL. If C KM 1609 
R722 700500 CB GROUND ROLLIN, ll C KM 1609 
ClZ8 700502 CB UlllB CiOIISON, PRIDBRICK I A H C RR 1610 730212 
G080 700502 CB UlllH GRIFFIN, RODKEY L A H C xx 1610 
MH6 700502 CB UllB MASLOWSKI. DAHIEL P A lfl C RR 1610 730212 
P094 700502 CB Ullll PRICB, BUNYAN DURANT A H C xx 1610 
R070 700502 CB Ulllll RICIIARDSON, DALB II A 03 C xx 1610 
YOH 700502 CB Ulllll VARNADO, MICIIAEL B A lfl C KR 1610 890427 100oz 1100L 
YOOS 700502 CB Ulllll YOUNG. ROBERT M A 03 C Kl( 1610 720917 
C391 700503 LA HD CIIURCIIILL. CARL RUSSELL F 03 C BB 1611 040ZZ ll02L 
ens 700503 LA HD CONAWAY, LAIIRENCE YERGES F 05 C BB 1611 040ZZ llOZL 
11381 700506 vs Ulllll IIERNANDHZ, FRANK SANCHEZ A HS C BB 1612 
K065 700506 VS GROUND KIER. LARRY GENE A H3 C xx 1613 
TOSI 700506 vs GROUND TERAN, REFUGIO THOMAS A BJ C xx 1613 
11427 700506 VS Ulllll IIORTIIINGTON, RICIIARD CHARL A 112 C BB 1612 
D607 700507 CB AUTO DUDMAN, RICKARD V C RR 1614 700615 
11609 700507 CB AUTO HORROlf. MICHAEL V C RR 16H 700615 
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P603 700507 CB Atlro POHD. BLIZA!ffl V C RR 16H 700615 
C737 700509 CB GROUND CORHEVIH, JEAH w C 1615 
11353 700509 vs unc BAIGllT. STEPHEN HAROLD A H C BB 1616 
!739 700510 CB GROUND YAHAGISAWA. TAKESBI w M KK 1617 740104 
Y7~ 700510 CB GROUHD YIJRINO. YOSBIBIKO w M KK 1617 740104 
P~7 700512 LA GROUHD PREISS, ROBERT FRANCIS JR A E6 C BB 1618 
Bl22 700513 CB HD BIJBERTB. ERIC J p 02 C xx 1619 0750Z 1450L 
T0f9 700513 CB HD TREHT. ALAM ROBERT F 03 C xx 1619 0750Z 1450L 
C420 700516 VS/OW EKA3B COHN!R, EDWIH RAY H ES C BB 1620 
S399 700516 VS/OW EKA3B SKEEM. RICHARD ROBERT H 05 C BB 1620 
W381 700517 VM/OW FU lfESTlfOOD. HORMAN PHILIP JR H 03 C BB 1621 1137Z 1837L 
A059 700521 VS/CB TRUCK ALBERT. KEITH ALl!XAHD!!R A H C RR 1622 730212 
S177 700525 CB GROUHD SPRIHGMAH. RICHARD A H C RR 1581 730212 
L367 700527 CB MD LE!!, GLEHH BUNG NIH F 02 M BB 1623 
H738 700529 CB GROUND NAKAJIMA. TBRUO w M xx 1624 
060f 700530 vs CYCLR DUKE. CBARL!!S R V C MM 1625 011 52 0915L 
M603 700530 vs CYCL!! MARK. KITT V C MM 1625 
CHO 700531 CB Atlro COLNI. ROOER w C 1626 
B602 700531 CB Atlro IIAHGl!H. lfELLES V C PP 1626 
IHI 700531 CB Atlro ISBII. TOMOBARA w M KK 1626 740104 
L75f 700531 CB Atlro LEHG. CHAY YOU w M EB 
SH2 700531 CB Atlro SAKAI, KOJIRO w M KK 1626 740104 
WH3 700531 CB Atlro WAKU, YOUSBIBIKO w M KK 1626 740104 
BUS 70060f vs RFfC BUGGIHS. BOBBY Gl!KB F a. C BB 1628 
HOS 70060f LA CBf60 WILSON. BARRY TRUMAN M BS C BB 1627 
A360 700607 VS/OW AC119K ALLOWAY. CLYDB _DOUGLAS F l!S C BB 1629 HlOZ 22 10L 
W396 700607 vs FU WILBRECBT. KURT MICBA!!L M 02 C BB 1630 
£OH 700609 vs OB6A l!LLIOTr. AHDREW JORN A W2 C xx 1631 
Bl26 700609 VS OlF BILBRICB. BARRY W A 03 C xx 1632 
R069 700609 vs OlF RYDER. JORN L F 02 C xx 1632 0455Z 1255L 
P389 700610 CB GROUND PIERCE. WALTER MBLYIH <MI A !!3 H BB 1633 
C127 700617 CB GROUND COCIIRAHll, Dl!VERTOH C A !!6 C xx 1634 
L353 700617 CB GROUHD LAKBR. CARL JORN A H C BB 1634 
0388 700618 CB Pf!! DRAKE. CARL WILSON F a. C BB 1636 
G391 700618 CB GROUHD GRl!l!H, JAMBS ARVIL A !!3 C BB 1635 
MfOO 700618 CB HE MC LAMB, BARRY LAlfRl!HC!! F a. C BB 1636 
£350 700622 VS/OW HC EARLE. JORN STILES H 03 C BB 1637 
C.02 700622 vs GROUND GUMBERT, ROBERT WILLIAM JR A l!3 C BB 1638 
P095 700623 vs TRUCK PBILLIPS. ROBERT PAUL A E2 C xx 1639 0300Z llOOL 
PO% 700623 vs TRUCK PEDl!RSOH. JO!! PALMER A !!7 C xx 1639 
R072 700623 VS TRUCK ROZO, JAMl!S MILAM A H C xx 1639 0300Z llOOL 
H739 700626 CB GROUND HGUYl!H. YAM HO LUCIEN w MM 1640 
A058 700629 LA A7A ALDERN. DONALD DEAKB N OS C xx 16U 20002 0420L 
B373 700630 LA B!53C BELL. MARVIN EARL F ES C BB 1643 
BH7 700630 vs IJHIB BURGESS, JORN LAWRENCE A ES C BB 16f5 
D365 700630 LA B!53C Dl!AH, MICHAEL FRAMX F !!5 C BB 16f3 
G368 700630 LA B!53C GOEGL!!IH. JOHH WIKFRl!D F a. C BB 1643 
B125 700630 LA PU BILL. GORDON C F 02 C xx 1642 012oz os20L 
J358 700630 LA B!53C JEHKIHS. PAUL LAVERNE F !!7 C BB 16f3 
Sl58 700630 LA Fil SADLER, MITCHELL O JR F 03 C xx 1642 012oz os20L 
S355 700630 LA OVlOA SANDERS. WILLIAM STEPHEN F 03 C BB 16H 
S362 700630 LA BH53C SCIIAHBBERG, LEROY CLYDE F 03 C BB 1643 
Hl27 700702 VS GROUND BARBER. STEPHEN J A H C xx 1646 
8406 700704 LA GROUND BOOKOUT, CHARLES FRANKLIN A E7 C BB 1647 
B367 700707 vs GROUND BEALS. CHARLES ELBERT A H C BB 1648 
Hl29 700707 VS GROUND BOWARD, LEWIS JR. A H H xx 16f8 
S161 700721 vs GROUND SCIIULTZ, RONALD JAMl!S A l!3 C xx 16f9 
B152 700724 LA HD BLOODWORTH. DONALD BRUC!! F 02 C xx 1650 lHSZ 2HSL 
R071 700724 LA F40 REED, JAMES WILLIAM F 03 C xx 1650 lHSZ 2H5L 
G396 700725 VM/OW F4J GREGORY. PAUL ANTHONY N 03 C BB 1651 
B229 700728 vs GROUND BARTON. ALAN Kl!ITB A l!3 C BR 
Bl53 700730 LA RF4C BROWN, DONALD ALAM F 03 C xx 1652 1956Z 0256L 
Cl29 700730 LA RF4C CBAVl!Z. GARY ANTHONY F 03 C xx 1652 1956Z 0256L 
D731 700800 CB GROUND DESIR. ROOER w C KM 1653 
A602 700803 CB Atlro AMSON. ROBERT V C RR 1654 700823 
C4H 700810 LA IJHIB CROWLl!Y. JORN EDWARD A li4 C BB 1655 
8433 700812 vs WATER BROWN. JAMES AUSTON A H H BB 1656 
B368 700815 LA IJHlB BECKER, JAMES CBRISTOF A 02 C BB 1657 
S365 700815 LA UBIB SCIIMIDT. PBTER ALDEN A E4 C BB 1657 
!!608 700816 vs BARRIS, HENRY A. V BR 
W376 700817 VS HE lfELLONS, PHILLIP ROOERSON F Of C BB 1658 
Rll3 700827 VS GROUND ROOl!RS, Lill! DOUGLAS A E3 C AA 
PHO 700830 VS GROUND PERALTA. BENJAMIN ROMANI! A E4 C AA 9950 
H128 700905 vs 02A !!AUER. ROBERT D F 02 C xx 1659 0715Z 1515L 
P097 700911 vs ME PLASSMEYl!R. BERNARD HERBER M 02 C xx 1660 l940Z 0340L 
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Mi24 700913 VS AT SEA MILLER. lfYAl"I JR CNKNl A E2 N BB 1661 
K602 700918 VN ACFT KEESEE. BOBBY JOE V RR 1662 7303H 
D353 701005 LA GROUND DAVIDSON. DAVID ARTHUR A E6 C BB 1663 
G356 701005 LA GROUND GASSMAN, FRED ALLEN A 1!5 C BB 1663 
0020 701008 LA RFiC orr, IIILLIAM A p 03 C xx 166i 1040Z lHOL 
SIU 701008 LA RFiC SHAY, DONALD EMERSON JR F 03 C xx 166i 1040Z 1740L 
L7H 701009 CB GROUND LEROUX, PIERRB EMILI! II C 1665 
C108 701013 LA !28 CHl!STNUT, JOSEPI LYONS p Qi C xx 1666 0812Z 1512L 
M224 701016 VS/011 F8J MARTIN. JOIIN Bl!RMARD II N 03 C BB 2024 
LH8 701017 vs GROUND LEABRBS, JOSUB A If C RR 1667 
!735 701017 VS GROUND TAMHYO, ARCADIO i If C RR 1667 
!736 701017 vs GROUND TOLl!NTINO, LAMBE TO A II C RR 1667 
MHZ 701018 CB GROUND MADER. KURT II C 
Sl59 701018 vs 016A STRAIT. DOUGLAS P A H C xx 1668 
ll093 701019 LA GROUND WILSON, PfflR JOE A E6 C xx 1669 
1374 701024 LA Cl3C IIEIDEMAN. !ROMAS EDWARD p 1!7 C BB 1670 
CHS 701103 vs B57 CARVER. ROBERT CRARLES If C 1671 
D362 701103 VS LCU DAY, Dl!NNIS IRVIN A H C BB 1672 
D384 701103 vs LCU DORITY. RICHARD CLAIR A H C BB 1672 
G363 701103 VS LCU GINN. DAVID LAHDRBLL A E3 C BB 1672 
!746 701103 vs B57 ll!RB!RT, MICWL PATRICK II C 1671 
K373 701103 VS LCU KITCIIENS. PERRY CASTELLION A H N BR 1672 741129 
M358 701103 vs LCU MANGUS, ARLIE ROBERT A H C BB 1672 
M367 701103 vs LCU MARTIN. JERRY DEAN A E3 C BB 1672 
N367 701103 VS LCU NORRIS, CALVIN AHDREll A ES C BB 1672 
P354 701103 vs LCU PANTALL. JAMES ROBERT A 1!3 C BB 1672 
S388 701103 VS LCU Sll!llMAXE, JOHN DANIEL SR A E6 C BB 1672 
11421 701103 vs LCU !IOODS, DAVID IIALTER A H C BB 1672 
1!139 701104 CB GROUND IIUMPIIRBY. LARRY D A ES C AA 
M60i 701104 CB GROUND MCKAY. CLYDE lfILLIAM V C AA 1673 
Ci30 701108 vs AT SEA CORONA. JOEL CNKNl A 1!3 C BB 1674 
8356 701113 VN RFiC BANCROFT, WILLIAM If JR F 02 C BB 1675 
lfi28 701113 VN RFiC IIRIGJIT, DAVID IRVIN F Qi C BB 1675 
K377 7011H VN/011 RFBG- KLUGG. JOSEPH RUSSELL N 03 C BB 1676 
SH7 701115 vs GROUND SJIIN. CRANG lfRA If N pp 1677 
M395 70112! VS 016A NC INTOSI. IAN CNN! l A 111 C BB 1678 
S408 701128 CB GROUND SMITH. RONALD EUGENE A E7 C BB 1679 
Sl62 701130 vs GROUND STRINGER. JOIIN CURTIS 11 A oz C xx 1680 
G389 701204 LA GROUND GREEN. GEORGE CURTIS JR A ES C BB 1681 
T363 701206 VS/011 Ulll TAYLOR, WALTER JOSEPH JR A E3 N BB 1682 
D008 701212 LA 02A DUCKETl', !ROMAS ALLEN F 02 C xx 1683 1600Z 2300L 
SH6 701212 LA 02A SKINNER. OlfEN G F Oi C xx 1683 1600Z 2300L 
DH6 701215 VN/Olf C2A DEUSO, CARROLL JOSEPH N 1!9 C BB 2007 
M213 701215 VN/011 C2A MC COY, MERIL OLEN JR N 03 C BB 2007 
0034 701215 VN/Olf C2A OIIEN, CLYDI! C N H C BB 2007 
P138 701215 VN/011 C2A PIERSANTI, ANTHONY J JR N 02 C BB 2007 
8407 701223 VS/011 UlA BOOTH, GARY PRESTON A H C BB 1684 
M377 701223 VS/Olf UlA MCAHDREllS, MICIIAEL WILLIAM A Ill C BB 1684 
lHH 701223 VS/011 UlA lfISEMAN, BAIN IIENDELL JR A Ill C BB 168i 
L393 701224 LA AlE LUNDY. ALBRO LYNN JR F Qi C BB 1685 
BH5 701230 LA 01 BUNKER. PARK GEORGE F 03 C BB 1686 
A057 710103 LA HE AYRES, JAMES HENRY F Oi C xx 1688 1535Z 2Z35L 
Hl31 710103 VS U6A !OLGUIN. LUIS GALLEGOS A Ill C xx 1687 
Ml50 710103 VS U6A MAGEE, PATRICK JOSEPH A E6 C xx 1687 
0023 710103 vs U6A OMELIA, DENNIS lfILLIAM A Ill C xx 1687 
OOH 710103 VS . U6A OKERLUND, !ROMAS RICHARD A Ill C xx 1687 03ZOZ llZOL 
P099 710103 VS U6A PALEN, CARL ANTHONY A ES C xx 1687 
PlOZ 710103 VS U6A PARSONS, MICIAEL D A 02 C xx 1687 
R073 710103 VS U6A RHODES, FERRIS ANSEL JR A 03 C xx 1687 
S036 710103 LA FU STRAl"ION. CRARLES If F 03 C xx 1688 1535Z Z235L 
B228 710104 vs GROUND BURTON. NIEL M 1!2 C AA 
Cl23 710105 VS/011 ABIG CRAKER, DONALD MARTIN A IIZ C xx 1689 
MUS 710106 VN/Olf F4J MILLER. CARLETON PIERCE JR N 02 C BB 1690 
C451 710108 VN/011 A6C CURRY, KEITR ROYAL WILSON N 05 C BB 1691 
Hl09 710115 vs GROUND IAR!IOOD, JAMES ARTHUR A ES C xx 1692 
K371 710115 VS GROUND KINSMAN. GERALD FRANCIS A 02 C BB 1692 
M4Z7 710117 LA FU MIRRER. ROBERT IIENRY F Qi C BB 1693 
C368 710126 VN/Olf HF CARTER. GERALD LYNN N 02 C BB 1694 
L028 710129 CB OVlOA LINEBERGER, IAROLD B F Oi C xx 1695 0320Z lOZOL 
Hi29 710129 LA GROUND HIXTER, DAVID IVES A 1!5 C BB 1696 
Cl91 710131 VS/Olf AT SJIA CART!IRIGBT. PATRICK G N H C BB 2029 
R720 710200 CB GROUND RAPIN. PIERRE II C MM 1697 
G070 710203 LA/VN HD GOTNER. HOBERT A F Qi C RR 1698 730328 0357Z 1057L 
Sl64 710203 LA HD STAHDERlfICK. ROBERT L F 05 C xx 1698 0357Z 1057L 
P368 710205 VS AHlG PAUL. JAMES LEI! A Ill C BB 1699 
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S431 710208 LA URIK STEWART, PAUL CLARK A 112 C BB 1700 
P390 710210 VS OH6A PI!iTRZAK, JOSEPH RAY A 1!5 C BB 1701 
R379 710210 VS OH6A ROBERTSON, KARI{ JOHN A Wl C BB 1701 
H402 710212 vs AHIG MCLEOD, ARTHUR BDIIARD A Wl C BB 1702 
11400 710212 VS AIIG WILKINSON. CLYDE DAVID A 03 C BB 1702 
C434 710215 LA CB47C CREAR, IIILLIS CALVIN A H N BB 1703 
C437 710215 LA CHUC CRONE, DONALD BVERm . A E4 C BB 1703 
F356 710215 LA CHUC FIVELSON, BARRY lliJII( A Ill C BB 1703 
L371 710215 LA CB47C LEONARD. MARVIN MAURICE A 112 C BB 1703 
P401 710215 LA CHUC POWERS. JOHN LYNN A B4 C BB 1703 
!357 710215 LA CHUC TAYLOR. JAMES HARRY A 01 C BB 1703 
1130 710216 LA F4D HOSKINS. CHARLES L F 02 C xx 1704 Hl72 2117L 
P098 710216 LA F4D PAffiLLO, RALPH NATHAN F 04 C xx 1704 Hl72 2117L 
B381 710218 LA lllllB BERG, GEORGE PHILLIP A WI C BB 1706 
C433 710218 LA OH6A CRANDALL. GREGORY STEPHEN A Ill C BB 1705 
D371 710218 LA lllllH DEMSEY. IIALTER EDIIARD JR A H C BB 1706 
1!359 710218 LA OH6A ENGEN, ROBERT JOSEPH A E4 C BB 1705 
J365 710218 LA lllllH JOHNSON, GARY LEB A E4 C BB 1706 
L373 710218 LA OH6A LEWELLEN, IIALTER EDIIARD A E4 C BB 1705 
L380 710218 LA lllllH LLOYD, ALLEN RICHARD A ES C BB 1706 
11367 710218 LA lllllH IIATSON, RONALD LEONARD A 03 C BB 1706 
11422 710218 LA lllllB IIOODS. GERALD ERNEST A 111 C BB 1706 
!420 710219 LA OZA BULL, JAMES LARRY F 02 C BB 1707 
A063 710220 LA URIC ACALOTTO, ROBERT JOSEPH A E4 C xx 1708 
J035 710220 LA lllllC JOHNSON. RANDOLPH L A ES C xx 1708 
HlSl 710220 LA URIC MAY, DAVID H A 02 C xx 1708 
ROH 710220 LA URIC REID, JOHN ERIC A Ill C xx 1708 
H364 710226 CB OH6A HARRISON. LARRY GENE A E6 C BB 1709 
S451 710226 CB OH6A SIIANSON. JON EDIIARD A 03 C BB 1709 
B350 710227 LA OH6A BABCOCK, RONALD LESTER A 03 C BB 1711 
L375 710227 VS/011 F4J LEIIIS, LARRY GENE N 02 C BB 1710 
H433 710227 LA OB6A MOONEY, FRED CKKNl A B7 C BB 1711 
B392 710301 CB URIH BLACK, PAUL VERHON A 111 C BB 1712 
Z007 710301 vs GROUND ZUBKE, DELAND DIIIGHT A BS C xx 1713 
D39I 710303 VS GROUND DUBBELD, ORIE JOHN JR A 02 C BB 1714 
D394 710303 VS GROUND DlllfCAN, JAMES EDIIARD A B7 C BB 1714 
A060 710304 VS/VN GROUND ALLIIINE. DAVID FRANKLIN A ES C RR 1716 730327 
A355 710304 YN JUZIA ALGAARD, HAROLD LOIIELL A Ill C BB 1715 
H379 710304 YN JUZIA IIEMTZ, RICHARD JAY A ES C BB 1715 
H364 710304 YN JUZIA KARXER. MICHAEL IIAYNE A 03 C BB 1715 
0359 710304 YN JUZIA OSBORNE, RODNEY DEE A ES C BB 1715 
S439 710304 YN JUZlA . STRAIIN. JOHN THOMAS A E6 C BB 1715 
H368 710305 LA UBlB HATLEY. JOEL CLINTON A E4 C BB 1717 
K368 710305 LA URlB KING. MICHAEL ELI A E4 C BB 1717 
HHO 710305 LA lllllH MOREIRA. RALPH ANGELO JR A Ill C BB 1717 
N353 710305 LA URIK NELSON. DAVID LINDFORD A 03 C BB 1717 
H134 710306 LA AIIG HUMMEL. JOHN F A Ill C xx 1718 
HlSZ 710306 LA AIIG MILLINER, IIILLIAM PATRICK A 111 C xx 1718 
A061 710307 LA Oll58A ARD. RANDOLPH JEFFERSON A 111 C xx 1719 
Bl54 710307 LA OH58A BURNETT. SHELDON JOHN A 05 C xx 1719 
A062 710308 VS/VN OH6A ANSHUS. RICHARD CAMERON A 02 C RR 1720 730327 
G382 710308 vs OH6A GRAHTJIAH. ROBERT EUGENE A E4 C BB 1721 
H354 710308 vs OH6A BALE, JOHN DOUGLAS A 02 C BB 1721 
P103 710308 VS/VN Oll6A PRATHER. PHILLIP DEA A Ill C RR 1720 730327 
S168 710310 CB OH6A SHOOT. CURTIS R A 1!5 N xx 1722 
J034 710312 VS FIOOD JEFFS, CLIVE G F 02 C xx 1723 03052 11051 
C116 710313 LA A7E CREED. BARTON SHELDON N 03 C xx 1724 04152 lllSL 
S226 710315 vs GROUND SEXTON. DAVID MASON A ES C BB 1725 
S377 710316 LA OZA SCRIVENER, STEPHEN RUSSELL F 02 C BB 1726 
S380 . 710316 LA OZA SEELEY. DOUGLAS MILTON F 03 C BB 1726 
B156 710317 CB lllllH BAUMAN. RICHARD LEE A 112 C xx 1727 
D086 710317 CB lllllB DIX. CRAIG HITCll'ELL A E4 C xx 1727 
H132 710317 CB UilH iESTAHD. JAMES HARDY A 111 C RR 1727 730212 
H133 710317 CB URIK HARRIS, BOBBY GLENN A E4 C xx 1727 
L376 710317 CB ABIG LILLY, LAWRENCE EUGENE A 02 C BB 1728 
B398 710318 LA ABlG BOFFIIAN. ALAN BRENT A 02 N BB 1729 
B419 710318 LA AIIG BRANDT, KEITH ALLAN A 03 C BB 1729 
C130 710319 LA URIC CRISTHAN. FREDERICK LEIIIS A Ill C xx 1730 
G081 710319 LA lllllC GARCIA. RICARDO MARTINEZ A 1!5 N xx 1730 
S167 710319 LA URIC SPARKS. JON M A 111 C xx 1730 
B361 710320 LA lllllH BARKER. JACK LAMAR A 04 C BB 1731 
C390 710320 LA URIK CHUBB. JOHN JACOBSEN A E3 C BB 1731 
D377 710320 LA UHlH DILLENDER. IIILLIAH EDIIARD A E4 C BB 1731 
D393 710320 LA UHlH DUGAN. JOHN FRANCIS A 03 C BB 1731 
C¼OO 710322 LA UHlH CLEVE. REGINALD DAVID A 111 C BB 1733 
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11356 710322 LA UBIB BALL. IIALTER RAY A H C BB 1733 
K384 710322 LA UBIB KNUTSEH, DONALD PAUL A E4 C BB 1733 
MU4 710322 LA FIOOD MORIARTY. PETER GIBNEY F 03 C BB 1732 0815Z 1515L 
!386 710322 LA UBlK TRAVER, JOBHK~OVH III A Ill C BB 1733 
Bl49 710324 LA/vtf OY!OA BUTCm. JAC M F 02 C RR 1734 730328 OHOZ 0940L 
B369 710324 vs OB58A BECKIIITH. BARRY IIEDFOR III A 115 C BB 1735 
M388 710325 vs GROUND MCDONELL, R D CNFN/NMN) A E6 C BB 1736 
PlOS 710325 vs GROUND PUEmS, MANUEL RAMIIRIZ A 113 C xx 1736 
R393 710325 vs GROUND ROSSANO. RICHARD JOSIIPB A E3 C BB 1736 
Sl66 710331 vs GROUND SALLEY, JAMBS JR A K7 N KK 1737 710715 
!052 710331 VS GROUND TERRILL. PHILIP B A 114 C KK 1737 7104 D 
S405 710404 CB FlOOD SMITH. JOSEPH STANLEY F 01 C BB 1738 
!1745 71040T CB AUTO IIEBB, CATHERINE M II C RR 1121 710430 0230Z 1130L 
L062 710409 LA Alli LILLY. CARROLL B F 03 C xx 1739 0950Z 1650L 
BUI 710411 VS FlOOD BUERK. IIILLIAM CARL F 03 C BB 1740 
G361 710417 VS UBlD GILLESPIE. JOBH FRANCIS II E3 C 1741 
cm 710424 VS GROUND CHAMPION, JAMBS ALBERT A 113 C xx 1742 
Ml54 710424 VS/VH GROUND MALO. ISAAXO F A 113 C RR 1742 730327 
L063 710425 LA HD LEMON. JIIFFREY C F 03 C xx 1743 2045Z 0345L 
0035 710425 VS GROUND ODOM, CHESTER RANDY II A El N AA 9950 
Sl65 710425 LA F4D SIGAFOOS. WALTER HARRI III F 02 C xx 1743 2045Z 0345L 
K068 710427 vs UBlH KRUPA. FREDERICK A 06 C xx 1744 
Bl58 710510 vs GROUND BINGHAM, KLAUS JURGEN A E6 C xx 1745 
L064 710510 VS GROUND LUTTRELL. JAMBS M A 1!6 C xx 1745 
W095 710510 VS GROUND IIALTON. LEWIS C A 116 C xx 1745 
C132 710516 vs UBIB CROOK. ELLIO'IT A 114 C xx 1746 
F065 710516 vs GROUND FARLOW. CRAIG L A Ill C xx 1746 
J036 710516 vs UBlB JACOBSEN. TIMOTHY J A E4 C xx 1746 
N034 710516 vs UBIB NOLAN. JOSEPH PAUL JR A 02 C xx 1746 
P371 710517 VS UBlB PEARCE. DALE ALLEN A 111 C BB 1747 
S172 710517 vs UBlB SOYLAHD, DAVID PECOR A Ill C xx 1747 2230Z 0630L 
11045 710518 VS GROUND ENTRICAN. DANNY D A 02 C xx 1748 
K383 710527 CB OB58A IOOJCKl!Y. THOMAS WILLIAM A 02 C BB 1749 
!361 710527 CB OB58A TAYLOR. PHILLIP CHARLES A ES C BB 1749 
C383 710528 vs OB6A CHAVIRA, STEPHEN CNMN) A E4 C BB 1750 
U353 710528 vs OB6A UR~UBART. PAUL DEAN A 03 C BB 1750 
8437 710531 LA OVlA BR SON, JACK WALTER A 112 C BB 1751 
M461 710531 LA OVlA MUSIL. CLINTON ALLAH SR A 03 C BB 1751 
A732 710601 LA GROUND AMORE. FATHER w C RR 71???? 
"353 710601 VS ABlG MAGERS, PAUL GERALD A oz C BB 1752 
11362 710601 vs ABIG WAHN. DONALD LYNN A 112 C BB 1752 
Cl39 710605 VS/VN GROUND CAVAIANI. JON R A ES C RR 1753 730327 
JOU 710605 vs GROUND JONES. JOBH ROBERT A BS C xx 1753 
11410 710614 VS GROUND IIILSON. RICHARD JR CNMN) A E3 N BB 1754 
B386 710618 VH/011 EKA3B BIDIIELL. BARRY ALAN N ES C BB 1755 
0366 710618 VN/011 EKA3B DEBLASIO, RAYMOND VINCE JR N 02 C BB 1755 
P352 710618 VN/OW EKA3B PAINTER. JOBH ROBERT JR N 03 C BB 1755 
M218 710621 VH/011 F8J METZLER. CHARLES D N 05 C BB ZOU 
S176 710622 vs GROUND STROBLEIN. MADISON ALEXANll A ES C xx 1756 
8427 710630 vs GROUND BRIDGl!S, PHILIP WAYNE A E4 C BB 1757 
CHO 710706 LA OVlOA CARR. DONALD GENE A 03 C xx 1758 
!053 710706 LA OVlOA THOMAS, DANIEL II F 02 C xx 1758 121oz 1910L 
K723 710714 vs GROUND KIM. IN SBIK II M 1759 
T362 710715 vs ABIB TAYLOR. TED JAMES A 03 C BB 1760 
A376 710718 vs UHIH ASTON. JAY STEVEN A Ill C BB 1761 
A371 710724 CB 0116A ANTUHANO. GREGORY ALFRED A ES C BB 1762 
0350 710724 CB 0116A DALTON. RANDALL DAVID A 114 C BB 1762 
B736 710726 CB GROUND BAUDl!LET. GASTON If RR 1763 721029 
W604 710804 VS/CB GROUND WALDIIAUS, RICHARD G V C RR 1764 730212 
B380 710807 VS GROUND BERG. BRUCH ALLAN A 115 C BB 1765 
Bl65 710810 vs OlG BATHS, PAUL JENNINGS JR A 03 C xx 1766 
0124 710810 VS OlG DOLAN. THOMAS ALBERT A 115 C xx 1766 
K070 710816 VS OZA KENNEDY. JOHN If F 02 C xx 1768 0603Z H03L · 
R397 710818 vs TANK KUYKENDALL. WILLIE CLYDB A 113 N BB 1769 
W369 710818 VS TANX WEAKS , MELVIN LIii! A E3 N BB 1769 
V355 710826 VS GROUND VENNIK. ROBERT NICHOLAS A 116 C BB 1770 
Cl38 710910 LA F4D CORHlfELL, LIIROY JASON III F 03 C xx 1771 1400Z 2100L 
1008 710910 LA F4D IVAN. ANDREW JR F 03 C xx 1771 1400Z ZlOOL 
Bl64 710930 LA F411 BOND. RONALD LESLIII F 02 C xx 1772 0515Z 1215L 
D093 710930 LA F411 DONOVAN, MICHAEL LEO F 03 C xx 1772 0515Z 1215L 
B737 711005 CB GROUND BIZOT. FRANCOIS II C RR 1773 
G354 711022 vs ABIG GARRffl. MAURICE EDWIN JR A 03 C BB 1774 
11364 711026 VS/OW CB47B EVELAND. HICKEY EUGENE A H C BB 1775 
F354 711026 VS/OW CH47B FINGER, SAMFORD IRA A 116 C BB 1775 
G394 711026 VS/OW CR47B GREEN. THOMAS FREDERICK A B2 C BB 1775 

ttttt U N C L A S S I F I E D ttttt 
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L359 711026 VS/011 CH7B LAUTZBNHEISER. MICHAEL CHM A BS C BB 1775 
N362 711026 VS/011 CH7B NICKOL, ROBERT ALLEN A ES C BB 1775 
T394 711026 VS/011 CHUB TRUDBAU, ALBERT RAYMOND A Ill C BB 1775 
0350 711029 vs GROUND OAKLEY, LINUS LABIN F li4 N BB 1776 
0367 711103 vs IIATHR DECAIRE, JACK LEONARD A E6 C BB 1777 
A730 711108 vs BOAT ALEGAHO, VICEMTB II C RR 1778 
CH9 711108 vs BOAT CAMTBL, FELIX C ll C RR 1778 
D732 711108 vs BOAT DOCTOLERO. ROLANDO ll C RR 1778 
0734 711108 VS BOAT DURAH, ELKAN II C RR 1778 
G739 711108 vs BOAT GUIAO, FELICIANO II C RR ,1778 
M739 711108 VS BOAT MIA. FBLINO II C RR 1778 
N740 711108 vs BOAT NUNEZ, VICEMTB ll C RR 1778 
P728 711108 VS BOAT PINEDA, ULDARICO .11 C RR 1778 
P729 711108 vs BOAT PRANTILLA, SARSENIO II C RR 1778 
T734 711108 vs BOAT TADTAD. GOROREDO II C RR 1778 
A067 711123 LA MB ALTUS. ROBERT IIAYNI! F 03 C xx 1779 2205Z 0505L 
PllO 711123 LA HE PHl!LPS, IIILLIAM F 02 C xx 1779 2205Z OSOSL 
T057 711125 vs 1153C THOMAS, JAMES R F E6 C xx 1780 0715Z 1515L 
8166 711126 LA HD BEUTl!L. ROBERT DONALD F 02 C xx 1781 200oz 0300L 
Sl78 711126 LA F4D STBADIWI. JAMES E F 03 C xx 1781 200oz 0300L 
Ml61 711210 LA FlOSG MCINTIRE, SCOTT IIINSTON F 05 C xx 1782 0315Z 1015L 
B4H 7112H VS/011 U21A BOYANOIISKI, JOHN GORDON A 05 C BB 1783 
B42i 7112H VS/011 U21A BREMMER, DllIGHT AMOS A E4 N BB 1783 
C353 7112H VS/011 U21A CALDIIBLL, FLOYD DEAN A E6 C BB 1783 
H02 7112H VS/OIi U21A HOLLINGER, GREGG NEYMAN A 03 C BB 1783 
P376 7112H VS/011 U21A PERKINS, CECIL CARRINGTON A 03 C BB 1783 
P377 7112H VS/011 U21A PERRY, OTHA LEE A 112 N BB 1783 
RHO 711218 VM MD HILDEBRAND, LELAND F 04 C RR 1785 730328 OHSZ 1545L 
II099 711218 VM HD IIELLS, KENNETH F 02 C RR 1785 730328 OHSZ 1545L 
F360 711219 CB OH6A FORAMB, PETER CHARLES A 02 C BB 1787 
J042 711219 VM HD JOHNSON, KENNETH F 04 C RR 1784 7303H 0701Z HOlL 
P404 711219 LA HD POYNOR, DANIEL ROBERTS F 02 C BB 1786 
S401 711219 CB OH6A SKILBS. THOMAS IIILLIAM A 111 C BB 1787 
T371 711219 LA MD THOMAS. LEO TARLTON JR F 03 C BB 1786 
V016 711219 VM HD VAUGHN, SAMUEL R F 02 C RR 1784 730328 0701Z HOlL 
YHl 711221 LA DC3 YOUMG. CHI-YUEN II 1995 
F068 7112H LA OVlOA FINN. IIILLIAM ROBERT F 02 C xx 1788 OOlSZ 0715L 
TOSS 711224 LA OVlOA TUCKER, TIMOTHY M F 02 C xx 1788 1310Z 2010L 
G091 711226 VM OVlOA GUENTHER, LYNN F 03 C RR 1790 730212 2330Z 0630L 
K071 711226 VM F!D KOONS, DALB F F 02 C xx 1789 0235Z 0935L 
S179 711226 VM HD STOLZ. LAIIRENCE G F 03 C xx 1789 0235Z 0935L 
K748 711227 LA KHAMPHANH, MFI II MM 1791 
R603 711227 LA Cl23K RlfflR. GEORGE L V C KM 1791 
T601 711227 LA C123K TOIIMLEY. ROY F V C MM 1791 
11603 711227 LA Cl23K IIEISSENBACK. l!DIIARD J V C xx 1791 
CHl 711230 VM HB CHARLES. NORRIS ALPHONZO N 02 N RR 1792 720925 
HHl 711230 VM F4B HOFFIWI. DAVID IIESLEY N 04 C RR 1792 730328 
KHZ 711230 VM/Oll A6A HOLMES. FREDERICK LEE N 04 C xx 1793 
0125 711231 LA MD DUGGAN. llILLIAM YOUNG F 04 C xx 1794 lHOZ 1840L 
Sl80 711231 LA HD SUTTER, FREDERICK JOHN F 03 C xx 1794 lHOZ 1840L 
B378 720120 vs UllR BERDAHL. DAVID DONALD A E3 C BB 1795 
E353 720120 vs UllH EDWARDS. KARRY JEROME A E4 N BB 1795 
C198 720204 VM/011 A7E COOPER. DANIEL DEAN N 03 C BB 2018 
G092 720216 VN F4D GALATI, RALPH II F 02 C RR 1796 730328 0737Z H37L 
L099 720216 VS/Oll AT SEA LEE. ALBERT EUGENE N E6 N BB 2026 
S182 720216 VM HD SCHlll!RTFEGER. IIILLIAK R F 03 C RR 1796 730328 0737Z H37L 
CHZ 720217 VM FlOSG CunER. JAMES D F 03 C RR 1797 730328 0628Z 1328L 
F069 720217 VM FlOSG FRASER. KENNETH J F 03 C RR 1797 730328 0628Z 1328L 
HH3 720217 VM F4D RAIILEY. EDWIN A JR F 03 C RR 1798 730212 0732Z 1432L 
1009 720217 VM HD IRllIN. ROBERT KARRY F 04 C xx 1798 0732Z H3ZL 
HH3 720225 VS UllR HORGAN, llILLIAK J A 04 C BB 1799 
HHS 720307 LA HE ROWELL. CARTER A F 02 C xx 1800 2355Z 0655L 
R082 720307 LA FU RUSCH. STEPHEN A F 02 C xx 1800 2355Z 0655L 
HlH 7203H LA OVlOA HARDY. ARTHUR HANS F oz C BR 1801 830920 0118Z 0818L 
C746 720323 vs GROUND CHO. JOON BUN ll oz M 1804 
J352 720323 LA HD JACKSON. JAMES TERRY F 03 C BB 1802 
Pl13 720323 LA A7E PIKE. DENNIS STANLEY N 03 C xx 1803 1908Z 0208L 
11386 720323 LA F4D IIHITT, JAKES EDIIARD F 04 C BB 1802 
L745 720324 vs GROUND LEE. YOON DONG II E4 M 
CH3 720327 CB 1153C CROii. RAYMOND JACK JR F E3 C BB 1805 
0389 720327 CB HH53C DREHER. RICHARD B F 03 C BB 1805 
H360 720327 CB HH53C MANOR. JAMES CNKN> F E4 C BB 1805 
P353 720327 CB HH53C PANMABECKER. DAVID ERIC F 03 C BB 1805 
11110 720327 vs UllR l!ONG. EDl!ARD PUCK KOi! JR A li4 K xx 1806 
11352 720327 .CB HH53C l!AGNER. RAYMOND ANTHONY F E3 C BB 1805 . 
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Bl69 720329 LA AC130A BRAUHER. HENRY PAUL F 04 C xx 1807 200oz 0300L 
CIH 720329 LA AC130A CANIFORD. JAMES KENNl!TII F ES C xx 1807 200oz o3oOL 
CHS 720329 LA AC130A CASTILLO. RICHARD F 03 C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
IIH6 720329 LA AC130A HALPIN. RICHARD C F 03 C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
Ml64 720329 LA AC130A MILLER. CURTIS D F 03 C xx 1807 200oz 0300L 
PIH 720329 LA AC130A PAULSON. MERLYN L F ES C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
Pll5 720329 LA AC130A PEARCE. EDWIN JACK F ES C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
R083 720329 LA AC130A RAMSOWER. IRVING B II F 04 C NR 1807 860301 200oz o3ooL 
Sl85 720329 LA AC130A SIMMONS. ROBERT I! F E3 C NR 1807 860301 200oz o3ooL 
Sl86 720329 LA AC130A SMITR. EDWARD D JR F ES C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
S187 720329 LA AC130A STEPHENSON. HOWARD D F 04 C xx 1807 200oz 0300L 
T061 720329 LA AC130A TODD. WILLIAM ANTRONY F E3 C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
Wl03 720329 LA AC130A llANZBL. CHARLES J III F 02 C NR 1807 860301 200oz 0300L 
Y006 720329 LA AC130A YOUNG. BARCLAY B F 03 C xx 1807 200oz 0300L 
CHO 720330 VS GROUND CROSBY, BRUCE ALLEN JR A H C BB 1808 
F071 720330 VS/VN OH6A FINCH. MELVIN ll A 03 C NR 1809 8508H 
11378 720330 VS GROUND WESTCOTT. GARY PATRICK A ES C BB 1808 
11098 720401 vs GROUND IIORTI. JAMES F M H C xx 1810 2315Z 0715L 
A073 720402 VS/VM U!11 ASTORGA. JOSE NANUBL l • C RR 1812 7l010S 
Bl70 720402 vs EB66 BOLTE. llAYNB LOUIS F 04 C xx 1811 100oz 1100L 
F072 720402 VS UIIH FRINK. JOIIM ll A lll C xx 1812 
G094 720402 vs EB66 GATllOOD, ROBIN F JR F 02 C xx 1811 0900Z 1700L 
G095 720402 vs EB66 GIANNANGELI. ANTRONY ROBER F 05 C xx 1811 0900Z 1700L 
KOH 720402 vs UilA KULLAND. BYRON R A 02 C xx 1812 
L066 720402 VS l!B66 LEVIS. CHARLES ALLEN F 05 C xx 1811 0900Z 1700L 
Pll8 720402 vs llilH PASCHALL, RONALD PAGE A ES C xx 1812 
Sl88 720402 VS EB66 SERBX. HENRY MUIR F 04 C xx 1811 0900Z 1700L 
Cl53 720403 vs UIIH CHRISTENSEN. ALLEN DUANE A ES C xx 18H 0300Z lOOOL 
HHS 720403 VS/VN OVlOA HENDERSON, WILLIAM J F 02 C RR 1813 730327 0655Z 1455L 
M223 720403 VN/Oll AT SEA MUREN. THOMAS R N E2 C BB 2013 
0029 720403 vs UIIH ONEILL. DOUGLAS LEE A 112 C xx 18H 
11113 720403 vs UilH WILLIAMS, EDWARD ll · . A lll C xx 18H 
zoos 720403 vs UIIB ZICH. LARRY ALFRED A 112 C xx 1814 020oz lOOOL 
ms 720405 VS ABIG SPENGLER. IENRY MERSHON 3D A 03 C NR 1815 890427 
11412 720405 vs ABIG llINDELER. CHARLES CARL JR A 112 C NR 1815 890427 
A358 720406 vs BB53C ALLBY. JAMES HAROLD F H C BB 1817 
A379 720406 VS BB53C AVERY. ALLEN JONES F E6 C BB 1817 
C354 720406 vs BB53C CALL. JOIIM HENRY III F 02 C BB 1817 
C379 720406 VS BB53C CHAPMAN. PfflR KAYDl!N II F 03 C BB 1817 
D128 720406 VN A71! DUNLOP. TROKAS l!ARL N 05 C xx 1816 
P374 720406 VS BB53C PEARSON. llILLIAM ROY F H C BB 1817 
P405 720406 vs BB53C PRATER. ROY DEllITT F E6 C BB 1817 
CH9 720407 VS/CB GROUND CARLSON. ALBERT E A 04 C RR 1819 730212 
G737 720407 vs GROUND GAUDEUL. E ll C RR 1818 
L072 720407 vs GROUND LULL. HOWARD B JR A 1!7 C xx 1819 
L751 720407 vs GROUND LESTIENNE. F ll C RR 1818 
L752 720407 VS GROUND LOUYRXTTE. H ll C RR 1818 
Pll9 720407 vs OVlOA POTTS. LARRY FLETCIER M 02 N xx 1820 0308Z 1108L 
P727 720407 VS GROUND PIECHAUD, PnLLIPI! ll C RR 1818 
R721 720407 VS GROUND RI F AUD. G ll C RR 1818 
S189 720407 VS/CB GROUND SMITH. MARK A A 03 C RR 1819 730212 
Sl98 720407 VS GROUND SCHOTT. RICHARDS A 05 C xx 1819 
1110½ 720407 vs OVlOA WALKER. BRUCE C F 02 C xx 1820 0308Z 1108L 
11105 720407 VS/CB GROUND WALLINGFORD. KENNETH A ES C RR 1819 730212 
D729 720408 VS/CB GROUND DUMOND. YVES M· II C RR 1819 720713 0300Z lOOOL 
R087 720408 VS/CB GROUND RAY. JOHNNIE L A 03 C RR 1821 730212 
V732 720408 VS GROUND vrm. RAYMOND JULES II C RR 1823 
11111 720408 VS/CB GROUND IIANAT. GEORGE K JR A 03 C RR 1819 730212 
B738 720409 vs GROUND BONZON. R II C RR 1825 
D733 720409 VS GROUND DUPONT, ENTIENNE II C RR 1825 
K075 720409 LA A6A KETCHIE. SCOTT DOUGLAS M 02 C xx 1824 112oz l920L 
CH7 720413 VN/011 EA6A CHRISTENSEN. jQIIM MICHAEL M 112 C xx 1826 2012Z OU2L 
L067 720413 VN/011 EA6A LEET. DAVID LEVERETT M 03 ·c xx 1826 2012Z 0412L 
GlH 720414 VS F4E GREEHLl!AF. JOSBPI G N 03 C BB 20H 
H217 720414 vs F4E MCKINNEY. CLEM!!! N 03 N NR 20H 8508H 
D129 720415 VN F41! DESPIEGLER. GALE A F 04 C RR 1827 730328 0245Z 0945L 
T062 720415 VN FU TRIMBLE. LARRY ALLEN F 02 C NR 1827 890621 0245Z 0945L 
JOB 720416 VN Fl05G JONES, ORVIN C JR F 03 C xx 1828 201oz 0310L 
Ml65 720416 VN FlOSG MATEJA, ALAN PAUL F 03 C xx 1828 201oz 0310L 
A068 720420 vs AC130 AMOS. THOMAS HUGH F 03 C xx 1831 1827Z 0127L 
B171 720420 vs ACI30 BURHBAM. MASON IRIIIN F 03 C xx 1831 1827Z 0127L 
E048 720420 VN RF4C ELIAS. EDWARD K F 04 C RR 1830 720925 0417Z 1117L 
A731 720422 vs GROUND ARNOULD. MARCEL LEON II C RR 1832 
8739 720422 VS GROUND BRICK. GABRIEL PAUL ll C RR 1832 
C750 720422 vs GROUND CARAT. PAUL HENRY JEAN II C RR 1832 ..... U N C L A S S I F I E D ***** 
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D730 720422 VS GROUND DUJON. LEONE If RR 1832 
C367 720424 vs UllH CARTER. GEORGE WILLIAMS A 04 C BB 1833 
B358 720424 vs 111111 BLLEN. lfADB LYNN A lfl C BB 1833 
11422 720424 vs 111111 IIUNSICKER. JAMBS BOWARD A 02 C BB 1833 
J376 720424 VS Ullll JONES, JOIIHNY MACK A 02 C BB 1833 
Y007 720424 VS GROUND YONAN, KEHNETII JOSEPH A 03 C NR 1835 880406 
Z354 720424 vs 111111 ZOLLICOFFER. FRANKLIN A E4 N BB 1833 
8175 720425 vs GROUND BROlfNLEE. ROBERT WALLACE A 05 C xx 1834 
A363 720426 vs Cl30B AMESBURY, HARRY ARLO JR F 04 C BB 1837 
C426 720426 VS Cl30E COOKE, CALVIN C JR F ES C BB 1837 
D395 720426 VS Cl30E DUNN. RICIIARD EDWARD F E6 C BB 1837 
·11413 720426 vs Cl30E IIOSKINS. DONALD RUSSELL F E6 C BB 1837 
11748 720426 CB AUTO IIIRONS, ALAN If 1836 
R400 720426 VS Cl30B RUSSELL. RICIIARD LBE F 02 C BB 1837 
R605 720426 CB AUTO REYNOLDS, TERRY L V C xx 1836 
lf374 720426 vs Cl30E WEISMAN, KURT FREDERICK F 03 C BR 1837 750227 
Hl66 720427 VN HB HOLINARB. ALBERT R N 03 C RR 1838 730328 0942Z 164ZL 
Sl90 720427 VN FU SOUDER. JAMES BURTON N 04 C RR 1838 730328 0942Z 164ZL 
S238 720430 VN/Olf AT SEA SEAGRAVES. KELVIN D N E3 C BB 2017 
8210 720502 VS 111111 BERKSON, JOSEPH HIKE A 03 C BR 1839 720720 
J054 720502 VS 111111 JESSE, WILLIAM C. A 112 C BR 1839 720720 
M206 720502 VS 111111 HORGAN, CHARLES V. A E4 C BR 1839 720720 
P413 720502 vs 111111 PffiILLA. JOHN J JR A lll C BR 1839 720720 
P4H 720502 VS Ullll PORTERFIELD. DALE K A E4 N BR 1839 720727 
A070 720503 VN HE AYRES. TIMOTIIY ROBERT F 03 C RR 1841 · 730328 0034Z 0734L 
H57 720503 vs Cl30E BRACY, LESTER JR F E4 N BR 1840 720817 
11175 720503 vs Cl30E HOPPER. JOSEPH CLIFFORD F ES C BR 1840 720817 
Ml72 720503 VN A6A MCDONALD. JOSEPH WILLIAM M 02 C xx 1842 010oz 1400L 
M204 720503 vs Cl30E MCIVER. ALEXANDER F 03 C BR 1840 720817 
Sl91 720503 VN HE SIENICKI. moDORB s F 02 C RR 1841 730328 0034Z 0734L 
SZ25 720503 vs Cl30E SLATER. FREDDIE LEON F ES C BR 1840 720817 
uoos 720503 VS Cl30E UNGER, DON LEE F 03 C BR 1840 720817 
lfll6 720503 VN A6A lfILLIAMS, DAVID B M 03 C NR 1842 
lfl38 720503 VS Cl30E llIDERQUI ST. THOMAS CARL F 02 C BR 1840 720817 
11107 720506 VN A7E llILES, MARVIN BENJAMIN C N 03 C xx 1843 0206Z 0906L 
Cl62 720507 vs HJ CONSOLVO. JOIIN llADSlfORT JR M 03 C xx 1845 
K072 720507 VN RASC KERNAN. JOSEPH EUGENE N 02 C RR 18H 730328 09HZ 16HL 
Pll6 720507 VN RASC POLFER. CLARENCE N 05 C RR 18H 730328 09HZ 16HL 
1365 720508 VN/Olf SH3G LEAVER. JOIIN MURRAY JR N 05 C BB 1846 
T355 720508 VN/Olf SB3G TAYLOR, EDMUND BATTELLE JR N 06 C BB 1846 
R090 720509 VS/VN AHlG REEDER. lfILLIAM S A 03 C RR 1847 730327 
8173 720510 VN FU BLACKBURN. IIARRY LEE JR N 05 C NR 1850 860UO 0605Z 13051 
11149 720510 VN HD HARRIS. JEFFREY L F 03 C xx 1848 03HZ lOHL 
L068 720510 VN F4D LODGB, ROBERT A F 04 C NR 1849 770930 0300Z lOOOL 
ROSS 720510 VN FU RUDLOFF. STEPHEN A N 03 C RR 1850 730328 0605Z 1305L 
lf108 720510 VN F4D llILKINSON, DENNISE F 03 C NR 1848 780823 03HZ lOHL 
8394 720511 vs A37 BLASSIE, MICHAEL JOSEPH F 02 C BB 1853 
H150 720511 vs 02A HASELTON. JOHN II F 02 C BR 1854 740426 0310Z lllOL 
K073 720511 VN HD KITTINGER. JOSEPH If JR F 05 C RR 1852 730328 0900Z 1600L 
Pll7 720511 VN Fl05G PADGm. JAKES P F 04 C RR 1851 730328 0802Z 150ZL 
R084 720511 VN HD REICH, WILLIAM J F oz C RR 1852 730328 0900Z 1600L 
Sl97 720511 vs AHlG STROBRIDGE. RODNEY L A 03 C xx 1855 
T063 720511 VN Fl05G TALLEY. WILLIAM II F 04 C RR 1851 730328 0802Z 150ZL 
lflH 720511 VS AHlG lfILLIAHS, ROBERT J A 03 C xx 1855 
A072 720512 VS HE ADAIR, SAMUEL YOUNG JR F 03 C BR 1857 741106 0620Z 1420L 
8172 720512 LA HD BOGARD. LONNIE PAT F 03 C xx 1856 HllZ ZlllL 
Cl50 720512 VS HE CRESSEY. DENNIS C F oz C BR 1857 741106 0620Z 14ZOL 
0028 720512 LA HD OSTERMEYER. lfILLIAH IIENRY F oz C xx 1856 HllZ ZlllL 
8174 720518 VN HD BEDNAREK. JONATHAN BRUCE F oz C NR 1858 881215 0600Z 1300L 
R086 720518 VN HD RATZEL, WESLEY D F oz C NR 1858 881215 0600Z 13001 
Hl70 720519 VS/VN OVlOA Horr. DAVID P F 03 C RR 1860 730327 0756Z 15561 
N037 720519 VN A7B NICHOLS. AUBREY ALLEN N 03 C RR 1859 730328 1013Z 1713L 
T064 720519 VS/VN OVlOA THOMAS, WILLIAM E M lfZ C RR 1860 730327 · 
lfl09 720520 VN HD WILLIAMS, JAKES If F 03 N RR 1861 730328 0505Z 13051 
8176 720523 VN HD BYRNS. WILLIAM G F 03 C RR 1862 730328 1335Z 20351 
B177 720523 VN HD BEAN, WILLIAM RAYMOND JR F 03 C RR 1862 730328 1335Z 2035L 
8178 720523 VN A7B BARNETT. CIIARLES EDWARD N 05 C NR 1863 881103 0505Z 1200L 
B179 720524 VN F8J BEELER. CARROLL ROBERT N 03 C RR 1864 730328 0140Z 0840L 
11157 720524 vs AHlG HENN. JOIIN ROBERT JR A lf2 C xx 1865 
S192 720525 VN A4F STRONG. HENRY HOOKER JR N 05 C xx 1866 1130Z 18301 
L070 720527 VN A4F LATENDRESSE. THOMAS B N 03 C RR 1867 730328 
M177 720529 VS OR6A MORROW. LARRY K A E4 C xx 1868 
K093 720605 VN/Olf AT SEA KRANER. DAVIDS N B3 C BB 2011 
P370 720605 VN/Olf AT Sl!A PAYNE. KYLIS TIIEROD N E2 N BB 1869 
F074 720606 VN F4D FOlfLl!R. JAKES ALAN F 04 C xx 1870 0429Z 1129L 
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Sl81 720606 VN HD SEUILL, JOHN II F 03 C xx 1870 0429Z 112% 
Ml71 720608 VS/VN F411 MURPIY. JOHNS. JR F 03 C RR 1871 730327 OHOZ 1540L 
A075 720611 VN A6A ANGUS . IIILLIAM KERR M 03 C RR 1872 730328 0415Z lllSL 
8384 720611 VS OH6A BIBBS. 11AM CNMHl A E3 N BB 1874 
H351 720611 VS OH6A HACKm. JAKES EDWARD A E4 C BB 1873 
H404 720611 VS OH6A HOLM. ARNOLD EDWARD JR A 03 C BB 1874 
M408 720611 VS OH6A MC~UADE. JAKES RUSSELL A 02 C BB 1873 
11117 720611 VN A6A WI SON. ROOER E M 03 C NR 1872 880713 0415Z lllSL 
Y350 720611 vs OH6A YEAKLEY, ROBIN RAY A H C BB 18H 
11398 720612 VS OH6A WILEY. RICHARD DEHHIS A K4 C BB 1875 
F075 720613 VN FU FULTON. RICHARD J F 02 C RR 1876 730328 0230Z 0930L 
HlOl 720613 VN F4E HANSON. GREGG 0 F 02 C RR 1876 730328 0230Z 0930L 
Dl32 720614 VN/011 A7A DAVIS. FRANCIS JOHN N 04 C xx 1877 
AOH 720618 vs AC130A AYRES. GERALD FRANCIS F 04 C xx 1879 1655Z 2355L 
Cl52 720618 vs AC130A COLE. RICHARD MILTON JR F E6 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
0131 720618 VS AC130A DANIELSON, MARX GILIIS F 03 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
G098 720618 VS AC130A GILBERT. PAUL P p 02 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
Hl51 720618 vs AC130A HARRISON. ROBERT KEERMAN p 04 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
Hl52 720618 VS AC130A l[IJNT, LEON ANDREW F E7 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
K076 720618 VN A7A KILPATRICK. LARRY R N 03 C xx 1878 19HZ 0244L 

-K077 720618 VS AC130A KLINKB. DONALD KERMAN F ES C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
L069 720618 vs AC130A LEIIRXE. STANLEY L F E4 C . xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
Ml76 720618 vs AC130A MERCER. JACOB II F 117 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
N038 720618 vs AC130A fflOF. RICHARD II F HS C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
N039 720618 vs AC130A NElfMAN. LARRY J F 115 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
11115 720618 vs AC130A IIILSON, ROBERT ALLAN F 03 C xx 1879 1555Z 2355L 
CH8 720621 VN F4E CALLAGHAN. PETER A F 02 C RR 1880 730328 1030Z 1730L 
R089 720621 VN F4B ROSI!, GEORGE A F 03 C RR 1880 730328 1030Z 1730L 
Bl80 720624 VN F411 BEEKMAN. WILLIAM DAVID F 03 C RR 1881 730328 0858Z 1558L 
G096 720624 VN F411 GRANT. DAVID B F 03 C RR 1881 730328 0858Z 1558L 
JOH 720624 VN HD JACKSON. CHARLES A F 02 C RR 1882 730212 0850Z 1550L 
Ml67 720624 VN F4D MCCARTY. JAKES L p 02 C xx 1882 0850Z 1550L 
Sl94 720625 VN A7E SBUMlfAY. GEOFRIY RAYMOND N 03 C xx 1883 1058Z 1758L 
8181 720627 CB 02A BAKER. DAVID IIARLE F 03 C RR 1888 730212 021oz 0910L 
Cl55 720627 VN HI! CERAR. JOHN P F 03 C RR 1886 730328 0151Z 0851L 
0130 720627 VN F4E DINGEi. DAVID B F 03 C RR 1886 730328 0151Z 0851L 
F076 720627 VN F4E FRANCIS. RICHARD L p 03 C RR 1887 730328 0156Z 0856L 
HISS 720627 VN HE HANTON, TBOMAS J p 03 C RR 1884 730328 0535Z 1235L 
Ml75 720627 VN P4E MCDOW. RI CHARD H p 02 C RR 1885 730328 053SZ 1235L 
S201 720627 VN P4E SULLIVAN. FARRELL JUNIOR F 05 C NR 1887 830603 0156Z 0856L 
Cl56 720701 VN F4B cmm. KEVIN J F 03 C RR 1889 730328 0925Z 1625L 
R095 720701 VN HE ROBINSON. PAULK F 04 C RR 1889 730328 0925Z 1625L 
Cl54 720703 VN HE cumm. STEPHEN HOWARD F 03 C xx 1890 0500Z 1800L 
Ml68 720703 VN HI! MARSiALL. MARION A p 03 N RR 1890 730329 OSOOZ 1800L 
EOSO 720705 VN HE ELANDER. IIILLIAM J JR p 04 C RR 1891 730329 2230Z ll30L 
L073 720705 VN F411 LOOAN. DONALD K p 02 C RR 1891 730329 2230Z 1130L 
Sl99 720705 VN F411 SPEHCER, IIILLIAM A F 03 C RR 1892 730329 2230Z 1130L 
S202 720705 VN FU SEEK. BRIAN J F 02 C RR 1892 730329 2230Z 1130L 
K080 720707 VS/VN A6A KROBOTH. ALAN J M 02 C RR 1894 730327 091SZ 1715L 
R097 720707 vs A6A ROBERTSON. LEONARD M 03 C xx 1894 0917Z 1717L 
G097 720710 VN A4P GREEN. FRANK CLIFFORD JR N 05 C xx 1895 2105Z 0405L 
Cl89 720711 VS CHS3D CRODY. KENNETB LLOYD M E4 C BB 1999 
Hl79 720711 vs CH53D KENDRIX. JERRY 11AM M E6 C BB 1999 
L071 720711 VN A4F LESESNE. HENRY D N 04 C RR 1896 730329 OSOOZ 1200L 
Hl69 720711 VN HJ MASTERSON, FREDERICK J N 03 C RR 1897 730329 2305Z 0605L 
R088 720711 VN HJ RANDALL. ROBERT I N 03 C RR 1897 730329 2305Z 0605L 
Hl56 720712 VN HE HUARD. JAMES L p 02 C xx 1898 220oz 0900L 
0030 720712 VN HE ODONNELL. SAMl!iL JR F 03 C xx 1898 200oz 0900L 
S604 720712 vs GROUND SHIMKIN. ALEX V C HM 1899 
Bl82 720717 vs HD BROlllf, 11AM C',ORDON II F 03 C xx 1901 010oz 1900L 
H350 720717 VN/011 A7B WS, LEON FREDERICK N 03 C BB 1900 
Pl20 720722 VN RF8G PAIGE, C',ORDON CURTIS N 04 C RR 1902 730329 0908Z 1608L 
S203 720723 VN A7B SHANK. GARY LESLIE N 02 C NR 1903 840717 
K079 720729 VN HI! KULA. JAMES D F 03 C RR 1904 730329 010oz 1300L 
HlH 720729 VN HI! MATSUI. MELVIN K F 03 C RR 1904 730329 012oz 1320L 
B183 720730 VN F4D BRECKNIIR. IIILLIAM J JR F 05 C RR 1905 730329 0129Z 0929L 
Pl21 720730 VN F4D PRICH. LARRY D F 02 C RR 1905 730329 0129Z 0929L 
Pl22 720806 VN A7B PEHH. MICIAllL GHHB JR N 02 C RR 1906 730329 OH2Z 1H2L 
S235 720810 VN/OW AT SBA SANSONE, JAKES J N ll3 C BB 2016 
T370 720812 VN/011 F8J THOMPSON, DAVID MAfflll N 03 C BB 1907 
G078 720813 VS/VN RF4C GAUHTT. IIILLIAM A F 03 C RR 1908 730327 0007Z 0807L 
T047 720813 VN RF4C TOllNSEND. FRANCIS 11AM p 02 C xx 1908 0007Z 0807L 
P032 720817 VN HJ PITZEN. JOHN RUSSELL N 05 C xx 1910 1900Z 0200L 
P049 720817 VN FU PENDER. ORLAND JAMES JR N 03 C xx 1910 1900Z 0200L 
R067 720817 VN A7A RAEBEL. DALI! V N 04 C RR 1909 730329 0840Z 1540L 
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IDlt I-DATE CTRY ACFT/ffl NAHi! SER RK R STAT RBFNO RRT/DATE TIME 

8009 720819 VN RHC BRMELDT. ROGER ERNEST F 03 C HR 1911 8709H 0317Z lll 7L 
S205 720819 VN RFiC SHlNGAKI, TAMOTSU F ~ C RR 1911 730329 0317Z lll 7L 
LOM 720820 VN/011 A6A LISTER. RODERICK B N 02 C xx 1912 09532 0153L 
Ml78 720820 VN/011 A6A MOSSMAN. HARRY SEEBER N 03 C xx 1912 17532 0153L 
Ci36 720822 vs FU CROCKffl, IIILLIAM JAKES F 02 C BB 1913 
T381 720822 vs HI! TIGNiR, LEB MORROII F ~ C BB 1913 
Dl33 720825 VN FU DOYLE, MICHAEL WILLIAM N ~ C HR 19H 8508H 10262 1726L 
E052 720825 VN HB ENSCH, JOHN C N 03 C RR 19H 730329 10222 1722L 
Cl57 720826 LA/VN HJ CORDOVA. SAM GARY M 02 C HR 1915 881215 02002 lOOOL 
1!051 720827 VN FU I!Vl!Rffl. DAVID A N 02 C RR 1916 730329 06392 1339L 
T065 720827 VN FU TRIEBl!L. THEODORB II N ~ C RR 1916 730329 06392 1339L 
G099 720902 LA FU GREENIIOOD, ROBERT R JR F ~ C xx 1918 02352 1035L 
Hl58 . 720902 LA OlF HEROLD, RICHARD WALTER F 03 C xx 1917 
11118 720902 LA HI! 11000, WILLIAM C JR F 03 C xx 1918 10352 0235L 
L075 720906 VN A6A LINDLAHD. DONALD FREDERICK N ~ C HR 1919 830603 OSH2 13HL 
L076 720906 VN A6A LERSffl. ROGER G N 03 C RR 1919 730212 05H2 132U 
GlOl 720908 VN A7B GERSTEL. DONALD ARTHUR N ~ C xx 1920 
Ml80 720910 VN A7C MUSSELMAN, STl!PIIEN 0 N 02 C HR 1921 810708 06002 1300L 
Hl59 720911 VN Fil! HEEREM, JEROHI! D F 03 C RR 1922 730329 18302 1030L 
R096 720911 VN FU RATZLAFF, BRIAN M F 03 C RR 1922 730329 18302 1030L 
Ml81 720912 VN HE MCMURRAY, FREDERICK C F 03 C RR 1923 730329 00002 1018L 
2009 720912 VN HE ZUBERBUHLER, RUDOLPH U F 03 C RR 1923 730329 OOOOZ 1018L 
8185 720917 VN A6A BUELL, KENNm RICHARD N ~ C xx 19H 1750Z OOSOL 
Dl3i 720917 VN A6A DONNiLLY, VERNE GEORGI! N 05 C xx 19H 17502 0050L 
Gl21 720917 VN/011 AT SRA GOETSCH, THOMAS AUGUST N H2 C BB 2010 
T397 720917 VN/011 Fl05G TUROSR, MICHAEL STEPHEN F 02 C BB 1925 17502 0950L 
2355 720917 VN/011 FlOSG 20RH, THOMAS ONEAL JR F 03 C BB 1925 17502 0950L 
Cl58 720921 LA HD CARROLL, ROGER WILLIAM JR F ~ C xx 1926 1155Z 0255L 
Cl59 720921 LA FiD COOK, DWIGHT WILLIAM F 02 C xx 1926 11552 0355L 
Bl88 720924 vs A7B BORAH, DANIEL VERNOR JR N 03 C xx 1927 0550Z 1350L 
Cl93 720925 VS/011 AT SRA CHAN, PETER N E2 C BB 2034 
11120 720926 VS/CB Ail! WALSH, JAKl!S P M 03 C RR 1928 730212 0605Z H05L 
8186 720929 VN Fl05G BOSIWEVAC, MICHAEL JOSEPH F 03 C HR 1930 870924 0525Z 1325L 
8187 720929 VN FlllA BRETT, ROBl!RT ARTHUR JR F 02 C xx 1929 2125Z 1325L 
Cl60 720929 VN FlllA COLTMAN. WILLIAM CLARB F ~ C xx 1929 2H5Z 13i5L 
0031 720929 VN FlOSG ONl!IL. JAKI!S II F 05 C RR 1930 730329 0625Z 1325L 
A078 721005 VN F4D ALPl!RS, JOHN HARDESTY JR F 03 C RR 1931 730329 0900Z 1600L 
B189 721005 VN FU BATES, RICHARD LYMAN F 02 C RR 1932 730329 0900Z 1600L 
L077 721005 VN FU LATHAM, JAKI!S D F 03 C RR 1932 730329 0900Z 1600L 
L078 721005 VN HD LEWIS, KEITH H F 03 C RR 1931 730329 0700Z liOOL 
A077 721006 VN FU ANDERSON, ROBERT DALI! F 05 C xx 193½ 0645Z 1345L 
8205 721006 vs GROUND BAKER, VHTO HUAPILI A ES RR 9950 7511?? 
B2H 721006 VS/011 OVlOA BOLTZ!!, BRUCE EDWARD M 112 C BB 1933 OOOOZ 2155L 
L079 721006 VN HI! LATELLA, GEORGI! F. F 02 C RR 1934 730329 06½5Z 13½5L 
K385 721006 VS/OIi OVlOA MCCORMICK, CARL orris F 05 C BB 1933 00002 2155L 
Cl61 721010 VN HE CLEARY. PETER MCARTHUR F 03 C xx 1936 100oz 1100L 
LOBO 721010 VN FU LEONOR. LEONARDO C F 03 C xx 1936 10002 1100L 
8190 721012 VN FU BRUNSON, CECIL H F 02 C RR 1938 730329 03352 1035L 
Pl23 721012 VN A6A PRICI!, WILLIAM MARSHALL M 02 C xx 1937 
Pl24 721012 VN A6A PEACOCK, JOHN ROBERT II M 03 C xx 1937 
Y008 721012 VN Fil! YOUNG, MYRON A F 03 C RR 1938 730329 03352 1035L 
G102 721017 VN FlllA GRAHAM, ALAN U F 02 C HR 1939 770930 18582 0158L 
Hl60 721017 VN FlllA HOCKRIDGI!. JAMES ALAN F 03 C HR 1939 770930 18582 0158L 
11747 721017 LA GROUND IIANGCHOM, NOPHADON II M RR 1935 740900 
B221 721024 VN/011 A6A BIXEL, MICHAEL SARGENT N 02 C BB 2019 
M605 721027 LA/VN GROUND MATTIX, SAM V C RR 19U 730328 
0716 721027 LA/VN GROUND OPPEL. LLOYD II C RR 19U 730328 
H161 721028 VN A7C HALL, JAMES IIAYNH N ~ C xx 19½0 iHlZ OO½lL 
S207 721029 VN A7C SULLIVAN. JAMES HOWARD N ~ C HR 1942 8508H 03032 1003L 
T066 721106 VN A7B TOLBERT, CLARENCI! ORFIELD N 06 C HR 19½3 881103 23052 0605L 
8191 721107 LA FlllA BROIIN, ROBERT MACK F ~ C xx 19½5 
C365 721107 LA 01 CARROLL, JOHN LEONARD F ~ C BB 19H 
Ml82 721107 LA FlllA MORRISSEY, ROBERT D F ~ C xx 1945 22½92 05½9L 
11½29 721110 VN A7A WRIGHT, FREDERICK IIILLISTO N ~ C BB 19½6 
B200 721120 LA F4J BREUER, DONALD CHARLES M 03 C xx 19½7 
C351 721121 VS/011 FlllA CAFFARELLI, CHARLES JOSEPH F 03 C BB 19½8 OOOOZ 02½5L 
S421 721121 VS/011 FlllA STAFFORD, RONALD DEAN F 03 C BB 19½8 00002 OH5L 
E055 721128 VN/011 A6A l!ARNEST. CHARLES M N 05 C BB 2009 
Hl62 721128 VS HD l!ARVl!Y, JACK ROCKWOOD F 02 C xx 1949 OH52 0945L 
J045 721128 vs HD JONES, BOBBY M F 03 C xx 1949 OH52 0945L 
S210 721202 VN A7D SHINE, ANTHONY C F 03 C xx 1950 0250Z 0950L 
A079 721209 VN RF4C ACOSTA. HECTOR MICHAEL F 02 C RR 1951 730329 0733Z H33L 
11122 721209 VN RHC WILLIAMS, BILLIE J F ~ C xx 1951 0733Z H33L 
Cl65 721218 VN B52G CERTAIN, ROBERT G F 03 C RR 1953 730329 13HZ 20HL 
F078 721218 VN B52G FERGUSON, WALTER L F 1!7 N HR 1953 780823 13HZ 20HL 
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J050 721218 VN B52G JOIINSON, RICIIARD H F 04 C RR 1953 730329 13H2 20HL 
Ml87 721218 VN/011 FlllA MCELVAIN, JOOS RICIIARD p 04 C xx 1952 16112 23111 
RlOO 721218 VN B52G RISS!, DONALD L p 05 C MR 1953 780823 131!2 2014L 
S212 721218 VN B52G SIMPSON, RICIIARD T p 03 C RR 1953 730329 131!2 201iL 
T067 721218 VN B52G THOMAS, ROBERT J p 02 N MR 1953 780823 13H2 20HL 
11127 721218 VN/011 PlllA IIARD, RONALD J p 05 C xx 1952 16112 2311L 
A081 721219 VN B52D ALEXANDER, FERNANDO F 04 C RR 1954 730329 21592 0459L 
B192 721219 VN B52D BARROIIS, lllHRY CHARLES F 03 C RR 1954 730329 21592 0459L 
Bl98 721219 VN B52D BROIIN, CHARLES A JR p 03 C RR 1954 730329 21592 0459L 
Cl70 721219 VN B52D COOPER, RICIIARD WALLER JR p 03 C xx 1954 2159Z 0459L 
P128 721219 VN B52D POOLE, CHARLIE S p E6 C xx 1954 2159Z 0459L 
11129 721219 VN B52D IIILSON. IIAL K p 03 C RR 1954 730329 2159Z 0459L 
A084 · 721220 VN B52G ARCURI, WILLIAN YOUL p 02 C RR 1956 730212 1309Z 2009L 
Gl03 721220 VN B52G GELONECK, TERRY M p 03 C RR 1956 730212 1309Z 2009L 
Gl07 721220 VN B52D GRANGER. PAULL p 02 C RR 1955 730329 1330Z 2030L 
K082 721220 VN B52D KLOMAHN. THOMAS J F 03 C RR 1955 730212 1330Z 2030L 
L084 721220 VN B52D LERNER. IRIIIN S p 03 C xx 1955 1330Z 2030L 
Ml83 721220 VN B52G MADDEN. ROY JR F ES C RR 1956 730212 1309Z 2009L 
Ml85 721220 VN B52G MARnNI, MICIIAEL R p 02 C RR 1956 730329 1309Z 2009L 
Ml88 721220 VN B52D MCLAUGHLIN, ARTHUR V JR p 1!7 C xx 1955 1330Z 2030L 
Pl25 721220 VN B52G PAUL, CRAIG A p 03 C MR 1956 770930 1309Z 2009L 
Pl26 721220 VN B52D PERRY. RANDOLPH ALLEN JR p 04 C xx 1955 1330Z 2030L 
S213 721220 VN B52G SPEMCER, IIARREN R p 03 C MR 1956 770930 1309Z 2009L 
S215 721220 VN B52D STUART, JOIIN P p 04 C xx 1955 13302 2030L 
11128 721220 VN A7C WIELAND, CARL T N 03 C RR 1957 730329 22002 0600L 
B193 721221 VN B52G BEBUS, CHARLES JAMES p E3 C MR 1958 881215 22102 0510L 
B194 721221 VN B52G BEENS, LYNN RICIIARD p 03 C RR 1958 730329 22102 os10L 
B230 721221 LA AC130A BIRCH, JOEL RAY p 03 C BR 1962 721222 12122 19121 
Cl72 721221 VN B52G CRADDOCK, RANDALL JAMES p 03 C MR 1961 881215 22202 0520L 
Dl35 721221 VN B52G DARR, CHARLES EDIIARD p 02 C MR 1961 881215 2319Z 06191 
Dl36 721221 LA AC130A DICltEKS, Dl!LMA ERNl!ST p 02 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
1!053 721221 LA AC130A ELLIOTT, ROBERT THOMAS p 1!6 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 1912L 
P077 721221 LA AC130A PEffli, CHARLES FR!DERICK p !3 C MR 1962 850221 12122 19121 

. F080 721221 LA AC130A FULLER, JAMES R p E6 C MR 1962 850221 12122 1912L 
Gl06 721221 LA B52D ·GOULD, FRANK ALTON p 04 C xx 1959 23352 0635L 
Gl08 721221 VN A6A GRAUSTBIN. ROBERTS N 04 C MR 1963 851204 OOOOZ OlOOL 
1164 721221 LA AC130A HART, THOMAS TRAMMELL III .F 03 C MR 1962 850221 12122 19121 
1165 721221 VN B52G HEGGEN. KEITH R F 05 KR 1958 740313 221oz o510L 
1166 721221 VN A6A HIGDON, KEHNETII I N 03 C RR 1964 730212 ooooz 01001 
J049 721221 VN B52G JOIINSON, EDIIARD HARVEY F 04 C MR 1958 881215 23102 0610L 
1(081 721221 VN B52G KIRBY, BOBBY ALEXANDl!R F 04 N MR 1961 881215 222oz os201 
K083 721221 LA AC130A KROBOTI, STANLEY NEA p 03 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
1082 721221 LA AC130A LAGERIIALL, HARRY R F 03 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
1086 721221 LA AC130A LILES, ROBERT L JR F . 03 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
1087 721221 VN B52G LOCKHART, GEORGE B p 03 C MR 1961 881215 222oz os20L 
1088 721221 VN B52G LOLLAR, JOOS L F ES C RR 1961 730329 222oz os20L 
L089 721221 VN B52G LYNN, ROBERT R F 03 C MR 1958 881215 221oz 0510L 
Ml84 721221 LA AC130A MACDONALD, GEORGE DUNCAH F 01 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
Ml89 721221 LA AC130A MEDER, PAUL OSWALD F 04 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
N040 721221 VN B52G NAGAJIIRO, JAMESY F 05 RR 1958 730329 221oz os101 
NOH 721221 VN A6A NAKAGAWA, GORDON R N 05 M RR 1964 730329 ooooz 01001 
P127 721221 VN B52G PERRY, RONALD D F 03 C MR 1961 751221 222oz 05201 
R098 721221 LA AC130A REAID, ROLLII! K F E3 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
lfl23 721221 VN A6A llADE, BARTON SCOTT N 04 C MR 1963 851204 00002 01001 
lHH 721221 LA AC130A IIALSJI, FRANCIS A JR F 04 C MR 1962 850221 12122 19121 
11125 721221 VN B52G IIALTBRS, DONOVAN K F 03 C MR 1958 881215 221oz 05101 
11132 721221 LA AC130A llINlfINGJIAN, JOHN~ F E6 C MR 1962 850221 1212Z 19121 
A082 721222 VN B52D ALLEY. GERALD IIIL IAN F 05 C MR 1965 881215 20452 03451 
Bl95 721222 VN B52D BENNETT. THOMAS WARING JR F 03 C xx 1965 2045Z 03451 
Bl96 721222 VN B52 BERNASCONI, LOUIS HENRY F 05 C RR 1960 730329 2048Z 20581 
Cl64 721222 VN B52D CAMEROTA, PETER P F 03 C RR 1965 730329 2045Z 03451 
Cl67 7212'2 VN B52 CONLEE, WILLIAN If F 05 C RR 1960 730329 2058Z 03581 
Cl71 721222 VN B52D COPACK, JOSEPH BERNARD JR F 02 C MR 1965 881215 20452 03451 
Dl37 721222 VN B52 DRUMMOND, DAVID I. F 03 C RR 1960 730329 2058Z 03581 
Gl04 721222 VN B52D GIROUX, PETER J F 03 C RR 1965 730212 2045Z 03451 
1083 721222 VN B52D LEBLANC, LOUIS I! JR F 1!7 C RR 1965 730329 20452 03451 
Hl86 721222 VN B52 MAYALL, llILLIAM T F 02 C RR 1960 730329 2058Z 03581 
Hl90 721222 VN 852 MORGAN. GARY L F RS C RR 1960 730329 2058Z 03581 
S2H 721222 VN FlllA SPONEnERGER, ROBERT D F 03 C RR 1966 730329 1H2Z 2H2L 
11130 721222 VN FlllA IIILSON, llILLIAH II F 02 C RR 1966 730329 1H2Z 2H2L 
Y009 721222 VN B52 YUILL, JOHN H F 05 C RR 1960 730329 2058Z 0358L 
Cl66 721224 VN/011 A71! CLARK, PHILLIP SPRATT JR N 03 C MR 1969 881103 0915Z 1615L 
J353 721224 LA OlD JACKSON, PAUL VERNON III F 03 C BB 1967 
R099 721224 LA/VN A7D RIESS, CHARLES F F 03 C RR 1968 730328 08302 1530L 
Rl02 721225 VS 01 RICKMAN, DIIIGHT G " 02 C xx 1970 
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C169 721226 VN B52D COOK, JAMBS R F E6 C RR 1971 730212 1540Z 2240L 
Hl67 721226 VN B52D HUDSON, ROBERT M F 02 C RR 1971 730329 moz 2240L 
L081 721226 VN B52D LABEAU. MICIIAEL R F 03 C RR 1971 730329 1540Z 2240L 
M191 721226 VN B52D MORRIS. ROBERT J JR F 03 C NR 1971 770930 1540Z 2240L 
V018 721226 VN B52D VAVROCK. DUAHB P p 02 C RR 1971 730329 1540Z 2240L 
11131 721226 VN B52D IIIMBROII. NUfflR J F 03 C NR 1971 770930 1540Z 2240L 
A083 721227 VK FU ANDERSON. JOHN IIESLBY F 03 C RR 1974 730212 06462 1346L 
Cl75 721227 VN A6A CllIPMAN. RALPB JIM M 03 C xx 1973 
F081 721227 VN A6A FORRESTER, RONALD II M 02 C xx 1973 13202 2020L 
J047 721227 VK FU JEFCOAT. CARL II F a. C RR 1972 730329 07102 lUOL 
T068 721227 VK FU TRIMBLE, JACK R F 02 C RR 1972 730329 0710Z BIOL 
11126 721227 VN HE IIARD, BRIAN R F 02 C RR 1974 730329 06462 1346L 
A080 721228 VK RASC AGNEW, ALFRED KOIIARD N a. C RR 1975 730329 
Cl68 721228 VK B52D CONDON, JAMES C F a. C RR 1976 730329 1703Z 0003L 
Cl73 721228 VK B52D CUSIMANO, SAMUEL B F 03 C RR 1976 730329 1703Z 0003L 
F079 721228 VN B52D FRYER. BEN L F 02 C NR 1976 770930 1703Z 0003L 
GlOS 721228 VN B52D GOUGH, JAMES II F B7 C RR 1976 730329 1703Z 0003L 
Hl63 721228 VK RASC RAIFLEY. MICllAEL F N 03 C NR 1975 8508H 
J048 721228 VK B52D JOHNSON, ALLEN L F a. N NR 1976 851204 1703Z 0003L 
LOSS 721228 VK B52D LEIIIS, FRANK D F 03 C RR 1976 730329 17032 0003L 
0901 730100 vs GROUND DECOUDU. VERONIQUE II C RR 7301?? 
L901 730100 VS GROUND LESLIE. JA~ II C RR 7301?? 
5237 730103 VS/011 AT SEA SCAIFE, KE D N E2 C BB 2048 
J370 730104 LA HD JOHNSTON. STEVEN BRYCE F 03 C BB 1977 
Ll02 730106 VK/011 A7B LINDAHL, JOHN CARL N 03 C BB 2012 
Bl99 730108 VS UIUR BUSH, ELBERT IIAYNI! A B6 C xx 1978 
0138 730108 vs UIUI DEAHB. WILLIAM LAIIRENCB A a. C xx 1978 0745Z 1545L 
K084 730108 VS Ulll KNUTSON, RICKARD ARTHUR A Ill C xx 1978 07452 1545L 
L090 730108 VS UlllR LAUTERIO, MANUEL ALONZO A ES C xx 1978 
5217 730108 vs UlllR STINSON, WILLIAM SRiRRIL A ES C xx 1978 
11133 730108 VS UlllH IIILSON, MICKEY ALLHN A Ill C xx 1978 
Cl74 730110 VN A6A CLARK. ROBERT ALAN N 02 C xx 1979 
Ml92 730110 VN A6A MCCORMICK, MICIIABL T N 03 C xx 1979 
C389 730121 VN/011 EKA3B CIRISTOPIIERSEN, KIITI ALLB N 02 C BB 1980 
P356 730121 VK/011 EKA3B PARKER, CHARLES LESLIE JR N a. C BB 1980 
11395 730121 VK/011 EKA3B IIIEIR, RICHARD DANIEL N ES C BB 1980 
Hl68 730127 vs HD RALL. HARLEY HUBERT N 05 C xx 1982 09202 l 720L 
K087 730127 VS/VK F4D KIENTZLER. PHILLIP A N a. C RR 1982 730327 09202 l 720L 
Ml93 730127 VS OVlOA MORRIS. GEORGI WILLIAM JR F 03 C xx 1981 09202 1620L 
Pl29 730127 VS OVlOA PETERSON. MARK ALLEN F 02 C xx 1981 09202 1620L 
0148 730130 VK/011 F4J DUENSING, JAMBS ALLYN N 03 C BB 2008 
Hl83 730130 VK/011 F4J RAVILAHD. ROY ELBERT N 02 C BB 2008 
S242 730203 VS/011 AT SEA STRINGRAM. WILLIAMS N B4 C BB 2031 
B201 730205 LA BC47 BERNHARDT. ROBERT BDIIARD F oz C BR 1983 730209 
BZ02 730205 LA EC47 BOLLINGER, ARTHUR RAY F 03 C xx 1983 
B203 730205 LA EC47 BRANDENBURG, DALE F E4 C xx 1983 
Cl76 730205 LA ECH CRESSMAN, PfflR RICHARD F B4 C xx 1983 
M194 730205 LA ECH KATEJOV, JOSEPH A F E4 C xx 1983 
M195 730205 LA ECH MELTON. TODD M F BS C xx 1983 
Pl30 730205 LA EC47 PRIMM, SEVERO J III F 01 C xx 1983 
5221 730205 LA EC47 SPITZ. GEORGE R F 03 C xx 1983 
B606 730209 LA C123 BOYLES. IIOIIARD H V BR 1984 730401 
C601 730209 LA C123 CAVIL, JACK II V BR 1984 730401 
A601 730307 LA Cl23 ACKLEY. JAMES H V C HM 1985 
0606 730307 LA C123 DRIVER, CLARENCE N V N HM 1985 
F901 730401 VS UNK FITZGERALD, FRANCES V cc 730404 
S901 730401 VS UNK SOUTHERLAND. DANIEL RICKAR V C cc 730404 
JOSI 730418 CB FU JAMES. SAMUELL F 03 C xx 1986 
Ml% 730418 CB F4D MARTIN. DOUGLAS K F 03 C xx 1986 
M610 730503 vs BOAT MOREAU, RON V C RR 7305H 
K603 730507 LA PC6 KAY. EMMET JAMES V C RR 1987 740918 
V733 730507 LA PC6 VANCKONG, XIONG II 01 M 
V734 730507 LA PC6 VANG, LENG LOR II BS M 
V735 730507 LA PC6 VANG, PAO XIONG II 01 " X700 730507 LA PC6 XAI, DA LY II 01 M 
X701 730507 LA PC6 XAI. TENG YANG II 01 M 
X702 730507 LA PC6 XAI, fflNG THAO II a. M 
M403 7306H CB RH53C MCLEOD, DAVID VANCE JR F B7 C BB 1988 
C177 730616 CB FU CORNELIUS. SAMUEL BLACKMAR F 03 C xx 1989 05572 1257L 
5222 730616 CB F4B SMALLWOOD. JOIIN J F 03 C xx 1989 05572 1257L 
P725 730628 VS JEEP PATTON. IAN II C RR 730715 OSOOZ 1300L 
T733 730628 vs JEEP THOMPSON, FLETCHER II C RR 730715 0500Z 1300L 
A729 730822 VS AUTO ARNAUD, JEAN LOUIS II C RR 730829 
11749 730822 VS AUTO IIOFRATII. DIETRICH II C RR 730829 
K731 730822 vs AUTO KAUFMANN. JOSEPH II C RR 730829 

••••• U N C L A S S I F I E D ••••• 



***** U N C L A S S I F I E D ***** 

** U.S PERSONNEL, SOUfflAST ASIA. CHRONOLOOICAL ORDER ** PAGE 48 
<INCLUDES S!LECT!D FORl!IGN NATIONALS> 11/02/89 

IDlt I-DATE CTRY ACFT/VEI NAME SER RK R STAT Rl!FNO RBT/DAT! mra 

P726 730822 vs AUTO PAfflERG, KLAUS If C RR 730829 
S745 730822 vs AUTO SCHOLL-LATOUR, PfflR If C RR 730829 
E602 731006 VS TRUCK ELM. HOMER L V RR 1990 731219 OH5Z 1545L 
B901 731021 vs GROUND BRADLIY, ED V cc 731107 
S749 731030 LA GROUND SAKAMOTO, HIDEAKO If K RR 740130 
174.i 731122 CB GROUMD ICHINOSE, TAIZO If K . BR 810000 
1745 731122 CB GROUND ISHIYAMA, KOKI If K 
K605 740119 VS/OW ISLAH!l KOSH, GERALD E V C RR 1991 740131 
B902 740122 vs GROUND BENOIT, CHARLES EDWARD JR V C cc 740129 
J603 740122 vs GROUND JONES, DIAHE V C RR 740203 0630Z H30L 
K901 740122 vs GROUND KARXJIAM, JAMES MORRIS V cc 740129 

~: 740122 vs GROUND =NH-JUDGE, SOPHIE V C RR 740203 0630Z H30L 
740122 vs GROUND UINN-JUDGE, PAUL If C RR 740203 0630Z H30L 

901 740127 vs UNK T, DELEY W RR 740128 
B903 740127 vs UNK BELL. STEVE V cc 740128 
C901 740127 vs UNK COLLINS. PfflR V cc 740128 
T901 740127 vs UNK TAHG, YB If RR 740128 
F700 740UO CB GROUND FILLOUX, MARC If C 
K612 740430 vs GROUND MCCOMBS, PHILLIP A V RR 740522 
S608 740430 vs GROUND SPRAGENS, JOHN V RR 740522 
D609 740910 LA GROUND DEAM, CHARLES V C xx 1994 
S748 740910 LA GROUND SHARMAN, NEIL If 1994 
IH2 741207 vs GROUND IWASHITA. FUKIO W M 
N7U 7U207 vs GROUND NAKAMURA. KEIJIRO If M 
U900 750101 LA GROUND UNIDENTIFIED FRENCIDIAN 1 W C RR 
U901 750101 LA GROIJ!ID UNIDfflIPIED FRENCIDIAN 2 If C RR 
Rl03 750103 vs Cl23 RAWLINGS, JAMES V C xx 2050 
A603 750227 LA CYCLE AYRES, VICKI V C RR 750305 
D610 750227 LA CYCLI DILLON, MICIAllL V C RR 750305 
IH3 750300 vs GROUND ICHIKAIIA, YOSHIHIRO W M 
B741 750310 vs GROUND BAGHERI, <FNUl W RR 750417 
B742 750310 vs GROUND BUGARIN. ARELLANO W RR 751030 
K7U 750310 vs GROUND NULKAH, (FNUl II RR 750U7 
S609 750310 VS/VM GROUND STRUIARIK. PAUL ALLEN V C RR 1996 751030 
5612 750310 vs GROUND SMITH. MICHELLE L V Ill! 1996 750327 
S750 750310 vs GROUND SMITH. LINDA V EB 1996 750327 
lf746 750310 VS/VM UNK llHITLOCK, PfflR If RR 751030 
D611 750312 vs DC4 DOLAM. EDWARD V V C BB 1997 
J700 750312 VS/VM GROUND JOHNSON. NORMAN If RR 2020 751030 
J701 750312 VS/VM GROUND JOHNSON, JOAM W RR 2020 751030 
K613 750312 VS/VM GROUND KILLER. JOHN DAMIEL V C RR 1996 751030 
M6H 750312 VS/VM GROUND MILLER. CAROLYN PAINE V C RR 1996 751030 
H615 750312 VS/VN GROUND MILLER, LUAHNI! V RR 1996 751030 
H616 750312 VS/VM GROUND MITCIIILL. BEffl JANET V C RR 1996 751030 
H618 750312 VS DC4 KILLER. GEORGE C V C BB 1997 
P604 750312 VS/VM GROIJ!ID PHILLIPS, RICHARD LIil! V C RR 1996 751030 
P605 750312 VS/VM GROUND PHILLIPS. LILLIAM IIARGU!RI V C RR 1996 751030 
S610 750312 VS/VN GROUND SCARBOROUGH, JAY ROSS V RR 1996 751030 
S6H 750312 VS DC4 SEIDL. ROBERT V C BB 1997 
!737 750312 VS/VN GROUND TOLENTINO. l!NRIQUI! II RR 751030 
BHO 750318 vs GROUND BAKER, EDRIC If 750815 
H617 750323 vs GROUND KARnN. EARL V cc 750726 
C602 750327 VS GROUND CHRISTIAN, GEORGE PALMER V cc 750815 
G904 750329 VS GROUND GREGORY, KARIE V cc 750822 
G905 750329 VS GROUND GREGORY. PHILIPPE V cc 750822 
H606 750330 VS GROUND HOSKINS. THOMAS REEVE V cc 751007 
J902 750330 VS GROUND JUDSON, LORENZO D V C cc 760506 
K606 750330 VS GROUND KOllLES, ALEXANDER G V C cc 751007 
T602 750330 vs GROUND TABOR, JOHN WALTER V C cc 751008 
L600 750416 VS/VN GROUND LEIIIS, JAMES F V RR 751030 
lf605 750425 CB GROUND WALSH, BRIAM V C MM 2049 
Y600 750425 CB GROUND YIM, JOIIH SUNG V K MM 2049 
A735 750429 VS GROUND ATKINS. ERIC If C cc 
A908 ·750429 VS GROUND ANDERSON. HARTHA V cc 
B906 750429 VS GROUND BENNETT. SHERMAN HENRY V cc 760801 
B907 750429 VS GROUND BERARD. ARAM JULES V cc 750815 
B908 750429 VS GROUND BAUHAIIN. MAURICE JONATHAN V cc 760801 
B909 750429 VS GROUND BRICKMAN. JOSEPH V C cc 760420 
B910 750429 vs GROUND BRINTON, KEITH V C cc 750704 
B911 750429 vs GROUND BORDEN. HOWARD ALAM V cc 
B912 750429 vs GROUND BAKER, JACKY DORIS V cc 760801 
B913 750429 VS GROUND BAILIY, MICHAEL V cc 7808?? 
B915 750429 VS/VM GROUND BROlfN, BENNY RICKARD V cc 7808?? 
C754 750429 VS GROUND CAVIERLO, ERIC W C cc 
C902 750429 VS GROUND COOPER, WILLIAM G V C cc 760801 
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C903 750429 vs GROUHD COIIAN. KBHHETJI V cc 
C904 750429 vs GROUHD CANTON. SUZAN V cc 760801 
C905 750429 VS GROUHD CHUNG. YEN BIN! V cc 760801 
C906 750429 GROUND CHING. YEE LEON V cc 760801 
D905 750429 vs GROUHD DAWSON. ALAN V C cc 750903 
D90fi 750429 vs GROUND DANIEL. LEON V cc 7508« 
D907 750429 VS GROUND DAO, m !UONG V cc 780801 
0908 750429 VS/VN GROUHD DANIEL. STELLA JEAN V cc 7808?? 
0909 750429 VS/VN GROUHD DANO, LUCILLE KAI V cc 7808?? 
E901 750429 vs GROUND EDIGER. MAX V cc 760530 
E902 750429 vs GROUND ESPER. GEORGE V cc 750605 
F905 750429 VS GROUHD FORSYTIIE, JULIA BELL V cc 751007 
F906 750429 VS GROUND FEIGON. LARRY V cc 751202 
F907 750429 VS GROUHD FRANJOLA. KATT!Elf JORN V C cc 750526 
F909 750429 VS GROUHD FILLHR. FONG DUONG V cc 760801 
G901 750429 VS GROUHD GULDEN, FREDERICK N V cc 760801 
G903 750429 vs GROUHD GOUGELMANN. TUCKER PE V C NR 3000 770930 
!904 750429 VS GROUHD !UGIIES, RICHARD MICHABL V cc 760807 
!905 750429 vs GROUHD HUGHES, JORN DAVID V cc 750812 
!906 750429 vs GROUHD !EUBECK, ELMER KERRY V cc 760801 
!907 750429 vs GROUHD HUNTLEY. CHARLES PAUL V C cc 750605 
!908 750429 vs GROUND HORTON. PAULL V cc 760801 
H909 750429 VS GROUHD !EUBECK, NIBRIT RICAN V cc 760801 
J052 750429 VS GROUND JUDGE. DARWIN LEE M E3 C NR 2043 760222 
K901 750429 vs GROUND KLASSEN, JAMES V cc 760407 
K902 750429 vs GROUND KRISE, CLAUDIA V cc 750704 
K903 750429 vs GROUHD KISTNER. MITCHELL V cc 750812 
K904 750429 VS GROUND KIEH. CUONG TRIEU V cc 760801 
K905 750429 vs GROUHD KIEN. MAN BAO V cc 760801 
K906 750429 vs GROUND KIEN. NGIEP TRIEU V cc 760801 
K907 750429 vs GROUHD KING, JOHN DENNIS V cc 760422 
K908 750429 VS/VN GROUHD KINSLEY, ANTHONY JOIN V cc 7808?? 
K9090 750429 vs GROUND KAJI. AMDREII TSURUGI V cc 760801 
L756 750429 vs GROUND LAIIREMCE, EDIIARD GEORGE ll C cc 
L902 750429 vs GROUND LUSK, AMDRE V cc 750822 
L904 750429 vs GROUND LAURIE, JAMES AMDREII V cc 7508« 
L905 750429 vs GROUND LIN!, DAM V cc 760801 
L907 750429 vs GROUHD LAFFIE. KIM NGO V cc 7808?? 
L908 750429 VS GROUHD LAFFIE. GEORGE V cc 7808?? 
L909 750429 vs GROUND LAFFIE. LINA MARLINE V cc 7808?? 
L910 750429 vs GROUHD LONG, RIT V cc 
L911 750429 vs GROUND LANIE, FRANCOIS V cc 760801 
L912 750429 VS GROUHD LUNDGREEN. KIM THOA V cc 7512« 
L913 750429 vs GROUND LUNDGREEN. KIM DUNG V cc 7512« 
L9H 750429 VS GROUND LECORMl!C, JORN GILBERT V C NR 850814 
"202 750429 vs GROUND MCMAHON, CHARLES JR M H C NR 2043 760222 
M7H 750429 vs GROUHD MERCK, CHARLES II C cc 
M904 750429 vs GROUND MIELKE. RICKARD HORRIS V cc 760801 
M905 750429 vs GROUND MIELKE. MISTY SUONG V cc 760801 
K906 750429 VS GROUHD MOSLEY, MONIQUE CUR V M cc 
K907 750429 VS GROUND HOSS, JAMES V cc 
M910 750429 vs GROUND MIELKE. MADELENE XUAN TRAN V cc 760801 
K912 750429 VS GROUHD KIKYO, KAI-LAN V cc 760801 
N045 750429 VS/011 CH6D NYSTUL. WILLIAM CRAIG K 03 C BB 2042 
N900 750429 vs GROUHD NGUYEN. XUAN ANH-THU RICHA V cc 7808?? 
N901 750429 vs GROUHD NGUYEN. THI CHIN V cc 
N902 750429 vs GROUHD NGUYEN, VAN CHIEN V cc 
N903 750429 vs GROUHD NGO. THI MAU V cc 760801 
N904 750429 vs GROUHD NGUYEN. THI XUYEN V cc 760801 
P904 750429 VS GROUND POSNER. GERALD V cc 760801 
P905 750429 VS GROUHD POLARD. PERRY V cc 760801 
P906 750429 vs GROUHD PIIAN, TRIE LUC V cc 
~01 750429 vs GROUND iUINN·JUDGE, PAUL II C cc 750728 

00 750429 vs GROUHD UINN·JUDGE, SOPHIE V cc 750728 
01 750429 vs GROUND IV!RA, FRED JOHN V cc 760801 

R902 750429 vs GROUND RANDOLPH. CLIFFORD V cc 760512 
R903 750429 VS GROUND RODILL. DANIEL V cc 7508« 
R904 750429 VS GROUHD RIOS. JOSE V cc 760801 
R905 750429 vs GROUND REED. THERESA V cc 770617 
R906 750429 VS GROUND REGAN, LAM THI V cc 760801 
R907 750429 vs GROUND REGAN. JOHN DAVID V cc 760801 
S229 750429 VS/011 CH6D SKEA. MICHAEL JOHN M 02 C BB 2042 
S902 750429 VS GROUND SMITH. WILLIAM J V cc 760801 
S903 750429 VS GROUHD STEVENS. FNU V cc 
S904 750429 VS GROUND STARNER. FRANCES LUCILLE V -- C cc 760608 
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S905 750429 vs GROUND SAM, MEN MAH V cc 760801 
T903 750429 vs GROUND TOOP, PATRICIA V cc 7507--
T904 750429 VS GROUND THOMAS, FBR!IANDO K V cc 
ms 750429 VS GROUND THOMASON, FORD llILDl!R V cc 760801 
T907 750429 vs GROUND TIUY, Nlll!N TRIEU V cc 
T908 750429 vs GROUND TO, BAO V cc 760801 
T909 750429 vs GROUND TU, AHR IIOAHG V cc 
T910 750429 vs GROUND TU, m NIIAN V cc 760801 
U902 750429 vs GROUND UNDERlfOOD, FNU V cc 
V736 750429 vs GROUND VAH DI! VELDI!, PATRICK II C cc 
V904 750429 VS GROUND VOOLE, PAUL DAVID V cc 750605 
V905 750429 vs GROUND VANTIi, IIOANG AHR V cc 760801 
V906 750429 VS/VN GROUND VAUGIIN, LINDA SUll V cc 7808?? 
V907 750429 VS/VN GROUND VAUGIIN, CHRISTINA LOUIS!! V cc 7808?? 
11748 750429 vs GROUND llllTH, RICIIARD II C cc 771119 
11901 750429 vs GROUND llILLIAMS, DANNY IIUY V cc 
11902 750429 vs GROUND WONG, NANCY RANDY V cc 
!900 750429 VS GROUND YEI!, LEONG-CIIING V cc 760801 
Z900 750429 VS GROUND ZININSKE, TON V cc 760801 
G603 750430 VS/VN GROUND GAY, ARLO N V C RR 2001 760921 
B206 750515 CB/011 Cll53 BENEDffl, DANIEL ANDREW M 1!2 C BB 2003 750515 
BZ07 750515 CB/011 Cll53 BLESSING, LYNN M 1!2 C BB 2003 750515 
B208 750515 CB/011 CH53 BOYD, WALTER M l!Z N BB 2003 750515 
Cl81 750515 CB/011 Cll53 COPl!NIAVER, GREGORY SCOTT M 1!3 C BB 2003 750515 
GlH 750515 CB/011 CH53 GAUSI!, Bl!R!IARD JR N 1!5 C BB 2003 750515 
Gll5 750515 CB/011 Cll53 GARCIA, ANDRES M E3 C BB 2003 750515 
1!173 750515 CB GROUND IIALL, GARY LI!!! M l!Z C xx 1998 750515 
1!174 750515 CB GROUND HARGROVE, JOSl!PII N M E3 C xx 1998 750515 
J053 750515 CB/011 Cll53 JA~UES, JAKES J M 1!2 C BB 2003 750515 
L093 750515 CB/011 GROUND LO Y, ASHTON N M E3 N BB 2038 750515 
M200 750515 CB GROUND MARSIIALL, DANNY G M 1!1 C xx 1998 750515 
M201 750515 CB/011 Cl!53 MANNING, RONALD JAKES N E3 C BB 2003 750515 
M203 750515 CB/011 CH53 MAXWELL, JAMBS R M l!Z C BB 2003 750515 
Rl04 750515 CB/011 Cll53 RIVENBURGI!, RICIIARD II M l!Z C BB 2003 750515 
R105 750515 CB/011 CH53 RUKBAUGII, l!LllOOD l!UGEHII F 1!5 C BB 2002 750515 
S224 750515 CB/011 CH53 SANDOVAL, AITONIO RAMOS M l!Z C BB 2003 750515 
T070 750515 CB/011 CH53 TURNl!R, KELTON RENA M l!Z N BB 2003 750515 
V019 750515 CB/011 Cll53 VANDEGEER. RICIIARD <MMI> F 01 C BB 2003 750515 
M911 750601 VS GROUND MCDONALD. IIERNAN V cc 760801 
C603 750604 LA GROUND CONWAY, ROSEMARY A V C RR 750811 
P907 750811 vs GROUND Pffll, RUDOLF II C RR 760617 
S613 750816 LA GROUND SIMMONS, WILLIE I! V C RR 7510?? 
B608 750916 LA GROUND BIAGINI. FREDERICK JAMBS V C cc 
R7Z3 760312 VS DC4 RIDING, MALCOLM II BB 1997 
A604 7710H VS/OIi YACIIT AlFl!L, CHARLES ANDRl!ll V C ZR 780112 
0612 7710H VS/011 YACIIT DICKERMAN, LEELAND V C ZR 780112 
0613 771014 VS/OIi YACIIT DBLLENBAUGII, CORNELIA V C ZR 780112 
C604 780421 CB YACIIT CLARK. JAKES WILLIAM V C ZM 
H619 780421 CB YACIIT MACNAMARA, LANCE V C ZN 
D738 781013 CB YACIIT Dl!llllURST, JOIIN DAWSON II C ZN 
G741 781013 CB YACIIT GLASS, STUART II C ZN 
11751 781013 CB YACIIT KAHILL, KERRY GEORGE II C ZN 
0737 781124 CB YACIIT DEAN. RONALD Kl!ITH II C ZM 
0910 781124 CB YACIIT DELANCE, CIIRISTOPIIER EDMAR V C ZM 
0911 781124 CB YACIIT DEEDS, MICHAEL SCOTT V C ZN 
S751 781124 CB YACIIT SCOTT, DAVID LLOYD II C ZN 
RlH 790515 VS/011 YACIIT RAPP. JEFF V ZR 790705 
S2H 790515 VS/OIi YACIIT SMITH. EMMET QUIMBY V ZR 790705 
S245 790515 VS/OIi YACIIT SMITH. KAREN V ZR 790705 
0736 800509 VS/011 YACIIT DRAPER, ROBERT M ZR 800627 
G740 800509 VS/011 YACIIT GREEN, SHELDON II M ZR 800627 
L755 800509 VS/011 YACIIT LABIIARDT, DOMINIK Ii ZR 800627 
HH3 800509 VS/011 YACIIT NALLAVAL, GERALD II II ZR 800627 
G60½ 830608 vs YACIIT GRAIIAM, FREDERICK V C ZR 
KH9 830608 vs YACHT KHIGIIT, RICIIARD II C ZR 
P909 830629 LA Pl!NAKIS. ELIAS II C ZR 840512 
G801 831204 SY A6E GOODMAN. ROBERT OLIVER N 03 RR 
L801 831204 SY A6E LANGE, MARK ADAM N 03 ZR 831207 
C755 840722 vs YACIIT CAPRON. VERONiiUE BRIGiffl If C ZR 
F702 840722 vs YACIIT FLECKER, MICHAL DAVID If C ZR 
11913 840722 VS YACIIT HAfflRS. WILLIAM MARTIN V C ZR 
P734 840722 vs YACIIT PALLARD. ANNICK LOUISE M C ZR 
P908 850311 PHILLIPS. JON V C ZR 850321 
S906 870125 LA SLATTERY. MARK THOMAS II ZR 870509 
B916 870502 CB BONO. STERLING BRIAN ZR 880707 
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C908 881003 LA COPP, JAMES V C ZM 
L915 881003 LA LONG. DONNA V C ZM 
LN 881103 vs GIGANDBT. PATRICK LN 

TOTAL NUMBER OR PBRSONNIL lfBRB •• 3753 




